
25122 - Spink Numismatic e-Circular 41: The Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins and The
Shepherd Collection of Indian States and Presidency

Coinage. - e-Auction

Lot 2201 Arab-Sasanian, Anonymous, Drachm, [AH33?], 4.04g, pleasing
strike and toned to the peripheries, extremely fine; Arab-
Sasanian, Governors of Tabaristan, Jarir (786-788),
Hemidrachm, PYE 135, Tabaristan, 2.02g (Album 63; Malek
94), lustrous and toned, extremely fine (2)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with ticket]ii) Spink,
by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £100 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2202 Umayyad, temp. 'Abd al-Malik (685-705), gold Dinar, AH79,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.25g (Album 125; Wilkes 157),
scratched to both fields, otherwise with lustre, about extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £250 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2203 Umayyad, temp. 'Abd al-Malik (685-705), gold Dinar, AH80,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.22g (Album 125; Wilkes 158),
couple of small scratches, slightly soft of strike, yet lustrous,
good very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£175 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400



Lot 2204 Umayyad, temp. al-Walid I (705-715), gold Dinar, AH87,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.29g (Album 127; Wilkes 165),
lustrous and a pleasing strike, extremely fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2205 Umayyad, temp. al-Walid I (705-715), gold Dinar, AH88,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.29g (Album 127; Wilkes 166),
lustrous and a pleasing strike, about
uncirculatedProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£200 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £450

Lot 2206 Umayyad, temp. al-Walid I (705-715), gold Dinar, AH89,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.24g (Album 127; Wilkes 167),
struck from lightly rusted dies, lustrous, extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2207 Umayyad, temp. al-Walid I (705-715), gold Dinar, AH90,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.24g (Album 127; Wilkes 168),
lustrous, struck on a full flan, good extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2208 Umayyad, temp. al-Walid I (705-715), gold Dinar, AH91,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.24g (Album 127; Wilkes 169), test
scratched, otherwise lustrous and extremely fine for
strikeProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400



Lot 2209 Umayyad, temp. al-Walid I (705-715), gold Dinar, AH92,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.26g (Album 127; Wilkes 172), with
a handsome lustre, about uncirculatedProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £450

Lot 2210 Umayyad, temp. al-Walid I (705-715), gold Dinar, AH93,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.26g (Album 127; Wilkes 175),
slightly soft of strike, lustrous, extremely fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2211 Umayyad, temp. al-Walid I (705-715), gold Dinar, AH94,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.26g (Album 127; Wilkes 176),
slightly soft of strike to reverse legend, lustrous, extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2212 Umayyad, temp. al-Walid I (705-715), gold Dinar, AH95,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.24g (Album 127; Wilkes 179),
small scratch to reverse, otherwise lustrous, extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £450



Lot 2213 Umayyad, temp. al Walid I (705-715), Dirham, AH91, Kirman,
2.89g (Album 128), scratch to reverse, otherwise lustrous,
extremely fine; another, Dirham, AH91, Darabjird, 2.87g
(Album 128), lustrous, extremely fine; another, Dirham, AH93,
Istakhr, 2.88g (Album 128), lustrous, extremely fine
(3)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £55 [with
ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £55
[with ticket] iii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£55 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2214 Umayyad, temp. Sulayman (715-717), gold Dinar, AH96,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.20g (Album 130; Wilkes 180),
some die rust to obverse, otherwise lustrous, extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2215 Umayyad, temp. Sulayman (715-717), gold Dinar, AH97,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.24g (Album 130; Wilkes 183),
slightly soft of strike to reverse, lustrous, extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2216 Umayyad, temp. Sulayman (715-717), gold Dinar, AH98,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.25g (Album 130; Wilkes 185),
softly struck, lustrous, extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400



Lot 2217 Umayyad, temp. Sulayman (715-716), Dirham, AH96, Suqal
Ahwaz, 2.96g (Album 131), lustrous, extremely fine; another,
Dirham, AH97, Ardashir Khurra, 2.89g (Album 131), scratched
to obverse, otherwise lustrous, about extremely fine; another,
Dirham, AH98, Darabjird, 2.87g (Album 131), small area of
roughness to edge, suggestion of mounting, otherwise lustrous,
extremely fine (3)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £50 [with ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £55 [with ticket] iii) Spink, by private treaty,
3rd December 1979 - £50 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2218 Umayyad, temp. Umar (717-720), gold Dinar, AH100, mintless
type (Damascus), 4.25g (Album 132; Wilkes 189), lustrous,
extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£200 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2219 Umayyad, temp. Umar (717-720), gold Third-Dinar (Thulth),
AH100, mintless type (Damascus), 1.21g (Album 132B; Wilkes
191), small scratch to obverse and bruised to edge, very fine
and scarceProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £600
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £800

Lot 2220 Umayyad, temp. Umar (717-720), Dirham, AH100, Damascus,
2.88g (Album 133), extremely fine; another, Dirham, AH100, al
Basra, 2.91g (Album 133), lustrous, extremely fine; another,
temp. Yazid II (720-724), Dirham, AH101, al Basra, 2.91g
(Album 135), lustrous, good extremely fine; another, Dirham,
AH102, Damascus, 2.91g (Album 135), wiped and deposit to
reverse, toned, very fine (4)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £50 [with ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty,
3rd December 1979 - £55 [with ticket] iii) Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £50 [with ticket] iv) Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £50 [with ticket]Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 2221 Umayyad, temp. Hisham (724-743), gold Dinar, AH111,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.19g (Album 136; Wilkes 205),
suggestion of mounting at 12 o'clock, lustrous, very good very
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £225 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£320 to £400

Lot 2222 Umayyad, temp. Hisham (724-743), gold Dinar, AH114,
mintless type (Damascus), 4.23g (Album 136; Wilkes 208),
bruise to edge and deposits to fields, with a residual lustre,
good very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£200 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£320 to £400

Lot 2223 Umayyad, temp. Abd al Malik (685-705), Dirham, AH85, Wasit,
2.84g (Album 137; Wilkes 297), small chip to edge, soft to top,
otherwise toned, about very fine; and, Umayyad, temp. Hisham
(724-743), Dirham, AH108, Wasit, 2.91g (Album 137), good
very fine; another, Dirham, AH118, Damascus, 29.33g (Album
137), die flaw to obverse and touch of softness, lustrous, good
very fine; another, temp. Yazid III (743-744), Dirham,
Damascus, 2.89g (Album 139), die flaw to obverse, toned and
lustrous, extremely fine; another, Marwan II al Himar
(744-750), Dirham, AH129, Damascus, 2.91g (Album 142),
lustrous, extremely fine (4)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £15 [with ticket]ii) Spink, by private treaty,
3rd December 1979 - £15 [with ticket] iii) Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £40 [with ticket] iv) Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £20 [with ticket] v) Spink,
by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £20 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2224 Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur (754-775), gold Dinar, AH151,
mintless type, 4.22g (Album 212; Wilkes 376), small edge
bruise at 5 o'clock, with a residual lustre, very
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £90 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 2225 Abbasid temp. al-Mansur (754-775), gold Dinar, AH155,
mintless type, 4.27g (Album 212; Wilkes 376), lustrous and a
pleasingly crisp strike, about uncirculatedProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £125 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2226 Abbasid, temp. al Mansur (754-775), Dirham, AH138, al Basra,
2.91g (Album 213), struck from worn dies, with lustre, very
fine; another, al-Mahdi (775-785), Dirham, AH165, al
Muhammadiya, 2.91g (Album 215.1), pleasingly lustrous, good
extremely fine; another, al-Muktafi (902-908), Dirham, AH292,
Madinat al Salam, 3.25g (Album 244.1), hairline flaw to
reverse, very fine; and, Almoravid, Ali bin Yusef (1106-1143),
Qirat, 0.89g (Album 467), pitted to obverse, otherwise toned,
very fine (4)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979
- £22 [with ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £25 [with ticket] iii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £12 [with ticket] iv) Spink, by private treaty,
3rd December 1979 - £10 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2227 Abbasid, temp. al-Mahdi (775-785), gold Dinar, AH159,
mintless type, 4.26g (Album 214; Wilkes 378), some deposits to
otherwise lustrous fields, pleasing strike, extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £125 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2228 Abbasid, temp. al-Mahdi (775-785), gold Dinar, AH165,
mintless type, 4.16g (Album 214; Wilkes 378), with a residual
lustre, very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £100 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 2229 Abbasid, temp. al-Mahdi (775-785), gold Dinar, AH166,
mintless type, 4.20g (Album 214; Wilkes 378), bruise to edge at
7 o'clock, very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £100 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2230 Abbasid, al-Rashid (786-809), gold Dinar, AH185, mintless type,
4.17g (Album 218; Wilkes 382), about very fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £65 [with ticket]Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2231 Abbasid, al-Ma'mun (810-833), gold Dinar, AH198, mintless
type, 3.91g (Album 222; Wilkes 386), small filed mark at 11
o'clock, very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £90 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£280 to £300

Lot 2232 Abbasid, al-Ma'mun (810-833), gold Dinar, AH202, mintless
type, 4.20g (Album 222; Wilkes 386), faint scratch to reverse
and deposits around within recesses, otherwise on a
handsomely full flan, near extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £120 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2233 Abbasid, al-Wathiq (842-847), gold Dinar, AH229, San'a, 3.34g
(Album 227; Wilkes 399), struck on an irregular flan, with a
residual lustre and a pleasing strike, about extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 2234 Abbasid, temp. al-Mutawakkil (847-861), gold Dinar, AH232,
San'a, 3.40g (Album 229; Wilkes 401), struck on an irregular
flan, some deposits to otherwise lightly lustrous fields,
extremely fine; and, Abbasid, temp. al-Mutawakkil (847-861),
gold Dinar, AH24[?], al Rafiqa, 3.12g (Album 229; Wilkes 401),
light scratches to obverse, blundered dies, with lustre, very fine
(2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200
[with ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£185 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2235 Abbasid, al-Mu'tazz (866-869), gold Dinar, AH254, Misr, 4.16g
(Album 235; Wilkes 412), small metal flaw to edge at 6 o'clock,
softly struck, bold fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £60 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2236 Abbasid, al-Mutamid (870-892), gold Dinar, AH268, Al Rafiqa,
3.94g (Album 239; Wilkes 416), small scratches to fields,
otherwise lustrous and a pleasing strike, extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2237 Abbasid, al-Mutamid (870-892), gold Dinar, AH269, 4.16g
(Album 239; Wilkes 416), some deposits within the recesses,
otherwise very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £145 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 2238 Abbasid, al-Mu'tadid (892-902), gold Dinar, AH284, Al Rafiqa,
3.94g (Album 241; Wilkes 420), lustrous and a pleasing strike,
about uncirculatedProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £225 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2239 Abbasid, al-Muktafi (902-908), gold Dinar, AH291, Al Rafiqa,
3.48g (Album 243; Wilkes 425), two small dents to edge at 5
o'clock, very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £200 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£270 to £300

Lot 2240 Abbasid, al-Muktafi (902-908), gold Dinar, AH293, Harran,
3.34g (Album 243; Wilkes 425), metal flaw to the obverse and
some deposits to fields, yet lustrous very fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £225 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£270 to £300

Lot 2241 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir (908-932), gold Dinar, AH312, 3.83g
(Album 245; Wilkes 427), blundered to obverse and soft in
parts, very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £200 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£270 to £300

Lot 2242 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir (908-932), gold Dinar, AH317, Suq al
Ahwaz, 4.01g (Album 245; Wilkes 427), softly struck, lustrous,
good very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£185 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 2243 Abbasid, al-Nasir (1180-1225), gold Broad Dinar, AH619,
Madinat al Salam, 6.28g (Album 268; Wilkes 469), some
softness to the peripheries, otherwise with a pleasing flashy
lustre, extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £300 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2244 Abbasid, al-Musta'sim (1242-1258), gold Broad Dinar, AH6[??],
Madinat al Salam, 5.82g (Album 275; Wilkes 474), some
softness to the peripheries, otherwise with a handsome original
lustre, pleasing extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection
of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £145 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 2245 Aghlabid, Ibrahim I (800-811), gold Dinar, AH188, mintless
type, 4.12g (Album 434; Wilkes 654), worn to higher points,
fine; gold Dinar, AH234, mintless type, 3.94g (Album 443;
Wilkes 664), some metal stressing and soft in parts, fine
(2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £50 [with
ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £50
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £550

Lot 2246 Almoravid, Ali ibn Yusuf (1106-1142), gold Dinar, AH533,
Marrakesh, 4.14g (Hazard 329; Wilkes 690), very lightly
crimped surfaces, a pleasing strike to a neat round flan,
extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£850 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,200



Lot 2247 Merinid (Morocco), temp. Abu Yahya Abu Bakr (1244-1258),
gold Dinar, 4.62g (Album 520; Wilkes 753), lightly crimped and
with some areas of red toning, very fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £250 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2248 Morocco, Alawi Sharifs, Sidi Muhammad III (1757-1790), 10-
Dirhams, AH1195, Tetuan, edge engrained, 27.89g, 6h (Album
597), softly struck in parts, otherwise with a pleasing dark-
silver tone, good very fine and rareProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £245 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2249 Morocco, Alawi Sharifs, Moulay Sulayman (1792-1822),
Benduqi, AH1216 (1806), Fez, security edge, 3.29g (Album 618;
KM C115), bright and evidence of previous mounting, very fine;
Morocco, Alawi Sharifs, Moulay 'Abd al-Rahman (1822-1859),
Benduqi, AH1253 (1838), Fez, security edge, 3.33g (Album 633;
KM C150.2), soft in parts, very fine; and, Morocco, Alawi
Sharifs, Moulay 'Abd al-Rahman (1822-1859), Benduqi, AH1271
(1855), Fez, security edge, 3.32g (Album 633; KM C150.1), gilt,
otherwise mostly well-centred, very fine (3)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with ticket] ii)
Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £80 [with ticket]
iii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £80 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2250 Tulunid, Ahmad b. Tulun (868-884), gold Dinar, AH262, Misr,
4.10g (Album 661; Wilkes 779), area of softness to outer
legend, near extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £150 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 2251 Fatimid, al Mu'izz (953-975), gold Dinar, AH343, 3.89g (Album
697.1; Wilkes 819), lightly crimped flan and deposit to obverse
centre, bolder fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £80 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £280

Lot 2252 Fatimid, al-Zahir Abu'l-Hassan (1021-1036), gold Dinar, AH416,
4.20g (Album 714.1; Wilkes 835), file marked at 12 o'clock,
with a faint lustre, good very fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £125 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2253 Fatimid, al Mustansir (1036-1094), gold Dinar, AH428, 4.22g
(Album 719.1; Wilkes 837), file marked to peripheries of
reverse, nonetheless reverse a pleasing strike, with some
lustre, bolder very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £150 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2254 Fatimid, al Mustansir (1036-1094), gold Dinar, AH440, Misr,
4.26g (Album 719.2; Wilkes 837), small file mark to edge,
otherwise with handsome mint lustre to fields, much as
struckProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £250
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2255 Fatimid, al Mustansir (1036-1094), gold Dinar, AH446, 3.82g
(Album 719A; Wilkes 837), lightly crimped and some
blundering to the reverse outer legend, very fine; and, Fatimid,
temp. al Mustansir (1036-1094), gold Dinar, [AH???], al
Iskendariyat, 3.63g (Album 719.2; Wilkes 838), clipped,
otherwise good very fine (2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £100 [with ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty,
3rd December 1979 - £100 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2256 Fatimid, al Mustansir (1036-1094), gold Quarter-Dinar,
[AH427-487?], Tabariya, 0.67g (Album 721; Wilkes 838), near
extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£150 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2257 Fatimid, Crusader Imitation of a gold Dinar, [AH???], struck
c.13th century, 3.77g (Album -; Wilkes -), touch of softness to
peripheries, about extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £150 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£280 to £300

Lot 2258 Ayyubid, an Nasir Yusuf I (1169-1193), gold Dinar, AH585,
Cairo, 4.39g (Album 785.2; Wilkes 890), two small file marks to
edge and some areas of softness, very fine, reverse
betterProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £100
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2259 Sulayhid, Ali b. Muhammad (1047-1067), gold Dinar, AH453, Zabid,
2.30g (Album 1075.2; Wilkes 1103), slight raggedness to edges,
very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £175
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 2260 Sulayhid, al Mukarram Ahmad b Ali (1067-1084), gold Half-
Dinar, [AH???], 'Adan, 1.17g (Album 1076A; Wilkes 1105),
about extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £125 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2261 Sulayhid, al Mukarram (1081-1091), gold Dinar, AH483, 'Adan,
2.32g (Album 1076; Wilkes 1104), lamination flaw and edge
crack to edge, with a residual lustre, very fine; and, Sulayhid,
temp. Sayyida 'Arwa bint Ahmad (1091-1137), gold Dinar,
AH525, 'Adan, 2.33g (Album 1077; Wilkes 1106), struck from
rusted dies, very fine; and, Sulayhid, Yemeni or Ethiopian
Imitation gold Dinar, [AH???], 2.39g (Album -; Wilkes -), some
raggedness to the edges, good very fine (3)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £175 [with ticket] ii)
Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £175 [with
ticket] iii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £175
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2262 Samanid, Nasr II (914-943), gold Dinar, AH307, Samarquand,
4.14g (Album 1449; Wilkes 1497), good very
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £175 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2263 Samanid, Nasr II (914-943), gold Dinar, AH314, Nishapur,
5.06g (Album 1449; Wilkes 1497), on a pleasing full flan, good
very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £135
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 2264 Samanid, Nasr II (914-943), gold Dinar, AH322, Nishapur,
4.16g (Album 1449; Wilkes 1497), very fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £135 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2265 Samanid, Nasr II (914-943), gold Dinar, AH325, Nishapur,
4.78g (Album 1449; Wilkes 1497), crimped at 10 o'clock and
with a resulting metal stress, otherwise lustrous and a pleasing
strike, extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £135 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2266 Samanid, Nasr II (914-943), gold Dinar, AH328, Nishapur,
4.19g (Album 1449; Wilkes 1497), with a residual lustre, good
very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £135
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2267 Samanid, Nasr II (914-943), gold Dinar, AH331, Nishapur,
4.13g (Album 1449; Wilkes 1497), touch of softness to reverse,
otherwise with a residual lustre, good very fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £135 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2268 Samanid, al Amir al Hamid Nuh I (943-954), gold Dinar,
AH334, Nishapur, 4.08g (Album 1454; Wilkes 1508), hairline
die crack running through flan and scratch to reverse,
otherwise very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £135 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 2269 Kakwayhid, Abu Mansur Faramurz (C.1041-1079), gold Dinar,
AH435, Isfahan, 2.70g (Album 1592), weakness to the
peripheries, good very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £175 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 2270 Great Seljug, Tughril Beg (1038-1063), gold Dinar, AH449,
Nishapur, 2.97g (Album 1665; Wilkes 1811), struck from worn
dies, with lustre, very fine; Great Seljug, Tughril Beg
(1038-1063), gold Dinar, AH452, Nishapur, 4.16g (Album 1665;
Wilkes 1811), struck from worn dies, with lustre, near very fine;
Great Seljug, Malikshah I (1072-1092), gold Dinar, no date,
2.96g (Album 1674; Wilkes 1822), soft to peripheries, about
very fine (3)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979
- £125 [with ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £125 [with ticket] iii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £125 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650

Lot 2271 Artuqids, Kayfa and Amid, Fakhr al-Din Qara Arslan
(1148-1174), Dirham, 6.55g (Album 1820/5; Spengler & Sayles
5), striking split to flan and soft to the tops of portraits,
otherwise very fine, rareProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £150 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2272 Ildegizid, Atabegs of Azerbaijan, Shams al-din Ildegiz
(1137-1175), AE Fal, 6.31g (Album 1899), crudely struck and
with edge splits, fair, yet rareProvenanceThe Falcon Collection
of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £120 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 2273 Ilkhans (Mongols of Persia), Halagu (1256-1265), Dirham,
AH695, 2.70g (Mitch. 1552), struck form partially worn dies,
toned, very fine; Shaybanid, Abu'l-Fath Muhammad Shaybani
(1500-1510), Tanka, AH914, Astarabad, 5.09g (Album 2978.2),
struck from partially worn dies, toned, about very fine;
Muzaffarids, Sah Shuja' (1358-1384), Dinar, Kazerun, 2.79g
(Mitch. 1765), struck from partially worn dies, bolder fine;
Timurid, Husayn Bayqara, Third Reign (1469-1506), Tanka,
Herat, 4.74g (Album 2432.3), soft in parts, fine; Aq Qoyunlu,
Rustam (1492-1497), Tanka, 4.89g (Album 2535[?]); Safavid,
Shah Husain (1694-1722), Abbasi, AH1131, Tabriz, 5.42g
(Mitch. 2093), very fine; Afsharid, Nadir Shah (1729-1735),
Abbasi, AH1149, Isfahan, 5.39g (Album 2736), about extremely
fine; Ghazavid, Mahmud (999-1030), Yamini, 2.91g (Album
1609), fine; Sarbadar, temp. Ali Mu'ayyad (1362-1384), 6-
Dirhams, AH763, Isfarayin, 4.12g (Album 2341), struck on an
irregular flan and with some softness, toned, very fine; Beyliks
of Anatolia, Jala al din Bayazid Kotorum (1371-1385), Dirham,
Qastamunia (Mitch. 1216), very fine; and, Seljuks of Rum,
Kaykaus II, Qilij Arslan IV and 'Ala al-Din Kayqubad II
(1249-1259), Dirham, AH656, Lulah, 2.97g (Album 1227), some
softness to peripheries and weak to part of edge, otherwise
toned, very fine (11)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £10 [with ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £5 [with ticket] iii) Spink, by private treaty,
3rd December 1979 - £5 [with ticket] iv) Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £5 [with ticket] v) Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £9 [with ticket] vi) Spink,
by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £5 [with ticket] vii)
Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £40 [with ticket]
viii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £9 [with
ticket] ix) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £25
[with ticket] x) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£5 [with ticket] xi) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979
- £5 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2274 Safavid, Isma'il (1501-1524), gold Ashrafi, 3.44g (Album 2569),
softly struck in parts, toned, near very fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £125 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 2275 Afsharids of Iran, Nadir Shah (1729-1735), Abbasi, AH1149,
Mashhad, 5.33g (Album 2736.2), softy struck in parts, toned,
very fine; Qajars of Iran, Agha Mohammad Khan (1779-1797),
Rial, AH1204, Tabriz, 12.55g (Album 2840), wiped and with
some softness of strike, very fine (2)ProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £20 [with ticket] ii) Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £140 [with ticket] Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180

Lot 2276 Qajar, Agha Muhammad Khan (1779-1797), Half-Toman,
AH[1202-1205], Yazd, 3.91g (Album 2832), soft to peripheries,
good very fine; Qajar, Agha Muhammad Khan (1779-1797),
Half-Toman, AH1207, Qazvin, 3.96g (Album 2832), two small
edge splits, very fine (2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £150 [with ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty,
3rd December 1979 - £150 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2277 Qajar, Agha Muhammad Khan (1779-1797), Quarter-Toman,
AH1202-1205, middle standard, Teriz, 2.88g (Album 2835),
striking split to edge, otherwise about very fine; Qajar, Agha
Muhammad Khan (1779-1797), Quarter-Toman, AH1202-1205,
middle standard, Racht, 2.88g (Album 2835), well-centred,
good very fine; Qajar, Agha Muhammad Khan (1779-1797),
Quarter-Toman, AH120[5?], Kaschan, 2.85g (Album 2835), soft
to the peripheries and some metal stressing to edge, otherwise
with a red golden-tone, very fine (3)ProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins i) Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £150 [with ticket] ii) Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £150 [with ticket] iii)
Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £150 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £700



Lot 2278 Qajar, Fath 'Ali Shah (1797-1834), Toman, AH121[4], Yazd,
6.12g (Album 2859), softness to the peripheries otherwise a
pleasing strike, with some lustre, good very fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 2279 Qajar, Fath 'Ali Shah (1797-1834), Toman, AH1242, Yazd, 4.59g
(Album 2865), somewhat bright to obverse and softness to
reverse at centre, otherwise a pleasing strike, some lustre to
reverse, bolder very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £85 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 2280 Qajar, Muhammad Shah (1834-1848), Toman, AH1261,
Muqaddas Meshad, 3.29g (Album 2904), struck off-centre,
otherwise good very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £75 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2281 (g) Qajar, Nasir Al Din (1848-1896), 10 Tomans, AH 1297
(1880), Tehran, draped three-quarters facing bust, rev.
inscription within decorative border, edge plain, 28.67g, 6h
(Fb. 59; KM 945), wiped and lightly bagmarked, with a residual
lustre to reverse, really good very fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,200 to £2,500

Lot 2282 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Reza Shah (1925-1941), 2-
Pahlavi, AH1308 (1929), edge milled, 3.79g, 6h (KM 1115; Fb.
93), hairline flaw to obverse, with light hairlines, otherwise very
fine and rare, one of only 789 struckProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 2283 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Mohammad Reza
(1941-1979), 5 Pahlavi, 1969 (SH 1348), bare head left, rev.
arms within wreath, edge milled, 40.73g, 12h (Fb. 99; KM
1164), some minor surface marking in parts and toning spots to
reverse, yet with a pleasing and full glossy-mint lustre, much as
struck, one of only 2,000ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,000 to £3,200

Lot 2284 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Muhammad Reza
(1941-1979), gold Pahlavi, SH1322 (1943), legend with date
beneath, rev. lion standing left within wreath, edge milled,
8.09g, 6h (Fr. 97; KM 1148), much as struckProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650

Lot 2285 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Muhammad Reza
(1941-1979), gold Pahlavi, SH1323 (1944), legend with date
beneath, rev. lion standing left within wreath, edge milled,
8.11g, 6h (Fr. 97; KM 1148), some minor cabinet friction,
otherwise much as struckProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650

Lot 2286 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Muhammad Reza
(1941-1979), gold Pahlavi, SH1324 (1945), legend with date
beneath, rev. lion standing left within wreath, edge milled,
8.09g, 6h (Fr. 97; KM 1148), some minor cabinet friction,
otherwise much as struckProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650



Lot 2287 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Mohammad Reza
(1941-1979), Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1324 (1945), edge
milled, 8.14g, 12h (KM 1150; Fb. 101), much as struck;
another, as before, Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1324 (1945),
edge milled, 8.14g, 12h (KM 1150; Fb. 101), much as struck
(2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,100 to £1,200

Lot 2288 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Mohammad Reza
(1941-1979), Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1329 (1950), edge
milled, 8.10g, 12h (KM 1150; Fb. 101), some hairlining in
obverse field, otherwise lustrous, good extremely fine, one of
only 4,000ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650

Lot 2289 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Mohammad Reza
(1941-1979), Half-Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1324 (1945),
edge milled, 4.07g, 12h (KM 1149; Fb. 102), much as struck;
another, as before, Half-Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1324
(1945), edge milled, 4.06g, 12h (KM 1149; Fb. 102), flaw to
obverse field, otherwise good extremely fine (2)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650

Lot 2290 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Mohammad Reza
(1941-1979), Half-Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1324 (1945),
edge milled, 4.07g, 12h (KM 1149; Fb. 102), much as struck;
another, as before, Half-Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1324
(1945), edge milled, 4.04g, 12h (KM 1149; Fb. 102), much as
struck (2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650



Lot 2291 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Mohammad Reza
(1941-1979), Half-Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1324 (1945),
edge milled, 4.02g, 12h (KM 1149; Fb. 102), much as struck;
another, as before, Half-Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1324
(1945), edge milled, 4.04g, 12h (KM 1149; Fb. 102), much as
struck (2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650

Lot 2292 Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Mohammad Reza (1941-1979),
Half-Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1324 (1945), edge milled,
4.03g, 12h (KM 1149; Fb. 102), much as struck; another, as
before, Half-Pahlavi, 'High Relief' Type, AH1324 (1945), edge
milled, 3.99g, 12h (KM 1149; Fb. 102), much as struck
(2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650

Lot 2293 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Mohammad Reza Shah
(1941-1979), Gold Coronation Medal, 1968 (SH 1347),
hallmarked in .900 Fine Gold, conjoined busts of the Shah and
Empress Farah Diba, both wearing ornate crowns, rev.
coronation Scene, the Empress kneels before the Shah, edge
milled, 39mm, 24.96g, some minor friction marking to
otherwise brilliant fields, small toning spot to rim at 9 o'clock,
with a pleasing cameo definition, brilliant and near as
struckProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,800 to £2,000

Lot 2294 (g) Persia (Iran), Pahlavi Dynasty, Mohammad Reza Shah
(1941-1979), Gold 2500th Anniversary of the Persian Empire
Medal, 1971 (SH 1350), bare head left, rev. Cyrus Cylinder
within decorative border, edge milled, 37.98g, 37mm, some
light friction marking, otherwise with a full mint bloom,
uncirculatedProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,800 to £3,000



Lot 2295 Ottoman Empire, Suleiman I 'the Magnificent' (1520-1566),
gold Sultani, AH926, Dimashq, 3.54g (Album 1317), slightly
short of flan, otherwise near extremely fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £140 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2296 Ottoman Empire, Selim II (1566-1574), gold Sultani, AH974,
Algiers, 3.50g (Album 1324), touch of softness to tops, very
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £160 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2297 Ottoman Empire, Murad III (1574-1595), gold Sultani, AH982,
Algiers, 3.47g (Album 1332.1), soft to peripheries, some lustre,
very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £160
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2298 Ottoman Empire, Murad III (1574-1595), gold Sultani, AH982,
Chios, 3.41g (Album 1332.1), a pleasingly centred strike, about
extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£350 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2299 Ottoman Empire, Mustafa II (1695-1703), Kurus, AH1106,
Erzurum, 19.23g (KM 121.2; Dav. 319A), struck on a defective
flan, with a dark and somewhat irregular tone, very fine and
rareProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £275 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 2300 Ottoman Empire, Ahmad III (1703-1730), gold Findik, AH1115,
Istanbul, edge obliquely milled, 3.47g, 12h (KM 173), small
metal flaw to reverse at 12 o'clock, with a residual lustre, very
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £120 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2301 Ottoman Empire, Mahmud I (1730-1754), Zeri Mahbub,
AH1143, Misr, edge obliquely milled, 2.60g, 12h (KM 222),
minor evidence of previous mounting at 12 o'clock, otherwise
with lustre, extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £100 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £200

Lot 2302 Ottoman Empire, Mustafa III (1757-1774), Zeri Mahbub,
AH1171 / 8, Cairo, 2.61g, 6h (KM 107), deposits to otherwise
lustrous surfaces, extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £150 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £200

Lot 2303 Ottoman Empire, Mustafa III (1757-1774), Zeri Mahbub,
AH1171 / 8 (1764), Istanbul, 2.62g, 12h (KM 334), lightly
creased, otherwise with mint fresh surfaces, handsomely
lustrous, pleasing extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £75 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £200

Lot 2304 Ottoman Empire, Mustafa III (1757-1774), Zeri Mahbub,
AH1171 / 9, Misr, 2.62g, 6h (KM 107), some deposits to
otherwise pleasingly lustrous surfaces, extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £150 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £200



Lot 2305 Ottoman Empire, Mustafa III (1757-1774), Zeri Mahbub,
AH1171 / 84 (1771), Istanbul, 2.62g, 12h (KM 335), some
minor deposits to otherwise pleasingly lustrous fields,
extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£75 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £200

Lot 2306 Ottoman Empire, Mustafa III (1757-1774), Half-Zeri Mahbub,
AH1171 / 81 (1767), Istanbul, 1.30g, 12h (KM 328), some
deposits to reverse, otherwise lustrous, about extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £100 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £200

Lot 2307 Ottoman Empire, Abdul Hamid I (1774-1789), Altin, AH1187 /
15, Istanbul, 3.44g, 12h (KM 420), hairline scratch to obverse
and deposits to reverse, otherwise with a near brilliance to
fields, extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd
December 1979 - £125 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2308 Ottoman Empire, Abdul Hamid I (1774-1789), Zeri Mahbub,
AH1187 / 9, Istanbul, 2.62g, 12h (KM 416), some minor surface
friction to otherwise brilliant fields, about
uncirculatedProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 -
£125 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 2309 Ottoman Empire, Abdul Hamid I (1774-1789), Zeri Mahbub,
AH1187 / 10, Istanbul, 2.62g, 12h (KM 416), touch of striking
softness at centre and minor surface friction, otherwise with a
handsome mint lustre, uncirculatedProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £125 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220



Lot 2310 Ottoman Empire, Abdul Hamid I (1774-1789), Half-Zeri
Mahbub, AH1187 / 12, Istanbul, 1.31g, 12h (KM 410), touch of
striking softness at centre, with a handsome mint bloom, much
as struckProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £125
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 2311 Ottoman Empire, Selim III (1789-1807), Kurush, AH1203 / 16,
12.67g (KM 498), worn, fine; Egypt, Abdul Aziz (1861-1876),
10-Qirsh, AH1277 / 4 (1861), Misr, edge milled, 12h, 12.42g
(KM 257), lustrous and lightly toned, extremely fine
(2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £315 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 2312 Ottoman Empire, Mustafa IV (1807-1808), Findik, AH 1222 / 1,
Constantinople, 3.15g (KM 546), with lustre, very fine; and,
Mahmoud II (1808-1839), Half Hayriye, AH1223 / 22 (1830),
toughra, rev. value and date, edge obliquely milled, 0.78g, 12h
(KM 637), with a pleasing flashy lustre, extremely fine
(2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £200
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2313 (g) Ottoman Empire, Abd al-Mejid (1839-1861), 100-Qirsh,
AH1255 / 5 (1843), edge milled, 8.51g, 12h (KM 235.1), wiped
and lightly bagmarked, very fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £125 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650



Lot 2314 Ottoman Empire, Murad V (1876), 100-Kurus,
AH1293, edge milled, 7.12g, 12h (KM 715),
wiped and lightly bagmarked, very fine example
of this sole year of issue typeProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December
1979 - £150 [with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2315 (g) Ottoman Empire, Abdul Hamid II (1876-1909), 100-Kurush,
AH1293 / 22 (1897), edge milled, 7.17g, 12h (KM 730), some
minor surface friction, with a handsome mint lustre, good
extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2316 Ottoman Empire, Mehmed V Resâd (1909-1918), 250-Kurush,
AH 1327/ 5 (1913), Constantinople, toughra above regnal year
with reshat to the right, within decorative border, rev. legend
and date, within decorative border, obliquely milled edge,
16.03g, 12h (KM 757), light surface friction, nonetheless
lustrous, good very fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,200 to £1,300

Lot 2317 Ottoman Empire, Turkey, Mehmed V (1909-1918), 5 Kurush,
AH1327 /2 (1910), Edirne, reshat right of toughra, edge milled,
5.91g, 12h (KM 791), some minor surface friction to otherwise
richly toned surfaces, lustrous, about extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £60 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 2318 NGC PF63 ULTRA CAMEO | Egypt, Farouk I (1936-1952), Proof
500 Piastres or Five-Pounds, 1938, uniformed bust left, rev.
denomination and date within decorative border, edge milled,
42.49g, 12h (Fb. 35; KM 373), with some light contacting
marking to otherwise brilliant fields, much as struck on the
occasion of the wedding of King Farouk and Queen Farida,
scarce, in NGC holder, graded PF63 ULTRA CAMEO (Cert.
#8222383-011)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222383-011/63/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,500 to £4,500

Lot 2319 (g) NGC MS62 | Egypt, Farouk I (1936-1952), 100-Piastres or
Pound, 1938, uniformed bust left, rev. denomination and date
within decorative border, edge milled, 8.47g, 12h (KM 372),
some hairlines to otherwise proof-like fields, near as struck,
one of only 5,000 struck on the occasion of the wedding of King
Farouk and Queen Farida, in NGC holder, graded MS62 (Cert.
#8222382-007)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-007/62/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £700

Lot 2320 (g) NGC MS63 | Egypt, Farouk I (1936-1952), 50-Piastres, 1938,
uniformed bust left, rev. denomination and date within
decorative border, edge milled, 4.25g, 12h (KM 371), minor
surface friction, uncirculated, one of only 10,000 struck on the
occasion of the wedding of King Farouk and Queen Farida, in
NGC holder, graded MS63 (Cert. #8222382-008)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-008/63/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 2321 (g) NGC MS64 | Egypt, Farouk (1936-1952), 20 Piastres, 1938,
uniformed bust left, rev. denomination and date within
decorative border, edge milled, 1.70g, 12h (KM 370), full mint
bloom, uncirculated, one of only 25,000 struck on the occasion
of the wedding of King Farouk and Queen Farida, in NGC
holder, graded MS64 (Cert. #8222382-009)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-009/64/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2322 Tunisia, Mahmud II (1808-1839), 2-Rial, AH1245 (1830),
security edge, 22.72g, 12h (KM 93), worn to the tops of devices,
otherwise a pleasing strike, very fine; another, Abdul Mejid I
(1839-1861), 5-Rial, AH1266 (1850), edge milled, 15.87g, 12h
(KM 108), minor contact marking, toned, very fine
(2)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins i) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £48 [with
ticket] ii) Spink, by private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £50
[with ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180

Lot 2323 Regency of Tripoli, Abdul Hamid I (1774-1789), Piastre,
AH1187 (1773), edge plain, 18.65g (KM 55), scratched to the
obverse field and some excess metal to the edge, nonetheless
mostly well-struck, very fine and rareProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private
treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £800 [with ticket]Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2324 Yemen (North), Mutawakkilite Kingdom, Ahmad bin Yahya
(1948-1962), gold Ahmadi Riyal of 5 Lire or 4 Sovereigns, AH
1371 (1952), Sana'a, with incuse 4, legends in concentric
crescents, accession date 1367 above, crossed swords below,
incuse circle with raised pellet above sword hilts, rev. legend in
central circle and around, edge milled, 31.76g, 12h (Fb. 8; KM
YG17.1), with usual die adjustment markings, a clear pleasing
strike to incuse 4, with a hint of red-tone, extremely fine, very
rare and highly sought afterProvenanceThe Falcon Collection
of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by private treaty [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,500



Lot 2325 NGC PF64 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman,
Sa'id bin Taimur (1932-1970), Proof Saidi Rial, AH1378 (1959),
national emblem, within a decorative border of alternating
palm trees and dhows, rev. denomination and date, edge milled,
46.28g, 12h (KM 31b), some minor wispy hairlines and previous
handling marks, otherwise brilliant, uncirculated, one of only
100 struck, thus extremely rare, in NGC holder, graded PF64
ULTRA CAMEO *Top Pop* [Joint Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-023)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£3,300 to £3,500

Lot 2326 (g) NGC PF64 ULTRA CAMEO | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin
Taimur (1932-1970), Proof Saidi Rial, AH1378 (1959), national
emblem, within a decorative border of alternating palm trees
and dhows, rev. denomination and date, edge milled, 46.28g,
12h (KM 31b), some minor wispy hairlines and previous
handling marks, otherwise brilliant, uncirculated, one of only
100 struck, thus extremely rare, in NGC holder, graded PF64
ULTRA CAMEO (Cert. #8222382-012)ProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-012/64/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,300 to £3,600

Lot 2327 (g) NGC PF68 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman,
Sa'id bin Taimur (1932-1970), Proof Saidi Rial, AH1390 (1970),
national emblem, within a decorative border of alternating
palm trees and dhows, rev. denomination and date, edge milled,
46.62g, 12h (KM 31b), some areas of frosting to otherwise
brilliant fields, choice uncirculated, one of only 350 struck, in
NGC holder, graded PF68 ULTRA CAMEO *Top Pop* [Joint
Finest Certified] (Cert. #8222382-013)ProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-013/68/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,300 to £3,500



Lot 2328 (g) NGC PF68 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman,
Sa'id bin Taimur (1932-1970), Proof Saidi Rial, AH1390 (1970),
national emblem, within a decorative border of alternating
palm trees and dhows, rev. denomination and date, edge milled,
46.62g, 12h (KM 31b), some frostiness yet brilliant, choice
uncirculated, one of only 350 struck, in NGC holder, graded
PF68 ULTRA CAMEO *Top Pop* [Joint Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-014)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-014/68/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,300 to £3,600

Lot 2329 (g) NGC PF66 CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin
Taimur (1932-1970), Proof Half Rial, AH1381 (1962), national
emblem, rev. denomination and date, edge milled, 25.74g, 12h
(KM 34a), traces of previous handling, otherwise brilliant as
struck, one of only 150 struck, thus very rare, in NGC holder,
graded PF66 CAMEO *Top Pop* [Single Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-024)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-024/66/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,800 to £2,000

Lot 2330 NGC PF67 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman,
Sa'id bin Taimur (1932-1970), Proof Half Rial, AH1390 (1970),
national emblem, rev. denomination and date, edge milled,
25.58g, 12h (KM 34a), some minor frosting in fields, otherwise
brilliant as struck, one of only 350 struck, in NGC holder,
graded PF67 ULTRA CAMEO *Top Pop* [Joint Finest Certified]
(Cert. #8222382-028)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-028/67/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,800 to £2,000



Lot 2331 (g) NGC PF66 ULTRA CAMEO | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin
Taimur (1932-1970), Proof Half Rial, AH1390 (1970), national
emblem, rev. denomination and date, edge milled, 25.57g, 12h
(KM 34a), some minor frosting, otherwise brilliant as struck,
one of only 350 struck, in NGC holder, graded PF66 ULTRA
CAMEO (Cert. #8222382-027)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection
of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222382-027/66/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,800 to £2,000

Lot 2332 (g) NGC PF67 CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin
Taimur (1932-1970), Proof 15 Saidi Rials, AH1381 (1962),
national emblem, within a decorative border of alternating
palm trees and dhows, rev. denomination and date, edge milled,
12h, 7.96g (KM 35; Fb. 1), some frostiness, otherwise brilliant
as struck, one of only 100 struck, highly desirable and very
rare, in NGC holder, graded PF67 CAMEO *Top Pop* [Joint
Finest Certified] (Cert. #8222382-040)ProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-040/67/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2333 (g) NGC PF67 CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin
Taimur (1932-1970), Proof 15 Saidi Rials, AH1381 (1962),
national emblem, within a decorative border of alternating
palm trees and dhows, rev. denomination and date, edge milled,
12h, 7.96g (KM 35; Fb. 1), some frostiness, otherwise brilliant
as struck, one of only 100 struck, highly desirable and very
rare, in NGC holder, graded PF67 CAMEO *Top Pop* [Joint
Finest Certified] (Cert. #8222382-038)ProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-038/67/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700



Lot 2334 (g) NGC PF67 CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin
Taimur (1932-1970), Proof 15 Saidi Rials, AH1381 (1962),
national emblem, within a decorative border of alternating
palm trees and dhows, rev. denomination and date, edge milled,
12h, 7.96g (KM 35; Fb. 1), some frostiness, otherwise brilliant
as struck, one of only 100 struck, highly desirable and very
rare, in NGC holder, graded PF67 CAMEO *Top Pop* [Joint
Finest Certified] (Cert. #8222382-035)ProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-035/67/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2335 (g) NGC PF66 | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin Taimur
(1932-1970), Proof 15 Saidi Rials, AH1381 (1962), national
emblem, within a decorative border of alternating palm trees
and dhows, rev. denomination and date, edge milled, 12h, 7.98g
(KM 35; Fb. 1), some frostiness, otherwise brilliant as struck,
one of only 100 struck, highly desirable and very rare, in NGC
holder, graded PF66 *Top Pop* [Single Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-039)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-039/66/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2336 (g) NGC MS68 | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin
Taimur (1932-1970), 15 Saidi Rials, AH1381 (1962), national
emblem, within a decorative border of alternating palm trees
and dhows, rev. denomination and date, edge milled, 12h, 7.97g
(KM 35; Fb. 1), choice uncirculated, one of only 2,000 struck,
in NGC holder, graded MS68 *Top Pop* [Joint Finest Certified]
(Cert. #8222382-041)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-041/68/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2337 (g) NGC PF69-PF68 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pops* | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin Taimur (1932-1970), Gold Proof 3-Coin Set , AH1390 (1970), 100-Baisa; 50-Baisa,
25-Baisa, edges milled, 12h, (KM PS 4, containing KM 39a, 40a, 41a), brilliant uncirculated, one of only 350 struck, in NGC holders, graded PF68 ULTRA CAMEO
*Top Pop* [Single Finest Certified] [100-Baisa] (Cert. #8222384-001), PF69 ULTRA CAMEO *Top Pop* [Joint Finest Certified] [50-Baisa] (Cert. #8222384-007), and
PF68 ULTRA CAMEO *Top Pop* [Single Finest Certified] [25-Baisa] (Cert. #8222384-011) (3)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
Struck by the Royal Mint just before Sultan Sa'id Bin Taimur was ousted by his son in 1970.
https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222384-001/68/https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222384-007/69/https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222384-011/68/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,000 to £3,200

Lot 2338 (g) NGC PF69-65 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin Taimur (1932-1970), Gold Proof 3-Coin Set , AH1390 (1970), 100-Baisa; 50-Baisa, 25-
Baisa, edges milled, 12h, (KM PS 4, containing KM 39a, 40a, 41a), some previous handling marks, otherwise brilliant uncirculated, one of only 350 struck, in NGC
holders, graded PF65 ULTRA CAMEO [100-Baisa] (Cert. #8222384-003), PF69 ULTRA CAMEO *Top Pop* [Joint Finest Certified] [50-Baisa] (Cert. #8222384-008),
and NGC PF67 ULTRA CAMEO [25-Baisa] (Cert. #8222384-012) (3)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Struck by the Royal Mint just
before Sultan Sa'id Bin Taimur was ousted by his son in 1970.
https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222384-003/65/https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222384-008/69/https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222384-012/67/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,000 to £3,200



Lot 2339 (g) NGC PF67 | Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin Taimur
(1932-1970), Proof 100-Baisa, AH1390 (1970), national
emblem, rev. denomination and date, edge milled, 22.61g, 12h
(KM 39a), some frosting, brilliant as struck, one of only 350
struck, in NGC holder, graded PF67 (Cert.
#8222382-033)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Issued solely as part of a proof
sethttps://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-033/67/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,800 to £2,000

Lot 2340 (g) NGC PF69 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Muscat and Oman,
Sa'id bin Taimur (1932-1970), Proof 50-Baisa, AH1390 (1970),
national emblem, rev. denomination and date, edge milled,
12.87g, 12h (KM 40a), some frosting, brilliant as struck, one of
only 350 struck, in NGC holder, graded PF69 ULTRA CAMEO
*Top Pop* [Joint Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-034)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Issued solely as part of a proof
sethttps://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-034/69/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£900 to £1,000

Lot 2341 NGC PF63 ULTRA CAMEO | Oman, Qaboos bin Said
(1970-2020), Proof Saidi Rial, AH1391 (1971), national
emblem, within border of moons and stars, rev. denomination
and date, edge milled, 46.73g, 12h (KM 44), some frostiness,
otherwise brilliant as struck, one of only 100 struck, thus very
rare, in NGC holder, graded PF63 ULTRA CAMEO (Cert.
#8222382-020)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-020/63/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,300 to £3,500



Lot 2342 NGC PF63 ULTRA CAMEO | Oman, Qaboos bin Said
(1970-2020), Proof Saidi Rial, AH1391 (1971), national
emblem, within border of moons and stars, rev. denomination
and date, edge milled, 46.11g, 12h (KM 44), some frostiness,
otherwise brilliant as struck, one of only 100 struck, thus very
rare, in NGC holder, graded PF63 ULTRA CAMEO (Cert.
#8222382-019)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-019/63/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,300 to £3,500

Lot 2343 (g) NGC PF65 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Oman, Qaboos bin
Said (1970-2020), Proof Saidi Rial, AH1392 (1972), national
emblem, within border of moons and stars, rev. denomination
and date, edge milled, 46.68g, 12h (KM 54), minor traces of
previous handling, brilliant as struck, one of only 124 struck,
thus very rare, in NGC holder, graded PF65 ULTRA CAMEO
*Top Pop* [Joint Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-021)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-021/65/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,300 to £3,500

Lot 2344 (g) NGC PF65 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Oman, Qaboos bin
Said (1970-2020), Proof Saidi Rial, AH1392 (1972), national
emblem, within border of moons and stars, rev. denomination
and date, edge milled, 46.90g, 12h (KM 54), minor traces of
previous handling, brilliant as struck, one of only 124 struck,
thus very rare, in NGC holder, graded PF65 ULTRA CAMEO
*Top Pop* [Joint Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-022)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-022/65/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,300 to £3,500



Lot 2345 (g) NGC PF64 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Oman, Qaboos bin
Said (1970-2020), Proof Half-Saidi Rial, AH1391 (1971),
national emblem, rev. denomination and date, edge milled,
24.98g, 12h (KM 42), some minor pinmarks to reverse and
some frostiness, otherwise brilliant as struck, one of only 100
struck, thus very rare, in NGC holder, graded PF64 ULTRA
CAMEO *Top Pop* [Single Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-030)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-030/64/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,200

Lot 2346 (g) NGC PF66 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Oman, Qaboos bin
Said (1970-2020), Proof Half-Saidi Rial, AH1392 (1972),
national emblem, rev. denomination and date, edge milled,
25.96g, 12h (KM 48), brilliant as struck, one of only 124 struck,
thus very rare, in NGC holder, graded PF66 ULTRA CAMEO
*Top Pop* [Single Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-031)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-031/66/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,200

Lot 2347 (g) NGC PF65 ULTRA CAMEO | Oman, Qaboos bin Said
(1970-2020), Proof Half-Saidi Rial, AH1392 (1972), national
emblem, rev. denomination and date, edge milled, 25.86g, 12h
(KM 48), trace of previous handling, brilliant as struck, one of
only 124 struck, thus very rare, in NGC holder, graded PF65
ULTRA CAMEO (Cert. #8222382-032)ProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-032/65/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,200



Lot 2348 (g) NGC PF68 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Oman, Qaboos bin
Said (1970-2020), Proof 15 Saidi Rials, AH1391 (1971),
national emblem, within border of moons and stars, rev.
denomination and date, edge milled, 5.87g, 12h, 18mm (KM
43), some frostiness otherwise brilliant as struck, one of only
112 struck, in NGC holder, graded PF68 ULTRA CAMEO *Top
Pop* [Single Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-044)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-044/68/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2349 (g) NGC PF64 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Oman, Qaboos bin
Said (1970-2020), Proof 15 Saidi Rials, AH1391 (1971),
national emblem, within border of moons and stars, rev.
denomination and date, edge milled, 8.05g, 12h, 22mm (KM
53), frostiness to fields, otherwise brilliant as struck, one of
only 224 struck for presentation purposes, very rare, in NGC
holder, graded PF64 ULTRA CAMEO *Top Pop* [Single Finest
Certified] (Cert. #8222382-043)ProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-043/64/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2350 (g) NGC PF65 ULTRA CAMEO | *Top Pop* | Oman, Qaboos bin
Said (1970-2020), Proof 15 Saidi Rials, AH1392 (1972),
national emblem, within border of moons and stars, rev.
denomination and date, edge milled, 8.10g, 12h (KM 43),
frostiness to fields, otherwise brilliant as struck, one of only
112 struck for presentation purposes, very rare, in NGC holder,
graded PF65 ULTRA CAMEO *Top Pop* [Single Finest Certified]
(Cert. #8222382-042)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-042/65/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700



Lot 2351 (g) Oman, 10th National Day, Proof CBO Medal, AH1400
(1980), struck in .916 gold, crowned national emblem, rev.
rocky landscape, surmounted by Mirbat Fort and rising sun,
half-length bust of Sultan left, edge milled, 45.94g, 12h (KM -;
Schön B72a), some minor evidence of previous handing,
brilliant as struck, one of only 1000 struckProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,300 to £3,600

Lot 2352 Saudi Arabia, Hejaz, Hussein bin Ali (1916-1924), 20-Piastres,
AH1334 / 8, edge milled, 11.96g, 12h (KM 30), speckled toning
to lightly lustrous surfaces, extremely fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Spink, by
private treaty, 3rd December 1979 - £250 [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2353 (g) NGC MS61 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Bullion 4-Pounds, c. 1945-46, Philadelphia, U.S.
MINT PHILADELPHIA - U.S.A. around federal eagle, rev.
GROSS WEIGHT - 493.1 GRAINS | NET WEIGHT - 452.008333
GR. | FINENESS 916 2/3, in three lines in incuse rectangle,
edge milled, 12h, 31.92g (Fb. 190; KM 34), very lightly
bagmarked, lustrous extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded
MS61 (Cert. #8222383-002)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection
of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins The Arabian-American Oil
Company (Aramco), paid `Abd al-`Aziz's government $3 million
a year in oil revenues. Its contract required payment be made
in gold. Gold 4 Pounds and Pounds (Sovereigns) were produced
at the Philadelphia mint for this purpose. These pieces saw
limited circulation in Saudi Arabia, some Aramco workers even
used them as poker chips. Most were melted down into bullion
and sold as gold bars in Macao.
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222383-002/61/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,300 to £2,500



Lot 2354 (g) NGC AU58 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Bullion 4-Pounds, c. 1945-46, Philadelphia, U.S.
MINT PHILADELPHIA - U.S.A. around federal eagle, rev.
GROSS WEIGHT - 493.1 GRAINS | NET WEIGHT - 452.008333
GR. | FINENESS 916 2/3, in three lines in incuse rectangle,
edge milled, 12h, 31.96g (Fb. 190; KM 34), very lightly
bagmarked, with a residual lustre, extremely fine, in NGC
holder, graded AU58 (Cert. 8222383-001)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins The Arabian-
American Oil Company (Aramco), paid `Abd al-`Aziz's
government $3 million a year in oil revenues. Its contract
required payment be made in gold. Gold 4 Pounds and Pounds
(Sovereigns) were produced at the Philadelphia mint for this
purpose. These pieces saw limited circulation in Saudi Arabia,
some Aramco workers even used them as poker chips. Most
were melted down into bullion and sold as gold bars in
Macao.https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222383-001/58/
Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,300 to £2,500

Lot 2355 (g) NGC MS63 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Bullion Pound, c. 1947, Philadelphia, U.S. MINT
PHILADELPHIA - U.S.A. around federal eagle, rev. * CONTAINS
* | .2354 t/oz | * FINE GOLD *, in three lines in incuse
rectangle, edge milled, 7.97g, 12h (KM 3; Fb. 191), lustrous,
extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63 (Cert.
#8222383-013)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222383-013/63/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2356 (g) NGC MS63 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Bullion Pound, c. 1947, Philadelphia, U.S. MINT
PHILADELPHIA - U.S.A. around federal eagle, rev. * CONTAINS
* | .2354 t/oz | * FINE GOLD *, in three lines in incuse
rectangle, edge milled, 7.97g, 12h (KM 3; Fb. 191), lustrous,
extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63 (Cert.
#8222383-012)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222383-012/63/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700



Lot 2357 (g) NGC MS63 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Bullion Pound, c. 1947, Philadelphia, U.S. MINT
PHILADELPHIA - U.S.A. around federal eagle, rev. * CONTAINS
* | .2354 TROY OZS. | * FINE GOLD *, in three lines in incuse
rectangle, edge milled, 7.98g, 12h (KM 3; Fb. 191), lustrous,
extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63 (Cert.
#8222383-010)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222383-010/63/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2358 (g) NGC MS63 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Bullion Pound, c. 1947, Philadelphia, U.S. MINT
PHILADELPHIA - U.S.A. around federal eagle, rev. * CONTAINS
* | .2354 TROY OZS. | * FINE GOLD *, in three lines in incuse
rectangle, edge milled, 7.97g, 12h (KM 3; Fb. 191), lustrous,
extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63 (Cert.
#8222383-009)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222383-009/63/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2359 (g) NGC MS63 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Bullion Pound, c. 1947, Philadelphia,
U.S. MINT PHILADELPHIA - U.S.A. around federal
eagle, rev. * CONTAINS * | .2354 TROY OZS. | * FINE
GOLD *, in three lines in incuse rectangle, edge
milled, 7.99g, 12h (KM 3; Fb. 191), lustrous,
extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63 (Cert.
#8222383-006)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222383-006/63/
Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700



Lot 2360 (g) NGC MS63 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Bullion Pound, c. 1947, Philadelphia, U.S. MINT
PHILADELPHIA - U.S.A. around federal eagle, rev. * CONTAINS
* | .2354 TROY OZS. | * FINE GOLD *, in three lines in incuse
rectangle, edge milled, 7.99g, 12h (KM 3; Fb. 191), lustrous,
extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63 (Cert.
#8222383-004)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222383-004/63/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2361 (g) NGC MS66 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Trade Guinea, AH1370 (1951), edge milled, 7.98g,
12h (Fb. 1; KM 36), full mint bloom, much as struck, in NGC
holder, graded MS66 (Cert. #8222382-002)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-002/66/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2362 (g) NGC MS66 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Trade Guinea, AH1370 (1951), edge milled, 7.99g,
12h (Fb. 1; KM 36), near brilliant, much as struck, in NGC
holder, graded MS66 (Cert. #8222382-005)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-005/66/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2363 (g) NGC MS64 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Trade Guinea, AH1370 (1951), edge milled, 7.97g,
12h (Fb. 1; KM 36), minor edge bruise, with a full mint bloom,
much as struck, in NGC holder, graded MS64 (Cert.
#8222382-001)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-001/64/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700



Lot 2364 (g) NGC MS64 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Trade Guinea, AH1370 (1951), edge milled, 7.98g,
12h (Fb. 1; KM 36), near brilliant, much as struck, in NGC
holder, graded MS64 (Cert. #8222382-003)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-003/64/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2365 (g) NGC MS64 | Saudi Arabia, 'Abd al'-'Aziz al-Sa'ud
(1926-1953), Trade Guinea, AH1370 (1951), edge milled, 7.97g,
12h (Fb. 1; KM 36), near brilliant, much as struck, in NGC
holder, graded MS64 (Cert. #8222382-004)ProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-004/64/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£650 to £700

Lot 2366 (g) Saudi Arabia, Death of Kind Faisal bin Abdulaziz Al Saud,
AV Medal, 1975, AV Medal, draped and praying bust right of
King Faisal, rev. Al-Haram Mosque, edge milled, 50.05g, 12h,
evidence of previous handling and some friction marks to
reverse, otherwise brilliant as struckProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,600 to £3,800

Lot 2367 (g) Afghanistan, Amanullah Khan (1919-1926), 2 Amani,
AH1299 / 2 (1920), edge milled, 9.05g, 12h (KM 888), softly
struck in parts, otherwise with lustre, very fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £650

Lot 2368 India, Sultans of Gujarat, Shams al-Din Muzaffar II (1511-1525),
Tanka, AH 928, [Muhammadabad?], double scalloped circle both
sides, 11.48g (G&G G233), with deposit to field, otherwise
pleasingly struck, good very fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£900 to £1,000



Lot 2369 NGC MS66 | *Top Pop* | India, Mughal Empire, Bahadur Shah
II (1837-1858), Nazarana Mohur, AH1255 / 3, Shahjahanabad,
10.74g (KM 790), with a pleasing lustre, extremely fine, in NGC
holder, graded MS66 *Top Pop* [Single Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222382-006)ProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins
https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222382-006/66/ Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

Lot 2370 (g) Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Usman 'Ali Khan
(1911-1948), milled gold Ashrafi, AH1332 / 3, Haidarabad,
Chahar Minar gateway with full 'Ain', edge milled, 11.15g, 12h
(KM.57a), some minor surface friction and toning spots to
reverse, otherwise with a glossy lustre, about extremely
fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver
Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Lot 2371 (g) India, Princely States, Kutch, Pragmalji II (1860-1875),
under Victoria as Empress, 100-Kori, VS 1922 (1866), edge
milled, 18.71g, 7h (Fb. 1277; KM Y19), red deposit to obverse,
some light surface friction, pleasing to struck details, near
extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,300 to £1,500

Lot 2372 (g) India, Princely States, Kutch, Pragmalji II (1860-1875),
under Victoria as Empress, 50-Kori, VS 1930 (1874), edge
milled, 9.33g, 11h (KM Y18), red deposits to obverse, with a
handsome mint lustre, extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon
Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £800

Lot 2373 (g) India, Princely States, Kutch, Desalji II (1818-1860), gold 25-
Kori, VS 1915 (1858), edge plain, 4.66g, 6h (Fb. 1276; KM C67),
some minor surface friction, otherwise a pleasing strike and
lustrous, extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic
Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 2374 (g) India, Private Tola Coinage, Manilal Chimanlal and Co,
Bombay, gold Tola, struck in fine gold, undated, legend around
garter star, rev. Diamond | Fine Gold, around denomination,
edge plain, 11.65g, 12h (Mitchiner, Indian Tokens 663), lightly
pinmarked, pleasing lustre, extremely fineProvenanceThe
Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£900 to £1,000

Lot 2375 (g) India, Private Tola Coinage, Manilal Chimanlal and Co,
Bombay, gold Tola, struck in fine gold, undated, legend around
garter star, rev. Diamond | Fine Gold, around denomination,
edge plain, 11.66g, 12h (Mitchiner, Indian Tokens 663), lightly
pinmarked, with toning spot to obverse, pleasing lustre,
extremely fineProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold
and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£900 to £1,000

Lot 2376 Abbasid Dynasty, al-Rashid (786-809), gold Dinars (2), both
mintless types, AH173, with governor's name 'umar below
reverse legend, 3.78g; another, AH181, with governor's name
Ja'far below reverse legend, 3.89g (Bernardi 66, 69; A218.8,
218.11), the first fine with a scratch across the reverse flan, the
second a little better, both fine (2)ProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2377 Ancient Coins, Persis, Ardashir II, Drachm; Hemi-Drachm;
Ardashi IV, Drachm; Parthia, Drachm, probably of Artabanos V;
Sasanian, Drachms (3) of Shapur II, Khusru I and Khusru II;
Islamic, Umayyad, Dirham; Abbasid, Dirhams (2), together with
other Ancient coins AR (2); AE (5), mixed condition, fair to
good fine (17)ProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian
States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2378 (g) Qajar, Nasir al-Din Shah (1848-1896), gold Toman, AH1286,
Isfahan, 3.47g (KM 853.3), flan striking flaw to edge and soft of
strike in parts, otherwise with lustre, about extremely
fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2379 (g) Qajar, Nasir al-Din Shah (1848-1896), gold Toman, AH1286,
Isfahan, 3.25g (KM 853.3), small metal flan flaw to edge,
nonetheless a very attractive coin, handsomely struck and
lustrous, extremely fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2380 (g) Manghits of Bukhara, temp. Muzaffara al-Din, gold Tilla,
Bukhara, AH1291 (same date both sides), 4.46g (Album 3038),
on an unusually unblemished circular flan, diagonal milling
evident all the way round the edge with only a couple of small
irregular patches, good very fineProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2381 Ottoman Empire, Abdul Hamid II (1876-1909), gold 25-Kurush,
AH1293 / 7, Toughra, 'el-Ghazi' to right, rev. value and date in
wreath, 1.79g, 12h (Fb. 145; KM 729), extremely fine; another,
gold 25-Kurush, AH1293 / 7, as before, 1.71g, 12h (Fb.145; KM
729), about extremely fine (2)ProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£280 to £300



Lot 2382 Afghanistan & Persia (mid to late 19th century), AR Coins (33) |
Afghanistan, Rupees (7); Half-Rupees (14), mainly from Kabul
and Qandahar; Persia, Rupi of Nadir Shah, Tabriz, AH1255,
Kran (6); Half-Krans (5), mostly of Nasir al-Din Shah, including
one portrait coin, generally good fine or better, collected soon
after issue, with some original notes, an interesting lot
(33)ProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageWith hand annotated paper notesSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2383 Afghanistan, anonymous (late 18th-19th century), AE coins
(64), mostly pictorial issues, many different types including
Qandahar under occupation, crown, rev. legend (3); peacock,
hand, star with adl legend, sun face, bud, scimitars of various
forms, four-petalled flower, and others, collected in
Afghanistan in the late 19th century, a really good selection of
types, some rarely seen, generally fine to very fine
(64)ProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2384 Kidarites, time of Yasada (c. 340-345), gold Dinar, nimbate
king standing left, making offerings at a small altar, holding a
standard right, trident above altar left, Brahmi legend yasa(da)
under arm, gadahara in right field, kapana by leg on left, rev.
Ardoksho seated facing on throne, Brahmi monogram na-da in
right field, tamgha top left, 7.76g (Göbl 601; Jongeward &
Cribb 2413 var.; MAC 3597-8), good very fine, scarce
typeProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 2385 Kidarites, time of Yasada (c. 340-345), gold Dinar, nimbate
king standing left, making offerings at a small altar, holding a
standard right, trident above altar left, Brahmi legend yasa(da)
under arm, gadahara in right field, kapana by leg on left, rev.
Ardoksho seated facing on throne, Brahmi monogram da in
right field, tamgha top left, 7.81g (Göbl 601; Jongeward &
Cribb 2413 var.; MAC 3597-8), very fine, scarce
typeProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2386 Kidarites, Vinayaditya, (late 5th century), base gold Dinars (2),
7.86, 7.67g (MAC. 3656-60), fine and very fine
(2)ProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2387 India, Ancient & Medieval, Miscellaneous Silver Coins (6) AE or
Billon (47), including coins of the Indo-Greeks, Kushans,
Satraps, Kalachuris, Indo-Sasanians, Gujara Pratiharas,
Kashmir Rajas, Shahi Dynasty and the early Sultans of Delhi, an
interesting lot, generally fair to good fine (57)ProvenanceThe
Shepherd Collection of Indian States and Presidency
CoinageWith hand written envelopes and ticketsSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2388 India, Mughal Empire, Rupees (12); 1/16-Rupees (8), including
Rupees of Akbar (3), Shah Jahan (3), Aurangzeb, Lucknow,
AH1102 / 34, Shah 'Alam Bahadur, Muhammad Shah (2),
Alamgir II, Muhammad Akbar II, Shahjahanabad, AH1223 /2,
umbrella type, the Rupees of Lucknow and Muhammad Akbar II
scarce, the 1/16-Rupees also difficult to find, the Akbar Rupees
fair, other coins fine to extremely fine, some toned with
original annotated collector envelopes (20)ProvenanceThe
Shepherd Collection of Indian States and Presidency Coinage
With hand written envelopesSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2389 South India, Mysore State, Tipu Sultan (1782-1799), gold
Fanams, Patan (4) AH1198; AH1216, date retrograde; AM1219,
date retrograde (2) (KM 128.1); and, Viraraya Fanam,
previously cleaned and with deposits in fields, generally
extremely fine, some better (5)ProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2390 South India, Cochin (18th-19th century), 2-Puttuns (5); Puttun
(6), undated (1795-1850), 'lazy J' with 'o c above, rev. conch; 2-
Puttun, undated (1856-1858), seated deity, rev. conch shell,
(KM 1; 2; 6), generally very fine or better; Madras Presidency,
Anonymous (1764-1807), Fanams (3), Vishnu standing, rev.
linked 'c's (KM 307), fine to very fine (15)ProvenanceThe
Shepherd Collection of Indian States and Presidency
CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2391 India, Princely States, Awadh, Wajid 'Ali Shah (1847-1856),
gold Half-Ashrafi, AH1267 / 4 (1851), 5.36g (Fr.1024; KM 376),
pleasingly and well-centred strike, lustrous, extremely
fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,200



Lot 2392 Princely States of North East India, Garhwal, Pradip Shah
(1717-1772), Timasha, 2.33g, in the name of Shah 'Alam II,
Srinagar, ry.12 (KM 10); under Gorkha occupation, Timasha,
2.16g, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II and Girvan Yuddha,
Srinagar, date unclear [possibly AH1212], number '65' on
reverse, toned very fine and good fine; Cooch Behar, Rupa
Narayan (1695-1715), Half-Rupee, 4.62g (KM 109), very fine;
Kumaon, Almora, AE Taca (4), featuring the Paduka or
footprints of Siva, blundered legends, various dates (RGV
1367-77; KM. C5 for general type), generally very fine; Nepal,
Pratap Simah Shah (1775-1777), Mohar, SE1698 (1776), 5.36g
(RGV 642); Rana Bahadur Shah (1777-1799), Mohar, SE1704
(1783), 5.28g (RGV 687); Giryan Yuddha Vikram Shah
(1799-1816), Mohar, SE1732 (1810), 5.31g (RGV 784); another,
SE1734 (1812), 5.27g (RGV 786); Surendra Vikram Shah
(1847-1881), Mohar, SE1780 (1858) (RGV 1006; KM 602); and
AE imitation Mohar, 4.75g; AE Paisa, fine to very fine
(14)ProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency Coinage With two hand written paper
envelopesSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2393 Princely States, Kalat, Khudadad Khan (1856-1893), AE Falus
(11), several different dates and die types, one with a
countermark for Afghanistan, another apparently silver washed
(KM 21), one of the most interesting groups from this state
seen by the cataloguer, collected in the area in the late 19th
century, fine to very fine (11)ProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency Coinage With a hand
written ticketSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350



Lot 2394 (g) Princely States, Kashmir, Dogra Rajas, Ranbir Singh
(1857-1885), gold Nazarana or Nisar 'Ceremonial' coin, 1.40g,
Srinagar, date off flan, in style of third silver series reduced
weight Rupees (Y.#16b), leaf mark divides Persian legend,
Raghanatha Ji Saha'i zarb Srinagar, with J.H.S (Jesus Hominum
Salvator) below (mostly off flan), rev. part of Takari legend
Raghanatha Ji Saha Jarava Srinagara (date) (KM. Y#22 var; see
also ONS Newsletter no. 125, July - August 1990, Stan Goron, p.
6, and no. 128, March - May 1991, "The Gold 1/4 Mohur of the
Ranbir Singh of Kashmir: some further comments", N. G.
Rhodes, p. 10), very rare, unrecorded at this weight,
uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian
States and Presidency Coinage Although other known coins of
this type are of a heavier weight, if this coin was intended for a
ceremonial purpose, such as Nazarana or Nisar donation
/distribution, then it's weight would not necessarily have had to
conform to an exact fraction of a Mohur. In fact, no Mohurs are
known for Ranbir Singh, and the Third Series of silver Rupees
were struck at a weight between 6.6 and 6.8g. Other identical
coins are also offered in this auction, and it is notable that,
although they all appear to have been struck from the same
obverse die, there are at least two different reverse dies in the
group. The date, where visible, is always VS193- (either a
deliberate omission of the last digit, or as N. Rhodes suggests
(ONS 128 -see above) intended to represent VS 1932 = 1875).
When Rhodes discussed these coins in 1991 only around ten
were known.For previously offered similar coins see:The
Michael Sarnfors Collection of Indian Coins (part 1), Baldwins
et al. New York Sale XI, Jan 11, 2006, lot 514CNG, Triton XIX, 5
Jan 2016, lot 2437Spink, Auction 344, New York, 13 Jan, 2019,
lot 282Please note this coin is not currently graded by third
party authentication services. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2395 (g) Princely States, Kashmir, Dogra Rajas, Ranbir Singh
(1857-1885), gold Nazarana or Nisar 'Ceremonial' coin, 1.40g,
Srinagar, VS 19-- (for 1932 = 1875 AD), in style of third silver
series reduced weight Rupees (Y.#16b), leaf mark divides
Persian legend, Raghanatha Ji Saha'i zarb Srinagar, with J.H.S
(Jesus Hominum Salvator) below (mostly off flan), rev. part of
Takari legend Raghanatha Ji Saha Jarava Srinagara (date) (KM.
Y#22 var. See also ONS Newsletter no. 125, July - August 1990,
Stan Goron, p. 6, and no. 128, March - May 1991, "The Gold 1/4
Mohur of the Ranbir Singh of Kashmir: some further
comments", N. G. Rhodes, p. 10), very rare, unrecorded at this
weight, uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency Coinage Although other known
coins of this type are of a heavier weight, if this coin was
intended for a ceremonial purpose, such as Nazarana or Nisar
donation /distribution, then it's weight would not necessarily
have had to conform to an exact fraction of a Mohur. In fact, no
Mohurs are known for Ranbir Singh, and the Third Series of
silver Rupees were struck at a weight between 6.6 and 6.8g.
Other identical coins are also offered in this auction, and it is
notable that, although they all appear to have been struck from
the same obverse die, there are at least two different reverse
dies in the group. The date, where visible, is always VS193-
(either a deliberate omission of the last digit, or as N. Rhodes
suggests (ONS 128 -see above) intended to represent VS 1932 =
1875). When Rhodes discussed these coins in 1991 only around
ten were known.For previously offered similar coins see:The
Michael Sarnfors Collection of Indian Coins (part 1), Baldwins
et al. New York Sale XI, Jan 11, 2006, lot 514CNG, Triton XIX, 5
Jan 2016, lot 2437Spink, Auction 344, New York, 13 Jan, 2019,
lot 282Please note this coin is not currently graded by third
party authentication services. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2396 (g) Princely States, Kashmir, Dogra Rajas, Ranbir Singh
(1857-1885), gold Nazarana or Nisar 'Ceremonial' coin, 1.39g,
Srinagar, VS 193- (for 1932 = 1875 AD), in style of third silver
series reduced weight Rupees (Y.#16b), leaf mark divides
Persian legend, Raghanatha Ji Saha'i zarb Srinagar, with J.H.S
(Jesus Hominum Salvator) below (mostly off flan), rev. part of
Takari legend Raghanatha Ji Saha Jarava Srinagara (date) (KM.
Y#22 var. See also ONS Newsletter no. 125, July - August 1990,
Stan Goron, p. 6, and no. 128, March - May 1991, "The Gold 1/4
Mohur of the Ranbir Singh of Kashmir: some further
comments", N. G. Rhodes, p. 10), very rare, unrecorded at this
weight, uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency Coinage Although other known
coins of this type are of a heavier weight, if this coin was
intended for a ceremonial purpose, such as Nazarana or Nisar
donation /distribution, then it's weight would not necessarily
have had to conform to an exact fraction of a Mohur. In fact, no
Mohurs are known for Ranbir Singh, and the Third Series of
silver Rupees were struck at a weight between 6.6 and 6.8g.
Other identical coins are also offered in this auction, and it is
notable that, although they all appear to have been struck from
the same obverse die, there are at least two different reverse
dies in the group. The date, where visible, is always VS193-
(either a deliberate omission of the last digit, or as N. Rhodes
suggests (ONS 128 -see above) intended to represent VS 1932 =
1875). When Rhodes discussed these coins in 1991 only around
ten were known.For previously offered similar coins see:The
Michael Sarnfors Collection of Indian Coins (part 1), Baldwins
et al. New York Sale XI, Jan 11, 2006, lot 514CNG, Triton XIX, 5
Jan 2016, lot 2437Spink, Auction 344, New York, 13 Jan, 2019,
lot 282Please note this coin is not currently graded by third
party authentication services. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2397 (g) Princely States, Kashmir, Dogra Rajas, Ranbir Singh
(1857-1885), gold Nazarana or Nisar 'Ceremonial' coin, 1.40g,
Srinagar, date off flan, in style of third silver series reduced
weight Rupees (Y.#16b), leaf mark divides Persian legend,
Raghanatha Ji Saha'i zarb Srinagar, with J.H.S (Jesus Hominum
Salvator) below (mostly off flan), rev. part of Takari legend
Raghanatha Ji Saha Jarava Srinagara (date) (KM. Y#22 var. See
also ONS Newsletter no. 125, July - August 1990, Stan Goron, p.
6, and no. 128, March - May 1991, "The Gold 1/4 Mohur of the
Ranbir Singh of Kashmir: some further comments", N. G.
Rhodes, p. 10), very rare, unrecorded at this weight,
uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian
States and Presidency Coinage Although other known coins of
this type are of a heavier weight, if this coin was intended for a
ceremonial purpose, such as Nazarana or Nisar donation
/distribution, then it's weight would not necessarily have had to
conform to an exact fraction of a Mohur. In fact, no Mohurs are
known for Ranbir Singh, and the Third Series of silver Rupees
were struck at a weight between 6.6 and 6.8g. Other identical
coins are also offered in this auction, and it is notable that,
although they all appear to have been struck from the same
obverse die, there are at least two different reverse dies in the
group. The date, where visible, is always VS193- (either a
deliberate omission of the last digit, or as N. Rhodes suggests
(ONS 128 -see above) intended to represent VS 1932 = 1875).
When Rhodes discussed these coins in 1991 only around ten
were known.For previously offered similar coins see:The
Michael Sarnfors Collection of Indian Coins (part 1), Baldwins
et al. New York Sale XI, Jan 11, 2006, lot 514CNG, Triton XIX, 5
Jan 2016, lot 2437Spink, Auction 344, New York, 13 Jan, 2019,
lot 282Please note this coin is not currently graded by third
party authentication services. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2398 (g) Princely States, Kashmir, Dogra Rajas, Ranbir Singh
(1857-1885), gold Nazarana or Nisar 'Ceremonial' coin, 1.40g,
Srinagar, VS 19-- (for 1932 = 1875 AD), in style of third silver
series reduced weight Rupees (Y.#16b), leaf mark divides
Persian legend, Raghanatha Ji Saha'i zarb Srinagar, with J.H.S
(Jesus Hominum Salvator) below (mostly off flan), rev. part of
Takari legend Raghanatha Ji Saha Jarava Srinagara (date) (KM.
Y#22 var. See also ONS Newsletter no. 125, July - August 1990,
Stan Goron, p. 6, and no. 128, March - May 1991, "The Gold 1/4
Mohur of the Ranbir Singh of Kashmir: some further
comments", N. G. Rhodes, p. 10), very rare, unrecorded at this
weight, uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency Coinage Although other known
coins of this type are of a heavier weight, if this coin was
intended for a ceremonial purpose, such as Nazarana or Nisar
donation /distribution, then it's weight would not necessarily
have had to conform to an exact fraction of a Mohur. In fact, no
Mohurs are known for Ranbir Singh, and the Third Series of
silver Rupees were struck at a weight between 6.6 and 6.8g.
Other identical coins are also offered in this auction, and it is
notable that, although they all appear to have been struck from
the same obverse die, there are at least two different reverse
dies in the group. The date, where visible, is always VS193-
(either a deliberate omission of the last digit, or as N. Rhodes
suggests (ONS 128 -see above) intended to represent VS 1932 =
1875). When Rhodes discussed these coins in 1991 only around
ten were known.For previously offered similar coins see:The
Michael Sarnfors Collection of Indian Coins (part 1), Baldwins
et al. New York Sale XI, Jan 11, 2006, lot 514CNG, Triton XIX, 5
Jan 2016, lot 2437Spink, Auction 344, New York, 13 Jan, 2019,
lot 282Please note this coin is not currently graded by third
party authentication services. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2399 (g) Princely States, Kashmir, Dogra Rajas, Ranbir Singh
(1857-1885), gold Nazarana or Nisar 'Ceremonial' coin, 1.38g,
Srinagar, date off flan, in style of third silver series reduced
weight Rupees (Y.#16b), leaf mark divides Persian legend,
Raghanatha Ji Saha'i zarb Srinagar, with J.H.S (Jesus Hominum
Salvator) below (mostly off flan), rev. part of Takari legend
Raghanatha Ji Saha Jarava Srinagara (date) (KM. Y#22 var. See
also ONS Newsletter no. 125, July - August 1990, Stan Goron, p.
6, and no. 128, March - May 1991, "The Gold 1/4 Mohur of the
Ranbir Singh of Kashmir: some further comments", N. G.
Rhodes, p. 10), very rare, unrecorded at this weight,
uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian
States and Presidency Coinage Although other known coins of
this type are of a heavier weight, if this coin was intended for a
ceremonial purpose, such as Nazarana or Nisar donation
/distribution, then it's weight would not necessarily have had to
conform to an exact fraction of a Mohur. In fact, no Mohurs are
known for Ranbir Singh, and the Third Series of silver Rupees
were struck at a weight between 6.6 and 6.8g. Other identical
coins are also offered in this auction, and it is notable that,
although they all appear to have been struck from the same
obverse die, there are at least two different reverse dies in the
group. The date, where visible, is always VS193- (either a
deliberate omission of the last digit, or as N. Rhodes suggests
(ONS 128 -see above) intended to represent VS 1932 = 1875).
When Rhodes discussed these coins in 1991 only around ten
were known.For previously offered similar coins see:The
Michael Sarnfors Collection of Indian Coins (part 1), Baldwins
et al. New York Sale XI, Jan 11, 2006, lot 514CNG, Triton XIX, 5
Jan 2016, lot 2437Spink, Auction 344, New York, 13 Jan, 2019,
lot 282Please note this coin is not currently graded by third
party authentication services. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2400 (g) Princely States, Kashmir, Dogra Rajas, Ranbir Singh
(1857-1885), gold Nazarana or Nisar 'Ceremonial' coin, 1.39g,
Srinagar, VS 193- (for 1932 = 1875 AD), in style of third silver
series reduced weight Rupees (Y.#16b), leaf mark divides
Persian legend, Raghanatha Ji Saha'i zarb Srinagar, with J.H.S
(Jesus Hominum Salvator) below (mostly off flan), rev. part of
Takari legend Raghanatha Ji Saha Jarava Srinagara (date) (KM.
Y#22 var. See also ONS Newsletter no. 125, July - August 1990,
Stan Goron, p. 6, and no. 128, March - May 1991, "The Gold 1/4
Mohur of the Ranbir Singh of Kashmir: some further
comments", N. G. Rhodes, p. 10), very rare, unrecorded at this
weight, uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency Coinage Although other known
coins of this type are of a heavier weight, if this coin was
intended for a ceremonial purpose, such as Nazarana or Nisar
donation /distribution, then it's weight would not necessarily
have had to conform to an exact fraction of a Mohur. In fact, no
Mohurs are known for Ranbir Singh, and the Third Series of
silver Rupees were struck at a weight between 6.6 and 6.8g.
Other identical coins are also offered in this auction, and it is
notable that, although they all appear to have been struck from
the same obverse die, there are at least two different reverse
dies in the group. The date, where visible, is always VS193-
(either a deliberate omission of the last digit, or as N. Rhodes
suggests (ONS 128 -see above) intended to represent VS 1932 =
1875). When Rhodes discussed these coins in 1991 only around
ten were known.For previously offered similar coins see:The
Michael Sarnfors Collection of Indian Coins (part 1), Baldwins
et al. New York Sale XI, Jan 11, 2006, lot 514CNG, Triton XIX, 5
Jan 2016, lot 2437Spink, Auction 344, New York, 13 Jan, 2019,
lot 282Please note this coin is not currently graded by third
party authentication services. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2401 (g) Princely States, Kashmir, Dogra Rajas, Ranbir Singh
(1857-1885), gold Nazarana or Nisar 'Ceremonial' coin, 1.41g,
Srinagar, date off flan, in style of third silver series reduced
weight Rupees (Y.#16b), leaf mark divides Persian legend,
Raghanatha Ji Saha'i zarb Srinagar, with J.H.S (Jesus Hominum
Salvator) below (mostly off flan), rev. part of Takari legend
Raghanatha Ji Saha Jarava Srinagara (date) (KM. Y#22 var. See
also ONS Newsletter no. 125, July - August 1990, Stan Goron, p.
6, and no. 128, March - May 1991, "The Gold 1/4 Mohur of the
Ranbir Singh of Kashmir: some further comments", N. G.
Rhodes, p. 10), very rare, unrecorded at this weight, some
weakness in strike evident at base of reverse, about
uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian
States and Presidency Coinage Although other known coins of
this type are of a heavier weight, if this coin was intended for a
ceremonial purpose, such as Nazarana or Nisar donation
/distribution, then it's weight would not necessarily have had to
conform to an exact fraction of a Mohur. In fact, no Mohurs are
known for Ranbir Singh, and the Third Series of silver Rupees
were struck at a weight between 6.6 and 6.8g. Other identical
coins are also offered in this auction, and it is notable that,
although they all appear to have been struck from the same
obverse die, there are at least two different reverse dies in the
group. The date, where visible, is always VS193- (either a
deliberate omission of the last digit, or as N. Rhodes suggests
(ONS 128 -see above) intended to represent VS 1932 = 1875).
When Rhodes discussed these coins in 1991 only around ten
were known.For previously offered similar coins see:The
Michael Sarnfors Collection of Indian Coins (part 1), Baldwins
et al. New York Sale XI, Jan 11, 2006, lot 514CNG, Triton XIX, 5
Jan 2016, lot 2437Spink, Auction 344, New York, 13 Jan, 2019,
lot 282Please note this coin is not currently graded by third
party authentication services. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2402 (g) Princely States, Kashmir, Dogra Rajas, Ranbir Singh
(1857-1885), gold Nazarana or Nisar 'Ceremonial' coin, 1.41g,
Srinagar, date off flan, in style of third silver series reduced
weight Rupees (Y.#16b), leaf mark divides Persian legend,
Raghanatha Ji Saha'i zarb Srinagar, with J.H.S (Jesus Hominum
Salvator) below (mostly off flan), rev. part of Takari legend
Raghanatha Ji Saha Jarava Srinagara (date) (KM. Y#22 var. See
also ONS Newsletter no. 125, July - August 1990, Stan Goron, p.
6, and no. 128, March - May 1991, "The Gold 1/4 Mohur of the
Ranbir Singh of Kashmir: some further comments", N. G.
Rhodes, p. 10), very rare, unrecorded at this weight, some
weakness in strike evident on obverse and reverse top left,
about uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency Coinage Although other known
coins of this type are of a heavier weight, if this coin was
intended for a ceremonial purpose, such as Nazarana or Nisar
donation /distribution, then it's weight would not necessarily
have had to conform to an exact fraction of a Mohur. In fact, no
Mohurs are known for Ranbir Singh, and the Third Series of
silver Rupees were struck at a weight between 6.6 and 6.8g.
Other identical coins are also offered in this auction, and it is
notable that, although they all appear to have been struck from
the same obverse die, there are at least two different reverse
dies in the group. The date, where visible, is always VS193-
(either a deliberate omission of the last digit, or as N. Rhodes
suggests (ONS 128 -see above) intended to represent VS 1932 =
1875). When Rhodes discussed these coins in 1991 only around
ten were known.For previously offered similar coins see:The
Michael Sarnfors Collection of Indian Coins (part 1), Baldwins
et al. New York Sale XI, Jan 11, 2006, lot 514CNG, Triton XIX, 5
Jan 2016, lot 2437Spink, Auction 344, New York, 13 Jan, 2019,
lot 282Please note this coin is not currently graded by third
party authentication services. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2403 (g) Princely States, Kashmir, Dogra Rajas, Ranbir Singh
(1857-1885), gold Nazarana or Nisar 'Ceremonial' coin, 1.39g,
Srinagar, VS 193- (for 1932 = 1875 AD), in style of third silver
series reduced weight Rupees (Y.#16b), leaf mark divides
Persian legend, Raghanatha Ji Saha'i zarb Srinagar, with J.H.S
(Jesus Hominum Salvator) below (mostly off flan), rev. part of
Takari legend Raghanatha Ji Saha Jarava Srinagara (date) (KM.
Y#22 var. See also ONS Newsletter no. 125, July - August 1990,
Stan Goron, p. 6, and no. 128, March - May 1991, "The Gold 1/4
Mohur of the Ranbir Singh of Kashmir: some further
comments", N. G. Rhodes, p. 10), very rare, unrecorded at this
weight, uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency Coinage Although other known
coins of this type are of a heavier weight, if this coin was
intended for a ceremonial purpose, such as Nazarana or Nisar
donation /distribution, then it's weight would not necessarily
have had to conform to an exact fraction of a Mohur. In fact, no
Mohurs are known for Ranbir Singh, and the Third Series of
silver Rupees were struck at a weight between 6.6 and 6.8g.
Other identical coins are also offered in this auction, and it is
notable that, although they all appear to have been struck from
the same obverse die, there are at least two different reverse
dies in the group. The date, where visible, is always VS193-
(either a deliberate omission of the last digit, or as N. Rhodes
suggests (ONS 128 -see above) intended to represent VS 1932 =
1875). When Rhodes discussed these coins in 1991 only around
ten were known.For previously offered similar coins see:The
Michael Sarnfors Collection of Indian Coins (part 1), Baldwins
et al. New York Sale XI, Jan 11, 2006, lot 514CNG, Triton XIX, 5
Jan 2016, lot 2437Spink, Auction 344, New York, 13 Jan, 2019,
lot 282Please note this coin is not currently graded by third
party authentication services. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2404 Princely States, Ladakh, in the name of Mahmud Khan, Ja'u,
2.29g, undated (1816-1842), very crude legend both sides; in
the name of Gulab Singh, Ja'u, 1.80g, undated (1842-1850),
obverse with 3-line Nagari legend Raja Gulab Singh rev. plain
katar with circle on hilt, (KM 5.1, 7.2), the first with a ragged
flan, good fine, the second holed, very fine (2)ProvenanceThe
Shepherd Collection of Indian States and Presidency
CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180



Lot 2405 Princely States, Miscellaneous Coins, Rupees (17); Quarter-
Rupee, including issues of Awadh (Najibabad), Dholapur,
Farrukhabad, Gwalior, Mewar, Maratha States; and AE coins
(78), mostly issues of northern states, but including a Paisa of
Mysore, collected in Afghanistan in the late 19th century, the
Rupees mostly toned very fine or better, many with original
annotated collector envelopes, the AE coins mostly dump types,
an interesting mix, average condition about fine (95
approx.)ProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States
and Presidency CoinageWith hand written ticketsSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2406 (g) Sikh Empire, Second Sikh Occupation (1818-1849), gold
Rupee, VS1905 (1848), Multan, 0.64g, (Herrli 11.09.04; KM
87), with deposits, yet with unusually clear details and full
date, crisp uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2407 (g) Sikh Empire, Second Sikh Occupation (1818-1849), gold
Rupee, VS1905 (1848), Multan, 0.62g, (Herrli 11.09.04; KM
87), some deposits in fields, with unusually clear details and
full date, crisp uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2408 (g) Sikh Empire, Second Sikh Occupation (1818-1849), gold
Rupee, VS1905 (1848), Multan, 0.62g, (Herrli 11.09.04; KM
87), some deposits, on a small flan, but with unusually clear
details and full date, toned uncirculatedProvenanceThe
Shepherd Collection of Indian States and Presidency
CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 2409 (g) Sikh Empire, Second Sikh Occupation (1818-1849), gold
Rupee, VS1905 (1848), Multan, 0.66g, (Herrli 11.09.04; KM
87), with weak area in legend both sides, but full date, good
very fine to extremely fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection
of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2410 (g) Sikh Empire, Second Sikh Occupation (1818 -1849), gold
Rupee, date off flan, Multan, 0.62g (VS 1905 -1848) (Herrli
11.09.04; KM 87), well struck, about
uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian
States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2411 Sikh Empire, Gobindshahi Rupees (3), Amritsar, VS 1859 /
AH1217 (2); Kashmir, VS 1903 (1846); AE Falus, 4.04g,
undated, but probably struck in VS1898, Gurmukhi legend
Nanak Saha ("may Nanak help"), rev. tiger right (Herrli
01.20.04, 06.51.04, 06.122.11; KM A20.4, 52.2, -), all scarce,
but the Falus particularly rare and difficult to find in any
condition, fine to very fine (4)ProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageWith
handwritten ticketSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2412 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.44g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), extremely fineProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 2413 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras
Presidency (c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami
(Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-length figures
under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.45g
(Fr.1575; KM 304; Pridmore 3B), extremely
fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions
for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2414 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.41g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), small crack and test punch on edge at
bottom, otherwise extremely fineProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2415 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.43g (Fb.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), with greater area of the design visible
than normal, small test punch on edge at bottom and some
edge cracks, otherwise about uncirculatedProvenanceThe
Shepherd Collection of Indian States and Presidency
CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2416 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.43g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), weakly struck, but with much of
original design visible at top, some small edge cracks,
otherwise about extremely fineProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 2417 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.44g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), the circular mark on the central figure
probably part of the original strike, some small edge cracks and
a little dirty, otherwise extremely fineProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2418 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.41g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), darkly toned, extremely fine or a little
betterProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2419 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.41g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), the marks on body of central figure
probably part of original strike, some visible edge cracks,
otherwise extremely fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2420 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.40g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), some light graffiti above head of
central figure, a few unobtrusive edge cracks, otherwise toned,
about extremely fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 2421 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.39g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), with more of obverse design visible
than usual, a few unobtrusive edge cracks, otherwise toned
extremely fine ProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian
States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2422 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.42g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), a few edge cracks, extremely
fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2423 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.43g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), the two circular impressions on breast
of central figure probably part of original strike, a few minor
edge cracks, tiny test punch on edge at bottom, otherwise
about uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2424 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.42g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), a few minor edge cracks, otherwise
about uncirculatedProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of
Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 2425 (g) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.41g (Fr.1575;
KM 304; Pridmore 3B), some light graffiti above head of central
figure, small edge crack at bottom, otherwise extremely
fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2426 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Mohur or
Ashrafi, (1819), arms of East India Company, variety with small
lettering, rev. legend, edge milled, 11.67g, 6h (Stevens 4.4 KM
421.1; Prid.241), small area of light deposit on reverse and
light surface marking, lustrous, about extremely fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Lot 2427 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Mohur or
Ashrafi, (1819), variety with large lettering, arms of East India
Company, rev. legend, edge milled, 11.66g, 6h (Stevens 4.4;
421.2; Prid.241), small hairline scratch below right lion's tail,
attractive lustrous surfaces protected by well struck up rims,
extremely fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian
States and Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Lot 2428 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Five-Rupees
or Third-Mohur, (1820), arms of East India Company, rev.
legend, edge milled, 3.87g, 6h (Stevens 4.7; KM 422; Prid.244),
some light surface marking, with a residual lustre, very
fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2429 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Five-Rupees
or Third-Mohur, (1820), arms of East India Company, rev.
legend, edge milled, 3.88g, 6h (Stevens 4.7; KM 422; Prid.244),
some minor surface friction, lustrous extremely
fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2430 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Five-Rupees
or Third-Mohur, (1820), arms of East India Company, rev.
legend, edge milled, 3.89g, 6h (Stevens 4.7; KM 422; Prid.244),
some faint contact friction, lustrous extremely
fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2431 (g) India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency, Gold
Fifteenth-Mohur or Gold Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II,
Surat (off flan), ry. 4[-], privy mark 2 (1801-1802), crescent
below the three beads above shah on obverse, 0.79g (KM 237
[for type]; Stevens 3.13; Prid. 259), deposits in fields, yet about
extremely fine, very rare with this privy markProvenanceThe
Shepherd Collection of Indian States and Presidency
CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2432 (g) India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency, Gold
Fifteenth-Mohur or Gold Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II,
Surat (off flan), ry. 4[-], 0.77g, (KM 213; Stevens 6.159; Pr.
252), with some deposits in fields, about extremely
fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2433 (g) India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency (1825-1830),
gold Half-Mohur, in the name of Shah 'Alam II, Calcutta, fixed
year AH1202, ry.19, edge obliquely milled, 6.15g (KM 101),
pierced and filed to the edge, evidence of cleaning, very
fineProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 2434 India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Milled Series,
Rupees (2), Murshidabad, ry.19, oblique milling; Farrukhabad,
ry.45, straight milling; Quarter-Rupee, Murshidabad, 1202 / 19,
straight milling; dump Rupees (2); AE Paisa, all
Muhammadabad Banaras; milled Trisul Pice (4), various types,
copper coins fair to very fine, Rupees very fine or better;
Madras Presidency, Milled Series, Eighth-Rupees (3), open
lotus; Quarter-Rupee; 1/16-Rupees (38), closed lotus; Eighth-
Rupees (9); 1/16-Rupees (14), open rose, all Arcot, fixed date
AH1172 / 6 (KM 399, 411, 413, 423, 424), mostly very fine or
better, the closed lotus 1/16-Rupees appear to be uncirculated
or nearly so (75)ProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian
States and Presidency CoinageWith hand written
envelopesSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2435 India, East India Company, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee, 1840,
Calcutta, young head left, W.W. raised on truncation, divided
legend, rev. value in wreath, 28 berries, edge milled, 12h,
11.65g (KM 458.1; Prid.60); Half-Rupee, 1840, Bombay,
continuous legend, edge milled, 5.83g, 12h (KM 455.1; Prid.
76); Quarter-Rupee, 1840, Madras, divided legend, edge milled,
2.92g, 12h (KM 454.4; Prid. 110); and 2-Annas, Calcutta, 1841,
divided legend, edge plain, 1.48g, 12h (KM 460.2; Prid.121), an
attractive group of all the denominations, all with lustre, good
very fine to extremely fine; and Alwar, Rupee, 1877, crowned
and draped bust left, rev. legend and date in order, edge milled,
11.69g, 11h (KM 45; Prid.994), scattering of light contact
marks, lightly toned and extremely fine (5)ProvenanceThe
Shepherd Collection of Indian States and Presidency
CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 2436 India, silver Amulets or votive charms for personal wear (2),
stone seal, mounted on a rope, all with Persian inscriptions,
together with a Rupee of Akbar similarly mounted, a piece of
hack silver and a transparent stone, collected in Afghanistan in
the late 19th century, the amulets good very fine, the seal good
fine, the Rupee poor, an interesting group (6)ProvenanceThe
Shepherd Collection of Indian States and Presidency Coinage
With hand written paper envelopeSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2437 Bullet Money (17) | Thailand, Rama I (1782-1809), 1/4-Bhat or
Salu'ng (2) (KM C11); Rama II (1809-1824), 1-Baht, (KM C20);
Rama III (1824-1851), 1-Baht (2) (KM C47); Rama IV
(1851-1868), 1-Baht (3) (KM C137); 1/4-Bhat or Salu'ng (3)
(KM C125); and Fuang or 1/8-Baht (6), with various marks,
some softly struck, all very fine (17)ProvenanceThe Shepherd
Collection of Indian States and Presidency CoinageSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2438 Thailand, Rama IV Mongkut (1851-1868), silver Baht (2),
undated (c.1860), elephant within Chakra, rev. crown and
parasols, plain edge, 15.10g, 12h; 15.15g, 12h (KM 11); and,
1/8-Baht (3), similar, 1.87g; 1.90g; 2.02g (KM 8), very fine; and,
Rama V Chulalongkorn (1868-1910), silver coins (3), Baht,
undated, bust left, rev. royal Arms, milled edge, 14.96g, 6h (KM
34), 1/4-Baht, 3.74g, and 1/8-Baht, 1.91g, similar (KM 33, 32),
good very fine, and copper coins (6), 4-Att, CS1238 (1876),
plain edge, 22.39g, 6h (KM 20), 1-Att (2), CS 1236, 5.58g, CS
1238, 5.74g, and 1/2-Att (3), all CS 1236, some verdigris, very
fine and better, the 1-Att CS 1238 with lustre
(14)ProvenanceThe Shepherd Collection of Indian States and
Presidency CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 2439 Arab Sasanian, Drachms (3), of Ziyad bin Abi Sufyan, Darabjird,
‘Ubayd Allah bin Ziyad, Basra, al-Muhammad bin Abi Sufra,
Darabjird, the first fine, the second and third very fine;
Governors of Tabaristan, Hemi-Drachms (2), of Farkhan and
‘Umar, both very fine; Arabia Felix, Himyarites, 'Amdan Bayyin
(c.50-150 AD), AR Quinarius, male head right, monogram
behind head, rev. smaller head right with standard before,
Sabaean inscription around (MACW 373; SNG ANS 1576),
extremely fine; Hephthalite, "Vasu Deva" (c.7th century),
Drachm, bust right in style of Khusru II, small plug of gold in
centre of neck, Brahmi legend in fields, Sri Vajara Vakhudeva,
Hephthalite legend in margins, and countermark below bust,
rev. fire altar and attendants, flanked by Pahlavi legend Afzui
Piyshamrat, Hephthalite legend in margins (Göbl Dokumente
Em.244; MACW.1562), about very fine, together with a silver
Byzantine coin and a Chinese Cash, good very fine and fine
(9)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2440 Umayyad Dynasty, temp. al-Walid I (705-715), gold Dinar,
AH95, mintless type (Damascus), 4.25g (Album 127; Wilkes
179), with a handsome flashy lustre, extremely
fineProvenanceSpink, purchased March 1978 [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2441 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir (908-932), gold Dinar, AH312, Misr
[Egypt], 4.04g (Album 345.2; Wilkes 427), most minor test cut
to edge, otherwise with a pleasing underlying lustre, good very
fineProvenanceSpink, by private treaty [with ticket]Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2442 Hafsid, Abu Zakariya' Yahya I (1230-1249), gold Half-Dinar,
undated, 2.35g (Album 500.2; Wilkes 718), good very
fineProvenanceSpink, by private treaty [with ticket]Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 2443 (x) Ikhshidid, Abû'l-Qâsim bin al-Ikhshid (946-961), gold Dinar,
AH 335, Filastin, 4.09g (Album 676; Bacharach 60), heavily
crimped and with deposits, bolder fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £200

Lot 2444 Fatimid, temp. al-Zahir Abu'l-Hassan (1021-1036), gold Dinar,
AH416, 4.18g (Album 714.1; Wilkes 835), some evidence of file
marking to the edges, with deposits to otherwise lustrous
fields, good very fineProvenanceSpink, by private treaty [with
ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2445 (x) Fatimid, al-Amir (1101-1130), gold Dinar, AH505, Misr,
4.20g (Album 729; Nicol 2524), with small spade mark, very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£320 to £350

Lot 2446 (x) Ayyubid, al-Nasir Yusuf I (1169-1193), gold Dinar, AH575,
al-Qahira, citing the caliph al-Mustadi, 4.87g (Album 785.1;
Balog 17), deposit to field and on a slightly bent flan, good very
fineProvenanceBaldwin's, Auction 95, 23 September 2015, lot
2511Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 2447 (x) Ayyubid, al-Nasir Yusuf I (1169-1193), gold Dinar, AH578,
al-Qahira, citing the caliph al-Nasir, 4.73g (Album 785.2; Balog
38), deposits to fields, very fineProvenanceBaldwin's, Auction
95, 23 September 2015, lot 2512Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2448 (x) Ayyubid, al-Nasir Yusuf I (1169-1193), gold Dinar, AH579,
al-Qahira, citing the caliph al-Nasir, 3.94g (Album 785.2; Balog
39), with some deposits to fields, otherwise good very
fineProvenanceBaldwin's, Auction 95, 23 September 2015, lot
2513Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £400



Lot 2449 (x) Ayyubid, al-Nasir Yusuf I (1169-1193), gold Dinar, AH580,
al-Qahira, citing the caliph al-Nasir, 5.06g (Album 785.2; Balog
40), spade mark to reverse and some light scuffing, well-struck,
good very fineProvenanceBaldwin's, Auction 95, 23 September
2015, lot 2514Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2450 (x) Ayyubid, al-Nasir Yusuf I (1169-1193), gold Dinar, AH582,
al-Qahira, citing the caliph al-Nasir, 4.73g (Album 785.2; Balog
42), about extremely fineProvenanceBaldwin's, Auction 95, 23
September 2015, lot 2516Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2451 (x) Ayyubid, al-Nasir Yusuf I (1169-1193), gold Dinar, AH 583,
al-Qahira, citing the caliph al-Nasir, 4.92g (Album 785.2; Balog
43), lightly porous surfaces, good very
fineProvenanceBaldwin's, Auction 95, 23 September 2015, lot
2517Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £450

Lot 2452 (x) Ayyubid, al-Nasir Yusuf I (1169-1193), gold Dinar, AH 584,
al-Qahira, citing the caliph al-Nasir, 4.58g (Album 785.2; Balog
44), small spade mark to edge, otherwise very
fineProvenanceBaldwin's, Auction 95, 23 September 2015, lot
2518Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2453 (x) Ayyubid, al-Nasir Yusuf I (1169-1193), gold Dinar, AH 585,
al Qahira, 4.20g (Album 785.2), light file mark to edge, very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£320 to £350

Lot 2454 (x) Ayyubid, al-Nasir Yusuf I (1169-1193), gold Dinar, AH 586, al-
Qahira, citing the caliph al-Nasir, 5.73g (Album 785.2; Balog 46),
flan flaw to the edge and some softness in legends, otherwise a
pleasing strike, nearing extremely fineProvenanceBaldwin's,
Auction 95, 23 September 2015, lot 2520Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 2455 (x) Ayyubid, Al-Aziz Uthman ibn Yusuf (1193-1198) gold Dinar,
AH 589, Al-Iskandariya, 3.60g (Album 794; Balog 191), slightly
double-struck, very fineProvenanceRoma Numismatics, Auction
38, 29 July 2017, lot 925Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2456 (x) Ayyubid, Al-Aziz Uthman ibn Yusuf (1193-1198), gold Dinar,
AH 590, Al-Qahira, 4.53g (Album 794; Balog 185), lightly waved
flan, yet good very fineProvenanceRoma Numismatics, Auction
38, 29 July 2017, lot 920Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2457 (x) Ayyubid, Al-Aziz Uthman ibn Yusuf (1193-1198), gold Dinar,
AH 591, Al-Iskandariya, 5.23g, (Album 794; Balog - unrecorded
date), partially clipped, extremely fineProvenanceRoma
Numismatics, Auction 38, 29 July 2017, lot 929Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 2458 Ayyubid, al-'Adil Abu Bakr I (1196-1218), gold Dinar, AH602,
al-Iskandariya, 3.80g (Album 801.1; Wilkes 905), small file
mark to edge, struck from lightly rusted dies, yet with lustre,
very fineProvenanceSpink, by private treaty [with ticket]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2459 (x) Ayyubid, al-Kamil Muhammad I (1219-1238) gold Dinar, AH
629, Al-Qahira, 3.96g (Album 811.3; Balog 376), slightly
creased flan, with some lustre and a pleasing strike, extremely
fineProvenanceRoma Numismatics, Auction 38, 29 July 2017,
lot 955Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2460 (x) Ayyubid, al-Kamil Muhammad I (1247–1260), gold Dinar,
AH 625, al-Qahira, 4.30g (Balog 372; W 910), with lustre,
extremely fineProvenanceWilkes & Curtis, Auction 8, 16
November 2015, lot 408Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2461 (x) Crusaders, Imitation of Ayyubid al-Salih Ismai'l, Silver
Dirham, circa AH 641-647, "Al-Malik al-Salih, imad al-dunya
wa'l-din, Ismai'l Ibn Abi Bakr" in three lines across field, rev.
citing the Abbasid Caliph al-Mustansir "al-Imam, al-Mustansir,
billah Abu Ja'far, al-Mansur Amir al-Mu'minin" in three lines
across field, Kalima around, 2.85g, 7h (Malloy 3; Metcalf
222ff), near very fineProvenanceRoma Numismatics, Auction
74, 20 August 2020, lot 1521Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 2462 (x) Bahri Mamluk, Al-Nasir Hasan, Second Reign, (1354-1361),
gold Dinar, AH760, Dimashq (Damascus), 5.61g (Album 944;
Balog 358), pierced and plugged, very fineProvenanceRoma
Numismatics, Auction 73, 23 July 2020, lot 1092Spink, Auction
19025, 28 January 2019, lot 841Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 2463 Sulayhid, al-Mukarram Ahmad (1081-1091), gold Dinar,
AH4[68?], Adan, 2.43g (Album 1077; Wilkes 1104), ragged to
the edges and with a light wave through flan, toned, very fine;
another, Dinar, 2.35g, softness to edges, toned, about very fine
(2)ProvenanceSpink, by private treaty [with ticket]Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £180

Lot 2464 (x) Ottoman Empire, Selim II (1566-1574), Sultani, AH 974,
Misr, 3.52g (Album 1324), struck slightly off-centre, very
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £280

Lot 2465 Ottoman Empire, Selim II (1566-1574), Sultani, AH 974, 3.48g
(Album 1324), hairline die flaw to reverse, otherwise, lightly
crimped, otherwise a clear strike, about very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 2466 (x) Ottoman Empire, Murad III (1574-1595), Sultani, AH 982
[1574/75], Misr [Cairo] Mint, 3.50g (Album 1332.2), slight
crimp to edge of flan, otherwise well-struck and lustrous, about
extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 2467 (x) Ottoman Empire, Ahmed I (1603-1617), Sultani, AH 1013,
Misr (Cairo), 3.47g, (cf. Album 1347.2; KM 18), pierced and
plugged, soft to edges, good very fineProvenanceRoma
Numismatics, Auction 74, 20 August 2020, lot 1525Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£270 to £300

Lot 2468 (x) Ottoman Empire, Mehmet IV (1648-1687), Sultani, AH 1058,
Qustantiniya (Constantinople), 3.53g (Album 1383; ICV 3216;
KM 83), small piercing mark to outer field, with lustre, very
fineProvenanceRoma Numismatics, Auction 74, 20 August
2020, lot 1542Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£270 to £300

Lot 2469 (x) Ottoman Empire, Mehmet IV (1648-1687), Sultani, AH
[10]58, Qustantiniya (Constantinople), 3.56g (Album 1383; ICV
3216; KM 83), very fineProvenanceRoma Numismatics, Auction
74, 20 August 2020, lot 1538Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£270 to £300

Lot 2470 (x) Ottoman Empire, Mehmet IV (1648-1687), Sultani, undated,
Qustantiniya (Constantinople), 3.54g (Album 1383; ICV 3216;
KM 83), struck off-centre, with some lustre, good very
fineProvenanceRoma Numismatics, Auction 74, 20 August
2020, lot 1546Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£270 to £300



Lot 2471 (x) Ottoman Empire, Mehmet IV (1648-1687),
Sultani, undated, no mint, 3.48g (Album 1383;
ICV 3216; KM 83), softness to peripheries and
light partial piercing mark to peripheries, with
lustre, good very fineProvenanceRoma
Numismatics, Auction 74, 20 August 2020, lot
1552Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£270 to £300

Lot 2472 (x) Ottoman Empire, Mehmet IV (1648-1687), Sultani, AH 1078,
Tarabulus Gharb (Tripoli), 3.45g (Album 1383N), pierced and
softness to edges, very fineProvenanceRoma Numismatics,
Auction 74, 20 August 2020, lot 1554Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£270 to £300

Lot 2473 (x) Ottoman Empire, Mehmet IV (1648-1687), Sultani, AH 1078,
Tarabulus Gharb (Tripoli), 3.48g (Album 1383N), pierced and
with peripheral softness, very fineProvenanceRoma
Numismatics, Auction 74, 20 August 2020, lot 1555Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£270 to £300

Lot 2474 Ottoman Empire, Mustafa III (1757-1774), Zeri Mahbub, AH
1171 /1, 2.55g (KM 334), wiped and slightly off-centre, with a
hint of lustre, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2475 (x) Ottoman Empire, Mustafa III (1757-1774), Zeri Mahbub, AH
1171 / 7, Islambul, 2.63g (KM 334), lustrous, extremely fine;
and, Ottoman Empire, Selim III (1789-1807), gold Zeri
Mahbub, AH 1203 / 18, Islambul, 2.36g (KM 523), pierced and
softness to tops of devices, about very fine (2)Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2476 (g) PCGS XF DETAILS | Ottoman Empire, Algeria, Selim III
(1789-1807), Sultani, AH 1221 (1806), Algiers, 2.87g (KM 51),
softly struck in parts, pierced as is commonly encountered for
this period, about very fine, two year of issue type thus scarce,
in PCGS holder, graded XF DETAILS ~ HOLED (Cert.
#50875565)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/50875565Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2477 (g) Ottoman Empire, Mahmud II (1808-1838), Half-Cedid
Mahmudiye, AH1223 / 27 (1834), Constantinople, edge
obliquely milled, 1.57g, 12h (KM 644), lustrous, extremely fine;
and, Ottoman Empire, Abdul Hamid II (1876-1909), 25-Kurus,
AH1293 / 19 (1894), Constantinople, edge milled, 1.79g, 12h
(KM 729), lustrous, good very fine (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £180

Lot 2478 (x) Ottoman Empire, Mahmud II (1808-1839), Quarter Zeri
Mahbub, AH 1223 / 7; AH 1223 / 10, Qustantiniyah, 0.76g;
0.79g (KM 608), the first pierced, both fine; Mehmed V
(1909-1918), 25 Kurus, AH 1327 / 4, Constantinople, edge
milled, 1.78g (KM 752), bruise to edge, about very fine
(3)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2479 (g) PCGS AU DETAILS | Ottoman Empire, Turkey, Mehmed V
(1909-1918), 500 Kurush, AH 1327 / 3 (1911), Manastir, edge
milled, 12h (KM 807), heavily sweated and repaired at 12
o'clock, thus with evidence of previous mounting, very fine, one
of only 20 struck and thus very rare, in PCGS holder, graded AU
DETAILS ~ REPAIRED (Cert.
#49637258)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/49637258Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£5,000 to £5,500



Lot 2480 (g) PCGS AU DETAILS | Ottoman Empire, Turkey, Mehmed V
(1909-1918), 250 Kurush, AH 1227 / 7 (1915), edge milled, 12h
(KM 777), heavily sweated and previously mounted,
nonetheless bolder very fine, one of only 30 struck and thus
very rare, in PCGS holder, graded AU DETAILS ~ MOUNT
REMOVED (Cert.
#50874555)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/50874555Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,500 to £3,000

Lot 2481 (g) PCGS XF DETAILS | Ottoman Empire, Turkey, Mehmed V
(1909-1918), 250 Kurush, AH 1227 / 9 (1917), edge milled, 12h
(KM 777), heavily sweated surfaces and previously mounted,
very fine, one of only 28 struck and thus very rare, in PCGS
holder, graded XF DETAILS ~ MOUNT REMOVED (Cert.
#50877851)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/50877851Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,200 to £2,500

Lot 2482 (x) Atabeg & early Salghurid (c.12th century), gold Dinars (7)
and base gold Dinars (2), including issues of Mankubars
(1130-39) and Sunqur (1148-61), some naming caliph Muqtafi
and Seljuk ruler Sinjar (1118-1157) as overlord, several with
Salghurid tamgha (cf. MWI.1153, 1157; Album 1923, 1925),
only a small portion of most marginal legends visible, generally
very fine to extremely fine (9)ProvenanceSpink, Auction 5014,
28 September 2005, lot 1041 [part]Following the disintegration
of the Seljuk Empire, much of Persia became controlled by
provincial governors, many of whom had previously been in
service under the Seljuks, or were related to them. They were
known as Atabegs, and often struck coins showing nominal
allegiance to their Seljuk overlords. This, and the subsequent
three lots, constitutes one group of dinars, struck in S.W. Iran
by the Atabegs of Fars, and their successors, the Salghurids. An
under-researched and scarce series, with many unrecorded
types, they represent an interesting study group.Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£500 to £600



Lot 2483 Ilkhans, Mongols of Persia, Hulagu (1256-1265), Dirham,
2.65g, al-Mawsil, posthumous date, probably AH[67]5; Half-
Dirham, 1.26g, mint probably Mardin, date unclear (Album
2122.2; 2123), the first ex mount, otherwise very fine, the
second with weak areas in margins, very fine, scarce (2)Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 2484 (x) Bukhara, Nasrullah (1827-1860), gold Tilla, AH1263 (1847),
4.56g (Album 3035), pierced and soft in parts, bolder fine, with
NGC Certification ~ Altered Surface (Cert. #8222339-010) [Not
Encapsulated]Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2485 Islamic World, a collection of coins in silver (29), copper (4),
base metal (1), including issues of the Umayyads, Spanish
Umayyads, Abbasids, Samanids, Almohads, Ilkhans, Seljuks of
Rum, Tirmurids, Shaybanids, etc, an interesting group, some
scarce, fine to extremely fine (34)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 2486 Turkey, Ottoman Empire, a collection of coins from the 19th
century in silver, billon and copper, including issues of Selim
III (2), Mahmud II (75), Abdul Mejid (53), Abdul Aziz (19),
Abdul Hamid II (2), together with later coins (3), 19th and 20th
century coins of Egypt (16), Sudan, billon 20-Piastres (3),
Tunisia (1), contained in an album, in above average condition,
including some scarce dates, generally fine to extremely fine
(174)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,500 to £2,000



Lot 2487 Afghanistan & Persia, Rupees (21), AE Coins (2), including
issues of Shahrukh, Nadir Shah (3), Ashraf Shah, Isfahan,
AH1137, Ahmad Shah (3), Taimur Shah (5), Mahmud Shah,
Shah Shuja (2), Ayyub Shah, Dost Muhammad (2), Sher Ali,
Muhammad A'zam, other coins (2), together with a Rupee of
the Amirs of Khairpur in the name of Mahmud Shah, AH1256,
with bird motif, average condition of the silver very fine or
better, the AE coins about fine (24)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2488 Afghanistan, Mahmud Shah, First Reign (1801-1803), Double-
Rupee, Bahawalpur, AH1217, ry. 1, edge diagonally grained,
23.06g (KM 244), an attractive coin, with the smallest of test
cuts on edge, reverse toned, overall very fine, scarceSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2489 (g) NGC PF70 | *Top Pop* | Brunei, Hassanal Bolkiah (1967-), Gold Proof
$1,000 Dollars, 1988, draped bust three-quarters right, rev. arms, edge
milled, 12h, 50g (KM 31), choice as struck, one of only 1,000, in original
case of issue, Cert. 0437, in NGC holder, graded PF70 *Top Pop* [Joint
Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222377-001)https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222377-001/70/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,800 to £4,000

Lot 2490 (g) NGC PF70 | *Top Pop* | Brunei, Hassanal Bolkiah (1967-), Gold Proof
$1,000 Dollars, 1988, draped bust three-quarters right, rev. arms, edge
milled, 12h, 50g (KM 31), choice as struck, one of only 1,000, in original
case of issue, Cert. 0441, in NGC holder, graded PF70 *Top Pop* [Joint
Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222377-003)https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222377-003/70/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,800 to £4,000

Lot 2491 (x) Egypt, Ahmed Fuad I (1922-1936), 50 Qirsh, AH 1341 (1923),
facing right, edge milled, 4.24g, 12h (KM 340), hairline
scratches, otherwise lustrous, about extremely fine; 20 Qirsh, AH
1341 (1923) (2), facing right, edges milled, 1.69g, 12h; 1.69g, 12h
(KM 339), some minor marks, lustrous, extremely fine; another,
20 Qirsh, AH 1349 (1930), facing left, edge milled, 1.69g, 12h
(KM 351), previously mounted and cleaned, very fine (4)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£650 to £700



Lot 2492 NGC MS62 BN | Morocco, Moulay Al-Hasan I (1873-1894), Half-
Falus, AH 1306 (1888/9), Fez, plain edge, 6h, 1.44g (Lec 14; KM
YB1), most minor of contact marking, with specks of toning to
otherwise fully mint red surfaces, good extremely fine, scarce, in
NGC holder, graded MS62 BN (Cert. #6767997-003)Believed to
have been struck as a pattern for the AH1310 (1893) currency
issuehttps://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/6767997-003/62/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £400

Lot 2493 NGC MS63 RB | Morocco, Moulay Al-Hasan I (1873-1894),
Quarter-Falus, AH 1306 (1888/9), plain edge, 6h, 0.72g (KM
YC1), couple of hairline scratches, otherwise with a flashy mint
red, extremely fine, scarce, in NGC holder, graded MS63 RB
(Cert. #6767997-004)Believed to have been struck as a pattern
for the AH1310 (1893) currency
issuehttps://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/6767997-004/63/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2494 Muscat and Oman, a collection of early copper coinage,
together with a collector’s booklet on the subject, including:
Faisal bin Turkee (1888-1913), AE ¼-Anna (3), 1/12 Anna,
AH1311 (1894), view of town and fort of Muscat, rev. Arabic
legend within wreath (KM 1, 2), AE ¼-Anna (35), legend both
sides, a good selection of dates and types (KM 3 – 14); Taimur
bin Faisal (1913-32), AE 1/4-Anna, AH1315, with Arabic "ST"
countermark (2); Sa'id bin Taimur (1932-70), AE ¼-Anna,
AH1315 where visible, with Arabic "SS" countermarks (3), 1-
Saidi Rial, AH1378 (KM C.19, 20, 21, 31), including many key
variants and rarities, fine or better, above average for type
(45)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Lot 2495 Muscat and Oman, Sa'id bin Tamur (1932-1970), Rial, AH 1378
(1959), edge milled, 27.99g, 12h (KM 31), with a cartwheel
lustre, extremely fine; Oman, Dhofar Government, Sa'id bin
Tamur (1932-1970), Half-Rial, AH1367 (1948), edge milled,
13.94, 12h (KM 29), toned and lustrous, extremely fine;
Afghanistan, Habibullah Khan (1901-1919), 5-Rupees, AH1324 /
7 [1926], edge milled, 46.02g, 12h (KM 843), some excess metal
to edge, softly struck, very fine (3)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250



Lot 2496 (g) Persia (Iran), Coronation of Muhammad Reza Pahlavi, Gold
Medal, SH1346 (1967), conjoined, crowned and draped busts
left, rev. crown, inscription below, edge milled, 24mm, 10.50g,
heavy hairline scratches to the fields and some discolouring,
otherwise with a residual brilliance, struck details extremely
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £900

Lot 2497 (x) Syria, Republic, Pound, 1950, edge milled, 6.74g, 6h (KM
86), hairlines, extremely fine; Half-Pound, 1950, edge milled,
3.30g, 6h (KM 84), previously mounted and smoothed, about
very fine (2)ProvenanceSpink, Auction 328, 17th January 2017,
lot 77Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£680 to £700

Lot 2498 PCGS MS67 | *Top Pop* | Turkey, Republic, 100 Kurush, 1966,
Monnaie de Luxe, edge milled, 12h (KM 872), with a handsome
mint bloom, much as struck, in PCGS holder, graded MS67
*Top Pop* (Cert.
#50878015)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/50878015Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £900

Lot 2499 NGC VF | Kingdom Baktria, Eukratides II Soter (145-140 BC), AR Tetradrachm,
diademed and draped bust right, rev. BASILEWS SOTHROS EUKRATIDIOY, Apollo
standing left, holding bow and arrow, monogram to left, 16.04g (Bopearachchi 3B;
Mitchener 173a; SNG ANS 625), reverse worn yet toned and rare, very fine, in NGC
'Ancients' holder, graded VF [Strike 5/5, Surface 5/5] (Cert.
#8222357-001)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222357-001/NGCAncients/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £700

Lot 2500 NGC Ch XF | Kingdom of Baktria, Eukratides I Megas (c. 170-145 BC), AR
Tetradrachm, diademed and draped bust right, wearing crested helmet adorned with
bull's horn and ear, all within bead-and-reel border, rev. BASILEWS MEGALOY,
Dioscuri galloping right, wearing pilei and cuirasses, holding spears in right hands
and palms in left, Bopearachchi monogram 44 to right, EYKRATIDOY in exergue,
16.05g (BIGR 6.6; Mitchener 177ee; Bopearachchi 6E; SNG ANS 465; Bopearachchi &
Rahman 204-2), some porosity, otherwise very fine, in NGC 'Ancients' holder, graded
Ch XF ~ edge bend [Stike 5/5; Surface 2/5] (Cert.
#8222357-003)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222357-003/NGCAncients/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000



Lot 2501 NGC F | Kingdom of Baktria, Eukratides II Soter (c. 145-140 BC), AR Tetradrachm,
diademed Eucratides II right, rev. BASILEWS EYKRATID[OY], Apollo standing,
looking left, arrow in right hand, bow in left hand, Bopearachchi monogram 168 to
left, 16.89g (Bopearachchi 1O; BIGR 1.11), worn, especially to reverse, about fine, in
NGC 'Ancients' holder graded F [Strike 5/5; Surface 4/5] (Cert.
#8222357-002)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222357-002/NGCAncients/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2502 Indo-Scythian, Azes (c. 58-12 BC), AE Drachm, Azes on
horseback right, holding whip, Kharosthi letters to right, rev.
Athena standing facing, raising helmet with right hand, holding
shield and spear in left hand, monogram to left, monogram to
right above pellet, 2.29g (HGC 12, 651), very fine; also,
Aspavarma (c. 5-35 AD), BI Tetradrachm, horseman riding
right, rev. Pallas Athena standing right, monogram to right,
9.45g (Senior 183; MIG 898), very fine, especially difficult to
find in this high grade (2)Provenancei) and ii) Baldwin's
basementi) Azes drachm from a 19th century English collection
[with numbered ticket]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2503 Indo-Scythian and Indian, a Selection of Bronze and Silver
Issues (5): i) Maues, AE Denomination C, struck c. 85-80 BC,
elephant head right, wearing bell around neck, bead and reel
border, rev. caduceus, monogram to left, 8.11g (Senior 5.1),
good fine; ii) Azes, AR Drachm, uncertain type, horseman right,
rev. goddess (?) standing left, 2.14g, fine; Nahapana (2): iii) AR
Drachm, struck c. 53-99 BC, PANNIW SAHAPATAC
NAHAPANAC, head of Nahapana right, rev. KsaHaRaTaSa
NaPaNaSa (in Brahmi to left) and RaNo KsaHaRaTaSa
NaHaPaNaSa (in Kharoshthi to right), thunderbolt and arrow,
2.56g (Fisherman Type 3.1), short flan and traces of
overstriking, very fine; iv) another, 2.56g (Fisherman Type 3.1),
NGC graded fine (2); v) uncertain Satrapal AE Coin, 3.05g,
corroded, about fine; (5)Provenanceiii) Dr Bjorn-Uwe Abels
Collection, Leu Numismatik, web auction 25, lot 1274Privately
acquired in 2016 i/ii/iv) Baldwin's basementSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 2504 Indo-Scythian, a Selection of Bronze Issues (11): Spalahores
and Spalagadames (2): i) AE Square Module, struck c. 75-65
BC, king on horseback right, rev. Heracles seated left on rock
outcrop, holding club, monogram to left, 8.02g (HGC 12, 617),
fine; ii) another, 8.23g (HGC 12, 617), good fine (2); iii)
Spalirises, AE Square Module, struck c. 70-58 BC, king
advancing left, holding goad and bow, rev. radiate Zeus seated
on throne, facing, extending right hand and holding sceptre to
left, monogram to right, 8.16g (HGC 12, 621), about fine; Azes
(8): iv) AE Round Module, struck c. 58-12 BC, zebu, right,
standing on groundline, monogram above, rev. lion, right,
standing on groundline, monogram above, 13.37g (HGC 12,
657), fine; v) another, 13.99g (HGC 12, 657), good fine; vi) also,
AE Tetradrachm, elephant advancing right, rev. zebu standing
right, 12.17g (HGC 12, 658), about fine; vii) another, 11.47g
(HGC 12, 658), fair; viii) also, AE Issue, Azes seated facing on
cushion, raising right hand, holding sword in left hand, rev.
Hermes standing facing, looking left, holding kerykeion,
monogram to left, 10.13g (HGC 12, 660), fine; ix) also, AE
Issue, struck c. 58-12 BC, Azes seated on cushion, rev. figure
standing (?), 7.02g (HGC 12, 664), fair; x) another, 5.42g (HGC
12, 664), fair; xi) also, AE Round Module, zebu standing right,
monogram above, rev. bull standing right, monogram above,
6.23g (HGC 12, 667), fine (8); (11)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2505 Indo-Scythian, Indo-Parthian, and Kushan, a Selection of Silver
and Bronze Issues (8): Hermaios (3): i) AR Drachm,
posthumous issue struck by Indo-Scythians (c. 50-35 BC), 1.47g
(HGC 12, 302); ii) also, AE Tetradrachm, posthumous issue
struck by Indo-Scythians (c. 70-65 BC), 9.20g (HGC 12, 308);
iii) another, 8.72g (HGC 12, 308) (3); iv) Pakores, AE
Tetradrachm (mid-late 1st century AD), 8.07g (Senior 269); v)
Orthagnes, AE Tetradrachm (early 1st century AD), 7.90g
(Senior 246); vi) Gondophares, AE Tetradrachm (c. 40-5 BC),
8.55g (Senior 213); Kujula Kadphises (2): vii) AE Tetradrachm,
struck in the name of Hermaios (mid-late 1st century AD),
4.80g (HGC 12, 309); viii) another, 5.78g (HGC 12, 309) (2); all
about fine to good fine, (8)Provenancei-viii) Baldwin's
basementSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 2506 Indo-Parthian and Kushan (7): i) Pakores (mid-late 1st century
BC), diademed and draped bust left, rev. Nike standing right,
8.09g (Senior 269), about fine; ii) Kanishka I (130-158 AD),
king standing, left, holding trident in left hand, rev. Mao
standing left, 4.89g, fine; Uncertain Bronze Issues (5), iii)
9.03g; iv) 9.47g; v) 5.77g; vi) 7.75g; vii) 7.80; all poor to about
fine (5); (7)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£75 to £100

Lot 2507 India, Magadha, AR Karshapana (8), various (cf. Gupta and
Hardaker), fair to fine (8)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2508 Bactrian and Kushan, a Selection of Bronze and Silver Issues
(9): i) Yue-chi, Sapadbizes, AR Hemidrachm, struck late 1st
century BC, helmeted and draped bust right, rev. lion standing
right, lambda and crescent above, 1.50g (HGC 12, 516), fine; ii)
Kushan, Kanishka I, AE Didrachm, struck c. 128-52 AD,
Kanishka standing left, holding goad and standard, sacrificing
over altar, rev. radiate Helios, standing left, raising right hand,
tamgha to left, 8.12g (SNG ANS Kushan 391-402), fine; iii)
Vima Kadphises, AE Tetradrachm, struck c. 113-127 AD, king
standing left, wearing diadem, bonnet and skirted tunic,
dropping pellets over altar with right hand, holding hilt with
left, trident-axe to left, tamgha to right, rev. Shiva standing
facing, behind, bull right, 15.57g (AND Kushan 274-302), fine;
B>Vima Takto (2): iv) AE Drachm, struck c. 80-100 AD, radiate
bust of Vima Takto right, tamgha to left, rev. Vima Takto on
horseback right, tamgha to right, 2.17g (MAC 2990), good fine;
v) another, 2.01g (MAC 2990), fine (2); vi) Vasudeva (2), AE
Issue, struck c. 190-230 AD, uncertain type, 8.03g (ANS Kushan
1123-51), fair; vii) another, 8.01g (ANS Kushan 1123-51), about
fine (2); Vasudeva Imitation (2): viii) AE 3b, abstract king
standing over altar left, rev. abstract Siva standing facing,
2.64g (ANS Kushan 1933-78), fine; ix) similarly, uncertain AE
issue, 3.83g, about fine (2); (9)Provenanceii) Classical
Numismatic Group, e-Sale 580 iii) Classical Numismatic Group,
e-Sale 510, 23 February 2022, lot 387Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 2509 (x) Kushan Empire, Vasu Deva I (c.195-230), gold Dinar,
Peshawar, king standing left, carrying a sceptre right with flag
by head right, making an offering at a small altar left, pseudo-
Greek legend, rev. Oesho/ Siva standing before his bull, Nandi,
holding garland and trident, ohpo right, tamgha left, 8.01g
(Göbl 509; Mac. 3389v), good very fineProvenancePegasi
Numismatics, catalogue 130, January 2004, lot 4 [with
ticket]Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £700

Lot 2510 Kushan Empire, Vasu Deva II (c. 267-300), gold Dinar, 7.76g,
nimbate king standing left, making offerings at a small altar
left, holding ribboned standard right, trident above altar left,
letter bha by altar, ga in right field under arm, va su far right,
rev. Ardoksho enthroned facing (Göbl 574; MAC 3546), Arabic
numerals '23' engraved between king's legs, obverse weakly
struck, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £500

Lot 2511 Kushan Empire, Vasu Deva III (c.360-365), gold Dinar, king
standing facing left, making offerings to small altar left, with
trident above, holding standard right, rev. Ardoksho seated,
7.81g, 12g (Göbl 577), a most pleasing strike, with a rich
golden tone, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Lot 2512 Later Kushan, Kipunadha (c.350-380), gold Dinar, 7.58g,
nimbate and crowned king standing left, making offerings at
small altar left, with trident above, Brahmi letters da by feet
left, bha cha rna tha under arm right, ki pa na da far right, rev.
Ardoksho seated facing on throne, holding cornucopia and
garland (Göbl 596; MAC 3584-8), numerals '23' incuse to right
of king's feet, about very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450



Lot 2513 Kushan Empire, AE Units (5) | including issues of Soter Megas
(Vima Takto), radiate bust right, rev. horseman right (2); Vima
Kadphises, Tetradrachm, king standing left before an altar, rev.
Siva standing before bull; Kanishka, Quarter-Unit, king
standing left, rev. nimbate deity; Vasu Deva, Tetradrachm, king
standing left before an altar, rev. Siva standing before bull,
generally fine or nearly so; additionally, India, Miscellaneous,
Ancient Coins (10) | including punchmarked Karshapanas (5),
Taxila 1/8-Satamana, cast AE square unit (1), Western Satraps,
Drachms (3), Vjayasena, Rudrasena III (2), fine to very fine
(15)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 2514 Kushan Empire, collection of AE Units (48), including issues of
of Kujula Kadphises, Soter Megas / Vima Takto, Vima
Kadphises, Kanishka, Huvishka, Vasu Deva, and a few later
derivatives, housed in an album, generally fine to very fine,
above average for type (48)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2515 India, Post-Kushan, Kidarite (c.5th century), base gold Dinars
(6), Sri Vigraha Deva, 6.45g, Durla Deva, 7.25g, Namvihakya,
6.37g, Vinayaditya (3), 7.48g, 7.46g, 7.71g, all with similar
designs: abstract figure of king standing left, rev. crude figure
of 'Ardoksho' facing, with Brahmi legends around (MAC 3650,
3651, 3653-5, 3656), generally good very fine to extremely fine
with clear legends, above average for type
(6)ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of Indian Coinsi)
Baldwin's, Argentum Auction, Nov 2009, lot 265 (part) ii)
Baldwin's, Argentum Auction, Nov 2009, lot 266 (part) Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2516 India, Post-Gupta, Kosala, Sarabhapuriyas, Prasannamatra (c.
525-50), gold Bracteate Unit, 1.28g, Garuda bird facing,
flanked by discus and conch above Brahmi legend sri
prasannamatra and kumbh (jar) below (Mitchiner ATEC 5207;
MNI -), toned about very fineProvenanceBarbara Mears
Collection of Indian CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2517 India, Post-Gupta, Maitrakas of Valabhi (Bhattarakasa) (late
5th-8th century), AR Drachms (4), billon Drachms (2), bust of
king right, derived from that found on Gupta Drachms, rev.
three-pronged trident, with Brahmi legend around rajno
mahakshatrapa parama aditya bhakta mahasamanta sri sarva
bhattarakasa or variants of this (Pieper, Ancient Indian Coins
Revisited, 912 - 915; MAC 4887-98), the silver coins very fine or
better, with clear legends when struck on flan, scarce in this
condition, the billon Drachms about fine to fine; Vardhanas,
Siladitya Harshavardhana (c. 606-47), AR Drachm, bust of king
left, rev. fan-tailed peacock, with a blundered version of Brahmi
legend, vijitavanir avanapati sri siladitya divam jayati (Pieper,
Ancient Indian Coins Revisited, 928; MAC 4933-37), with dark
tone showing design and legend to best advantage, good fine,
scarce (7)ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of Indian
CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £230

Lot 2518 India, Post-Gupta, Gujarat (8th-10th century), Sasanian-derived
Drachms "Gadhaiya Paisa" (17), bust right, derived from that of
Sasanian ruler Peroz (13), with Hunnic influence (4), rev.
variants on the 'fire altar and two attendants' design,
sometimes assigned to the Pratiharas and Chavadas of Gujarat
(Deyell 154, 155; MNI 325-334; also catalogued in detail in,
K.K. Maheswari, Imitations in Continuity, Tracking the Silver
Coinage of Early Medieval India, IIRNS Publications, 2010),
visually appealing, selected for variety of design and quality of
portrait, fine to good very fine, most with tickets referencing
Maheswari listing, rarely offered and intriguing
(17)ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of Indian
CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2519 Ancient India, Taxila & Gandhara (c.5th-4th century BC), Bent
Bar, short wide type, two radiate symbols either end, 1/8-
Satamana, single symbol (3) (MACW 4070, 4079), fine to very
fine; Pushkalavati (c.185-160 BC), rectangular AE Units (7),
elephant right / lion left (5), elephant right/ horse left (2), fine
or better; Taxila (c.220-180 BC), AE Quarter-Unit, three-arched
hill and taurine symbol either side, ‘Five Guilds’ square AE
Unit, spoked wheel / Swastika between two Nandipadas, legend
below (MACW 4401, 4404, 4415, 4423), fine to very fine, the
‘Five Guilds’ rare; Mauryan and Sunga Empires (321- 75 BC),
AR punchmarked Karshapanas (10), all different, poor to good
fine, together with a Greek AE Unit, very good (24)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 2520 Medieval North India, Rajasthan, Chauhans of Ranthambhor,
Jaitra Simha (c. 1275), Drachms (4), lion facing left, rev. legend
Jaitasi Deva (Deyell 366), fine to very fine; Paramaras of
Vidharba, Bhoja (c.13th century), Dammas (3), stylised lion
right, rev. symbol with legend around sri bhoja deva, gold
Fanam, with similar designs but no legend (Bankar, A. &
Somkuwar, R. JONS 200, The Numismatic Study of Early
Medieval Vidharbha: Paramaras of Vidarbha, pp. 20-35), the
Dammas fine to very fine, the gold coin uncirculated but
probably a fabrication; Gujarat, Chalukyas of Gujarat, Rana
Hasti (10th century), AR Masha, elephant walking right, rev.
legend Rana Hasti (MAC 4910- 13), fine; Solankis of Patan,
Jayasimha Siddharaja, AR Mashas (2), elephant walking right,
rev. legend in three lines (Deyell 163), very fine; Chauhans of
Sakambhari & Ajmer, Ajaya Deva (c.1110-20), billon Drachms
(2), Lakshmi seated facing, legend sri ajaya pala devah (Deyell
178-9; MNI 456-7), about fine; Chudasama Dynasty of
Saurashtra (Vanthali and Junagarh) (12-13th Century), AE
Units (3), humped bull left (2), Conch (1), rev. letter 'Sri',
within linear border (Deyell -; MNI-), about fine, presumably
rare (16)ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of Indian
CoinsSpink, Auction 16004, 22 March 2016, lot 1192
(part)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2521 (x) India, Sultans of Delhi, 'Ala' al-din Muhammad (1296-1316),
gold Tanka, Hadrat Delhi, legend on both sides, 10.83g (G
R.999), about very fineProvenanceSpink, Auction 6003, 30
March 2006, lot 1188 - £180Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £900



Lot 2522 India, Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad II (1296-1316) Tanka,
Hazrat Dehli, [AH701?], scratched, very fine; square imitation
Rupee of Akbar, pierced, fine; Mughal Empire, Rupee of
Jammu, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH1197 (1782-1783),
11.20g (KM 5.7), extremely fine; Princely States, Assam,
Lakshmi Simha (1769-1780), Rupee SE1692, 11.34g (KM 182),
good very fine; Awadh, Ghazi-ud-Din Haider (1818-1827)
Rupee, AH1234, Luknow, 11.07g (KM 146), very fine; East India
Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupee, Benares, AH1222, ry.
17/49, 11.32g (Stevens 7.102; Prid. 276), lustrous, good very
fine; Madras Presidency, Half-Rupee, AH1172 / 6, Arkat, edge
centre-grained right (Stevens 4.14; Prid. 253 var.), very fine;
Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay (SW 3.33;
Prid. 56); Victoria, Rupee, 1840, Type II, edge milled (Prid. 56),
extremely fine; Kutch, Khengarji III (1875-1942), 5-Kori,
VS1993 / 1936, in the name of Edward VIII, edge milled (KM
Y67), some staining, otherwise as struck; Dungarpur,
Lakshman Singh (1918-1948), Emergency Coinage of World
War II, Copper Paisa, VS2001 (1944), (KM 7), good very fine,
scarce; and Mysore, Haidar Ali (1761-1782), Fanam, elephant,
rev. pattern, 0.27g, very fine (11)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert
Collection of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth
Coinagei-ii) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September 2020, lot
545vi) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27 February 2020, lot 425
[part]Tim Wilkes, Fixed Price List 17, Winter 2012, 140v)
Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September 2020, lot 553vi)
Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27 February 2020, lot 425
[part]vii) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27 February 2020, lot
425 [part]viii) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27 February
2020, lot 425 [part]ix) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27
February 2020, lot 425 [part]Tim Wilkes, Fixed Price List 15,
Spring 2012, 316x) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September
2020, lot 554Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 2523 India, Sultans of Delhi, Ghiyath al-Din Tughluq (1320-1325),
gold Tanka, Mulk-i-Tilang, AH724 or 5, 11.01g, (G&G D303),
with a pleasing lustre, extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £900



Lot 2524 (x) India, Sultans of Janupur, Mahmud Shah (1440-1456), gold
Tanka, date not visible, 11.47g (G&G. J.10), about very
fineProvenanceSNC, February 2008, 10607, 'about VF' - £375
[with ticket]Baldwin's, Auction 50, 24 April 2007, lot 932 -
£240Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £900

Lot 2525 India, Sultans of Gujarat, Nasir al-din Mahmud I (1457-1512),
Half-Tankas (3), Shahr-i-A'zam Mustafabad, AH911 (2), date off
flan (GG G97; ICV 2816); Quarter-Tankas (4), Shahr-i-A'zam
Mustafabad, AH911 (2); AH916; AH917 (GG G98; ICV 2817),
two with punch marks, otherwise very fine or better
(7)ProvenanceNoonan's [DNW], Auction 183, 14 October 2020,
lot 97Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 2526 India, Sultanates, Kashmir, Humayun (1546-1550), square
Sasnu (2), one with ‘Kashmir’ written retrograde, dates unclear
(G & G. K 104/5), both very fine and rare, Hasan Shah
(1472-84), square Sasnu, AH876 (G & G. K 31), with a shroff
mark, very fine; together with other Sultanate coins of the
Lodis (7), Suris (11), Bahmanids (1), and a Jital of Lahore,
copper coins fine or a little better, the silver generally very fine
(23)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2527 India, Miscellaneous Sultanates, including, Tankas (4); and,
Sultans of Gujarat, Tanka (3); Half-Tanka (3), various dates,
some punch marked, generally very fine (10)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 2528 India, Sultanates, Silver Tankas (9), 10.81g; 10.50g; 10.64g;
10.52g; 10.65g; 10.63g; 10.89g; 10.50g; 9.89g, generally very
fine, some better (9)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 2529 India, Sultanates, Silver Tankas (8), 10.58g; 10.61g; 10.37g;
10.59g; 10.56g; 10.38g; 10.56g; 10.59g, generally very fine,
some better (8)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2530 Timurid / Mughal, Zahir al-Din Babur (3rd reign 1504-30),
Shahrukhis (2), the first the earliest mintless type attributed to
Badakhshan, but probably struck at Kabul, with name in
central ornamented lozenge, date of flan (AH915), the second
mintless and dateless “Badshah Ghazi” type (Album 2462.1,
2462.3; Rahman 01-01, 70-06), both with weak areas possibly
caused by mount removal, good fine; Sulayman Mirza (in
Badakhshan 1529-84), gold Quarter-Ashrafi, 0.92g, no mint
name but struck in Badakhshan, undated (Album 2464), very
fine, scarce; Timurid / Mughal, Humayun (1530-56), gold
Quarter-Ashrafi, 0.86g, no mint name but struck in
Badakhshan, undated, light Shahrukhi, 3.77g, Qandahar, AE
Bahloli, Lahore, AH940 (Album A2464, G2464), the first with
small part of flan flattened, otherwise very fine with clear
legend, the second also probably ex mount, but an attractive
good very fine and rare, the last good fine (6)As Babur adopted
the title Ghazi after his defeat of Rana Sanga of Mewar in
AH933 coins with this title, such as the second in this lot, are
regarded as the first Mughal coins of IndiaSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2531 (x) India, Mughal Empire, Babur (1526-1530), silver Shahrukhi,
Jaunpur, 4.62g; Humayun (1530-1556), silver Shahrukis (2),
[probably Agra], 4.70g; 4.67g, generally fine
(3)ProvenanceSpink, Auction 6003, 30 March 2006, lot 1197 -
£150Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 2532 (x) India, Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur,
AH972, Lahore, kalima within single foliated cinquefoil, 10.75g
(KM.105.7), remnants of red paint to recesses, about very
fineProvenanceSpink, Auction 5014, 38 September 2005, lot
686 - £200Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £850



Lot 2533 (x) India, Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur,
AH975, [Agra?], 10.76g (cf. KM 105.1), small mark to edge,
good very fineProvenanceSNC, June 2005, 10089, 'good VF' -
£250 [with tickets]Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £900

Lot 2534 India, Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur Token
or Contemporary Copy, 11.00g, Agra, AH975, kalima in
cinquefoil frame, rev. legend divided into three segments (in
style of KM 105.1), flan bent with mount mark on top edge,
toned good very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £900

Lot 2535 India, Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), gold Mohur Token,
10.72g, 'Dar al-Khilafat Agra,' AH981, kalima in square beaded
frame, rev. legend within ovoid cartouche (in style of KM
108.1), ex mount, possibly from a cast, good fine, probably a
jeweller's pieceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £900

Lot 2536 India, Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), square gold heavy
Mohur or Mohur Token, 12.04g, Dar us-Sultanat Fathpur,
AH987 (KM 119.2), probably a token or contemporary copy,
edges suspiciously smooth with raised area around text, toned
very fine and interestingMetallurgical analysis reveals a
reading of: Au 94.77%Ag 2.275%Fe 2.27%Cu 0.210%Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £800

Lot 2537 India, Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Early Jewellers Copy
of gold Mohur, 10.82g, mint off flan, figure '7' in place of date,
kalima within cinquefoil, rev. legend in three sections (in style
of KM 105), a couple of test punches and small cuts on edge,
very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £850



Lot 2538 (x) India, Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Ilahi Rupee, yr.
49, Farwardin, Lahore, 11.18g (Liddle S.56; KM 94.3), pleasing
strike and toned, good very fine; Selim Shah (Jahangir
(1605-1628), Rupee, ry. 2, Tir, Ahmadabad, 11.42g (KM 140.2),
good very fine; Jahangir (1605-1628), Heavy Rupee, AH1015 / 2,
Ahmadabad, 13.74g (KM 152.2), good very fine; Shah Jahan
(1628-1658), Rupee, AH1041 / 4, Akbarabad, 11.23g (KM
233.1), good very fine; Rupee, AH1044 / 7, Ahmadabad, central
inscription within frame, rev. central inscription within frame,
11.44g (KM 235.1), test punch on reverse, otherwise very fine;
Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupee, AH1091 / 24, Khambayat,
11.56g (KM 300.51), very fine (6)ProvenanceSNC, December
2006, 10400, 'good very fine, attractively toned' - £125SNC,
December 2005, 10225, 'very fine' - £45SNC, December 2005,
10226, 'good very fine' - £100SNC, December 2006, 10407, 'very
fine' - £50SNC, June 2005, 10091, 'one test punch on reverse,
VF' - £25 SNC, June 2005, 10098, 'good VF' - £25All with
ticketsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2539 India, Mughal Empire, Akbar (1556-1605), Shahrukhi, mint
uncertain, reduced Tanka, mint unclear, AH96-, Mahmudi,
square ½-Rupee, Ilahi 40, Rupee, Ilahi 33, both with Jallu
Jallalu legend, round Rupees, mints off flan (2), square Rupees
(5), Ilahi Shahrewar, without mint name, Urdu Zafar Qarin (3),
no visible mint (1), rebellion issue of Salim, round Rupee,
Allahabad, a contemporary copy of a Rupee, together with AE
Tankas (5) and Dam (1), various mints (KM 63.1, 70, 72.1, 75,
80, 90,91.1, 97.1), fine to very fine, a good mix of interesting
types (20)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2540 India, Mughal Empire, Jahangir (1605-1627), Heavy Rupee
(Jahangiri), 13.25g Qandahar, 1022/8, with "sakhat nurani"
couplet (KM 155.5), probably cleaned, but exceptional about
uncirculated and very rare; and, Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb /
Muhammad Shah, Mule Rupee, 11.05g, combining an obverse
of Aurangzeb dated AH 1102 with an obverse of Muhammad
Shah, dated AH11--, about very fine with some test punches on
both sides, an intriguing rarity (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 2541 India, Mughal Empire, Jahangir (1605-1627), Sultani, 5.59g,
Kabul AH(101)4 (Liddle S-18; KM 139.1), soldered mount
removed from edge, otherwise very fine, very rare, Rupee and
Half-Rupee, Ahmadnagar, date not visible (KM 134.1, 141.1),
the Half-Rupee rare, toned extremely fine, the Rupee with flan
faults, about very fine, Rupees (5), Qandahar, AH1027 / 13,
Surat, AH(10)34, naming Nur Jahan, Lahore (3), with ‘Hamisha’
couplet AH1017 / 5, with ‘Bada Bar’ couplet (2), AH1030 / 16,
1032 / 18 (KM 142.2, 149.14, 149.16, 168.6), about fine to very
fine (8)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2542 India, Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-1658), gold Mohur,
10.83g, Akbarabad, AH(10)39 / 2, legend in four lines with mint
at bottom, regnal year on right of line above, rev. legend in
three lines with kalima in central portion (not listed in KM), an
interesting and rarely offered type, tiny test punch on side,
toned very fine and rareFor examples of mohurs of this type
and mint see: Todywalla Auctions, No. 70, 29th December 2012,
lot 580 [cf.
https://www.zeno.ru/showphoto.php?photo=122446]Also,
Heritage New York Signature Sale 3021, 6 Jan 2013, lot
22013Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,500 to £1,800

Lot 2543 (x) India, Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-1658), gold Ilahi
Mohur, yr. 2, month Azar, Surat, legend in four lines, rev.
legend in four lines, 10.95g (KM 255.6), a pleasingly centred
and well struck example, extremely fineProvenanceSNC,
December 2005, 10229, 'extremely fine, well centred and
attractive' - £450 [with ticket]Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,200

Lot 2544 (x) NGC AU | India, Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-1658), gold Mohur, Patna,
ry. 15 (1641), Kalima in square, rev. Shahjahan Badshah ghazi and regnal year
within square, 10.86g (KM 260.14), evidence of previous mounting, otherwise a
pleasing strike, extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded AU DETAILS ~ Removed from
Jewellery (Cert.
#8386088-011)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8386088-011/NGCDetails/Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£700 to £900



Lot 2545 India, Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-1658), gold Mohur
Token or Jewellery Piece, 11.01g, 'Lahore,' '9,' legends in
square frame with knotted corners both sides (in the style of
KM 260.11), single test punch on obverse, very fineSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£620 to £650

Lot 2546 India, Mughal Empire, Mohur or later Copy, struck in the style
of Shah Jahan (1628-1658), AH 1041, Akbarabad, 10.75g (KM
256.1 var.), punch mark to the edge and evidence of some
smoothing, otherwise a pleasing strike, good very fineSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £900

Lot 2547 India, Mughal Empire, Shah Jahan (1628-1658), Rupees (11), a
good mix of dates and types, one coin poor, but others good
fine to extremely fine; Murad Bakhsh (1658), Rupee, Surat,
date off flan (KM 272.3), rare, but only very good with test
punches; Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees (5), AE Paisas (2),
various, the Rupees very fine or better, the Paisas fine; Shah
Alam Bahadur (1707-1712), Rupees (2), one a contemporary
copy, very fine; Jahandar Shah (1712-1713), Rupee, Surat,
AH1124, "Abu al Fatah" type (KM 363.22), toned very fine and
scarce (22)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350

Lot 2548 India, Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur,
10.81g, Dar ul-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, AH1168 / 2, Kalima in
square frame with looped corners, names of the four prophet in
margins, rev. legend within similar frame, mint name in
margins (KM 464.1), single test punch on edge, Arabic numeral
'70' engraved in bottom panel of reverse, good very fine, a very
rare and desirable coinThis is the last Mughal coin to feature
the Kalima and the names of the four prophets (rashidun)

Estimate
£3,000 to £4,000

Lot 2549 (x) India, Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), gold Mohur,
ry. 21, Golkonda, 10.90g, (KM 315.18), small file mark to the
edge, otherwise a pleasing strike, good very fineProvenanceSNC,
June 2005, 10095 - £240 [with tickets]Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £850



Lot 2550 India, Mughal Empire, Aurangzeb (1658-1707), Rupees (2),
Golkonda, ry.30 (KM 300.28, 55), Macchlipattan, AH1113 / 45
(KM 300.55), the first fine, the second with some hoard
staining and a test punch, about extremely fine, Farrukhsiyar
(1713-19), Rupee, Shahjahanabad, AH1129 / 6 (KM 377.55),
toned very fine, Ahmad Shah (1748-54), Rupee, Shahjahanabad,
ry.3 (KM 446.17), toned about extremely fine; East India
Company, Madras Presidency, Rupees (2), Chinnapatan, in the
name of Aurangzeb, yr.50 (KM A289/300.25), toned, about
extremely fine, in the name of Shah 'Alam I, AH1120 / 2 (KM
A302/347.7), toned with tooled surfaces, very fine, Bengal
Presidency, in the name of Shah 'Alam II, Rupee, Azimabad
(Patna), yr. 8 (Stevens 5.17; KM 19; Pr.105), toned, about very
fine, scarce, Maratha Confederacy, Shah 'Alam II, Rupees (3),
mint off flan, AH1177, ry.4, with 'scissor' shroff mark, Jhansi,
AH1200, Kora, ry.3, star and trident (KM 278), Ahmadabad,
ry.21, ankus (KM 50), in his pre-accession name of 'Ali Gauhar,
Rupee, Poona, FE 1234 (1824) (KM 214), very fine to extremely
fine, some scarce (11)ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of
Indian CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2551 (x) India, Mughal Empire, Shah `Alam Bahadur (1707-1712),
gold Mohur, AH 1121 / 3, dar al-khilafat Shahjahanabad,
10.95g (KM 354.4), punch mark to the edge, yet with lustre,
good extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £850

Lot 2552 India, Mughal Empire, Farrukhsiyar (1713-1719), Nazarana
Rupee,11.02g, Multan, AH1130 year 7 (KM 377.47), small edge
blow that appears to be part of the original flan visible at 4
o/clock, single reverse test punch, on a broad flan with full
outer border, toned very fine and rareSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 2553 India, Mughal Empire, Farrukhsiyar (1713-1719), Rupees (3),
very fine; Rafi ud-Darjat (1719), Rupees (2), both
Shahjahanabad (KM 405.19), scarce, both fine or nearly so;
Shah Jahan II (1719), Rupee, Lahore (KM 415.16), a few test
punches, cleaned, very fine, scarce single year type;
Muhammad Shah (1719-48), Rupees (8), one with title 'Ba-luft-
Allah Badshah i-zaman,’ AH 1131 (KM 434.4), AE Paisas (2),
the Rupees fine or better, the Paisas about fine; Ahmad Shah II
(1748-54), Rupees (3), good very fine to extremely fine; Alamgir
II (1754-59), Rupees (4), toned very fine; Shah Jahan III
(1759-60), Rupee, Maha Indrapur mint, AH 1174, (KM 475.8),
toned good very fine, another scarce single year type; together
with other Rupees of the Independent Kingdoms and Princely
States (6), including a countermarked Rupee of Muradabad and
a Kori, very fine or better (32)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2554 India, Mughal Empire, Muhammad Shah (1719-1748) or Ahmad
Shah Bahadur (1748-1754), gold Pagoda, Imtiyazgarh, date off
flan, 3.31g (KM E440.1 or 450.1), usual striking weakness to
edge, otherwise well struck, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2555 India, Mughal Empire, Alamgir II (1754-1759), gold Pagoda,
Imtiyazgarh, date off flan, 3.34g (KM 468.1), usual striking
weakness to edge, with lustre, very fineProvenanceWith signed
ticket which reads: "was recovered in October 1965 from the
wreck of the English sailing ship "FAME" (629 tons, Captain,
Mr Clark) which was driven onto the rocks at Sea Point, Table
Bay on the night of 14th June 1822" Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2556 India, Mughal Empire, Rupee, AH103[?]; Rupee AH1042 / 5;
Rupee, AH1122 / 4; Rupee, no date (2); and, Farrukhabad,
Rupees (5), various dates, generally very fine (10)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 2557 NGC UNC | Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh (VS 1856-96; 1799-1839),
Nanakshahi Rupee, 11.15g, Amritsar, VS 1875 (1818), 'face' within
obverse legend, leaf on reverse, with flower and digit 2 to right (Herrli
01.07.04; Gurprit Singh 01.39.01; KM 20.1), shroff mark to the edge,
nonetheless pleasingly toned, extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded UNC
Details ~ shroff marked edge (Cert. #6946463-012)ProvenanceBarbara
Mears Collection of Indian
Coinshttps://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/6946463-012/NGCDetails/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2558 (x) South India, East India Company, Madras Presidency
(c.1740-1807), gold Three-Swami (Kuruki) Pagoda, three half-
length figures under a canopy, rev. granulated, 3.42g (KM 304;
Mears, Felicitas 2011, type 3-SG4), usual striking splits to
edge, with lustre, extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2559 India, Princely States, Alwar, Mangal Singh (1874-1892), and
Victoria, Rupee, 1882, Calcutta, Type A/1, 1882, crowned and
draped bust left, 3.75 panels in jabot, V on bodice at centre,
crescent at point of shoulder, rev. inscription and date, edge
milled, 11.64g, 12h (Prid. 998 [Sale, lot 186]; KM. 45; cf. Fore
III, 1096), previously cleaned and with resulting light contact
marks, otherwise toned, very fineProvenanceThe Puddester
Collection (Part II): The Uniform Coinage of India, Noonan's,
Auction 308, 1 October 2024, lot 1623 Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2560 India, Princely States, Awadh, Shah Alam II
(1760-1788/1788-1806), Rupee, AH1202 / 26 (1788), 11.19g;
AH1221 / 26 (1806), 11.18g; AH1224 / 26, 11.08g; AH1226 / 26
(1811), 11.16g; AH1217 / 26 (1803), 11.08g; AH1231 / 26
(1816), 11.20g; AH1232 (1817), 11.08g (KM 103.2); another,
Rupee, ry. 19, 10.99g; Ghazi-ud-Din Haider (1818-1827),
Rupee, AH1234 / 26, 10.94g(KM 146); Nasir-ud-Din Haidar
(1827-1837), Rupee, AH1247 / 4 (1831), 11.15g (KM 205.1),
some cleaned, generally very fine (10)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 2561 India, Princely States, Bikanir, Broach, Bindraban, Rupee (6),
11.23g; 11.27g; 11.58g; 11.35g; 10.67g; 10.57g; Half-Rupee (2),
5.62g; 5.62g, about very fine (8)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2562 India, Princely States, Bundi, in the name of Mohammad Akbar
II (1806-1837), Rupee, ry. 18, AE Takka, ry.18, leaf spray (KM
17a, 30), both about very fine, the first with a couple of test
punches on edge; Queen Victoria (1837-1901), Rupees (3),
naming Queen Victoria in English, the first with no image, VS
1932 / 1875, the second with legend around a katar, VS 1946,
the third with legend around figure holding a katar, VS 1958,
AE Takka, 1882; Edward VII (1901-1910), Rupees (2), naming
Edward Emperor in English around a katar, VS 1964, 1965,
Half-Rupee, VS 1964, Quarter-Rupee, VS1964, AE Half-Paisa,
George V (1910-1936), Rupee, naming George Emperor in
English around a katar, VS 1980, Half-Rupee, VS 1981,
Quarter-Rupee, VS 1982, AE Half-Paisa (KM Y#A2, 3, 6, 9, 10,
12, 13, 14, 15.2, 16.2, 17.2,18.2), silver coins generally very fine
or a little better, paisas fine to very fine
(15)ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of Indian
CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2563 India, Princely States, Bundi, Victoria (1837-1901) (Ram
Singhji), Rupee, VS1943 (18856), 10.69g (KM Y9); Edward VII
(1901-1910), (Raghubir Singhji), Rupee, VS1963 (1906),
10.69g; VS1964 (1907), 10.65g (KM Y14); Half-Rupee, VS1965
(1908), 5.32g (KM Y13); George V (1910-1936), Rupee, VS1990
(1934) (2), 10.69g; 10.65g; another, VS198[?] (193?), 10.72g
(KM Y18.2); Half-Rupee, VS1990 (1923) (2), 5.33g; 5.33g (KM
Y17.2); Quarter-Rupee, VS[??]73 (1916), 2.64g (KM Y16.2),
generally very fine (11)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 2564 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula
(1857-1869), gold Eighth-Mohur, 1.38g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1283 / 10, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for
Afzal before mulk (KM Y# 8), good very fine / about extremely
fine, rare with both date and regnal year,Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 2565 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula
(1857-1869), gold Eighth-Mohur, 1.38g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1281, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal
before mulk (KM Y# 8), with unusually clear date, very fine /
about extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 2566 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula
(1857-1869), gold Eighth-Mohur, 1.35g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1282 or 3 (last digit partially off flan), asaf jah
nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal before mulk (KM Y# 8), very
fine / extremely fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2567 (g) India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Afzal ad-Daula
(1857-1869), gold Eighth-Mohur, 1.36g, Farkhanda Bunyad
Haidarabad, AH1283, asaf jah nizam al-mulk with alif for Afzal
before mulk (KM Y# 8), some flan irregularities, generally good
very fine with clear dateSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2568 India, Princely States, Hyderabad, Mir Usman Ali Khan
(1911-1948), Rupee, AH1361 / 32 (1942) (2) (KM Y63); Half-
Rupee, AH1342 / 13 (1924) (KM 53A); 4-Annas, AH1354 / 25
(1935) ; AH1362 / 33 (2) (KM Y51;61;65); 2-Annas, AH1355 / 26
(1936); AH1362 / 33 (1943) (KM Y50; Y60); 2-Pai, AH1347 / 19
(1929) (KM 46a); 2-Pai, AH1368 / 39 (1949) (KM Y58), some
with verdigris, very fine to extremely fine (10)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 2569 NGC AU | India, Independent States, Rohilla Chieftaincies, in the name of
Shah 'Alam II Rupee, 11.02g, Ghausgarh mint, 'pseudo' mint name
Najibabad, ry. 46, katar by regnal year (KM 96.2), wiped, otherwise toned,
about extremely fine, in NGC holdder, graded AU Details ~ cleaned,
wrongly described (Cert. #6946463-010); Princely States, Alwar, in the
name of Mohammad Akbar II (1806-1837), Rupee, Rajgarh, AH1238, ry. 28
(KM 20), test punch on edge, toned very fine; Bahawalpur, temp.
Muhammad Bahawal Khan IV (1858-1866), Rupee, AH1276 (KM Y# 3.3),
obverse weakly struck, about extremely fine; Banswara, temp. Lakshman
Singh (1844-1905), Rupee, legend 'Samsatraba', undated (c.1870) (KM 23),
toned extremely fine; Bikanir, Surat Singh (1788-1828), Rupee, fixed date
AH1229, ry. 52 (of Shah 'Alam II); Ratam Singh (1828-1851), Rupee, fixed
date AH1229, ry. 25 (of Mohammad Akbar II), Sardar Singh (1851-1872),
Rupee, fixed date AH1229, ry. 18 (of Bahadur Shah II) (KM 17, 32, 37),
cleaned, some with minor flan damage / overstriking, very fine or better
(7)ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of Indian
Coinshttps://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/6946463-010/NGCDetails/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 2570 India, Princely States, Tripura, Amara Manikya (1577-1586),
Tanka, 10.64g, Sk.1503, citing Queen Amaravati,
commemorating the conquest of Sylhet, lion facing left, with
standard type 'm', rev. Srihatte Vijayi/ Sri Sri Yutamara
Ma/nikya Deva Sri A/maravati Devyau in square (RB. 169; KM.
92), attractively toned, good very fine, scarce
ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of Indian CoinsSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2571 Collection of Indian Sultanate, Princely States and others (15),
an eclectic mix of denominations, largely Rupees, generally
very fine (15)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2572 (x) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency (1808-1815),
gold Pagoda, temple with ten stars around, legend in English
and Urdu on garter around, space between two and pagoda, rev.
standing deity with legend in Tamil and Telegu, edge obliquely
milled, 2.94g, 12h (Stevens 3.34 [D/IV]; KM 356; Fb. 1583),
lustrous and toned, extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 2573 (x) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency (c.
1740-1806), gold Star Pagoda, single half-length deity, rev. star
on granulated surface, 3.40g (Mitchiner, Southern India, part
2, 1272; Pridmore 9; KM 303), usual striking splits, about
extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2574 (x) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency (c.
1740-1806), gold Star Pagoda, single half-length deity, rev. star
on granulated surface, 3.43g (Mitchiner, Southern India, part
2, 1272; Pridmore 9; KM 303), usual striking splits, about
extremely fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2575 India, East India Company, Madras Presidency (c. 1740-1806),
gold Star Pagoda (3), single half-length deity, rev. star on
granulated surface, 3.22g; 3.40g; 3.55g (Mitchiner, Southern
India, part 2, 1272; Pridmore 9; KM 303), all with usual
striking splits to edge, the first two with lustre, extremely fine,
the last with copper deposits from ship wreck, obverse mostly
obscured, reverse better, fine / very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £700

Lot 2576 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, gold 2-
Pagodas, (1808-1815), temple with eighteen stars around,
legend in English and Urdu on garter around, space between
two and pagoda, rev. standing deity with legend in Tamil and
Telegu, edge obliquely milled, 5.91g, 12h (Stevens 3.2 [A/II];
KM 358; Fb. 1582), some weakness to the edge, with a residual
lustre and with a hint of red good, about extremely fineSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

Lot 2577 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Mohur or
Ashrafi, (1819), arms of East India Company, rev. legend, edge
milled, 11.66g, 12h (Stevens 4.4 Prid. 241; KM 421.1), with a
lightly water worn appearance and with a large tooling mark at
6 o'clock, very fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £850



Lot 2578 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Mohur or
Ashrafi, (1819), arms of East India Company, rev. legend, edge
milled, 11.65g, 12h (Stevens 4.4 Prid. 241; KM 421.2), some
bruising and roughness to the edge and hairlines to reverse,
otherwise with a handsome mint bloom, nearing extremely
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £850

Lot 2579 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Mohur or
Ashrafi, (1819), arms of East India Company, rev. legend, edge
milled, 11.64g, 12h (Stevens 4.4 Prid. 241; KM 421.2), water
worn and with rusted deposits to surfaces, about very
fineProvenanceWith signed ticket which reads: "was recovered
in October 1965 from the wreck of the English sailing ship
"FAME" (629 tons, Captain, Mr Clark) which was driven onto
the rocks at Sea Point, Table Bay on the night of 14th June
1822" Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £850

Lot 2580 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Five-Rupees
or Third-Mohur, (1819), arms of East India Company, rev.
legend, edge milled, 3.89g, 12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244; KM
422), some softness to the rims and light contact marking,
otherwise lustrous, bold very fineSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2581 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Five-Rupees
or Third-Mohur, (1819), arms of East India Company, rev.
legend, edge milled, 3.87g, 12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244; KM
422), water worn and bruising to the edge, with a rich ochre-
rusted tone, near very fine; and, Five-Rupees or Third-Mohur,
(1819), arms of East India Company, rev. legend, edge milled,
3.90g, 12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244; KM 422), some bruising to
edge, light contact marking, with lustre, very fine (2)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600



Lot 2582 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Five-Rupees
or Third-Mohur, (1819), arms of East India Company, rev.
legend, edge milled, 3.86g, 12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244; KM
422), cleaned, about very fine; and, Five-Rupees or Third-
Mohur, (1819), arms of East India Company, rev. legend, edge
milled, 3.87g, 12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244; KM 422), cleaned
and lightly dented, near very fine (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2583 (g) India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, Five-Rupees
or Third-Mohur, (1819), arms of East India Company, rev.
legend, edge milled, 3.85g, 12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244; KM
422), tooled to edge and obverse, with lightly water worn
surfaces, strict very fine; and, Five-Rupees or Third-Mohur,
(1819), arms of East India Company, rev. legend, edge milled,
3.85g, 12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244; KM 422), tooled to edge and
bent, with lustre, struck details about very fine
(2)ProvenanceWith signed ticket which reads: "was recovered
in October 1965 from the wreck of the English sailing ship
"FAME" (629 tons, Captain, Mr Clark) which was driven onto
the rocks at Sea Point, Table Bay on the night of 14th June
1822" Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2584 India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, 20 Cash, 1808,
plain edge, 6h, 9.12g (Prid. 190), bruised to the edges, wiped,
yet with mint red to the edges of devices, very fine; 10 Cash,
1808, plain edge, 5h, 4.66g (Prid. 206), lightly contact marked,
with a bright red mint colour, extremely fine; Japan, 2 Shu,
Tempo, 1832-1858, 1.62g (KM C18), very fine; Bu, 1837-1854,
8.52g (KM C16), very fine; Bu, 1868-1869, 2.98g (KM C21d),
very fine; Shu, 1868-1869, 1.84g (KM C12a), very fine; another,
1.83g (KM C12a), very fine (7)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £200



Lot 2585 ANACS MS60 RB | India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, 10
Cash, 1808, edge plain, 6h (KM 320), with handsome mint red surfaces,
uncirculated, in ANACS holder, graded MS60 RB (Cert. #681475); NGC
UNC | Victoria (1837-1901), Half-Rupee, 1840 B&C, edge milled, 12h (KM
456.1), lightly contact marked to otherwise lustrous surfaces, extremely
fine, in NGC holder, graded UNC DETAILS ~ Surface Hairlines (Cert.
#2766109-013); PCGS MS63 BN | Edward VII (1901-1910), Half-Pice,
1910 C, edge plain, 12h (KM 500), about extremely fine, in PCGS holder,
graded MS63 BN (Cert. #35496214); NGC MS63 RB | Ceylon [Sri Lanka],
Victoria (1837-1901), Quarter Cent, 1898, edge plain, 12h (KM 90), about
uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded MS63 RB (Cert. #2709110-158)
(4)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements and
British Commonwealth Coinagei) Purchased -
£45.20https://portal.anacs.com/Verify/CertVerification.aspxii) Purchased -
£118.75https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/2766109-013/NGCDetails/iii)
Purchased - £42https://www.pcgs.com/cert/35496214iv) Purchased -
£45https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2709110-158/63/Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2586 India, East India Company, Madras Presidency (1807 issue), AE
XL, XX, X, V, 2½-Cash, value in English and Persian / value in
Tamil and Telegu, (KM 309, 324, 326, 330, 331; Pr. 219/20,
222, 232, 234, 236), the largest and smallest denominations
rare, about fine to fine; Royal Mint, Malabar Coast, AE 4-Pice,
1825 / AH1240, Company arms, rev. value in English and
Persian within wreath (KM 433; Pr. 279), about extremely fine
(6)ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of Indian CoinsSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2587 (g) India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency, Mohur,
(1801), ry. 4[6], Surat, struck in the name of Shah 'Alam II,
11.59g (Stevens KM 214), date partially off flan, small bruises
to reverse edge and some contact marking, otherwise a
pleasing strike, with a residual lustre, very fineSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £850



Lot 2588 India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency, Proof Copper
Half-Pice, 1794, Type I, Soho, edge obliquely milled, 3.40g, 6h
(Prid. 139; Stevens 8.50), small patch of lacquer to reverse,
toned to otherwise mint red surfaces, much as struck; and,
Pice, 1791, Type I, Soho, edge obliquely milled, 6.16g, 6h (Prid.
129; Stevens 8.22), flashy-dark fields, extremely fine; and Half-
Pice, 1791, Type VII, Soho, edge obliquely milled, 3.21g, 6h
(Prid. 135; Stevens 8.38), hints of mint red to lustrous fields,
extremely fine; Madras Presidency, Proof Cash, 1803, Soho,
edge plain, 0.65g, 6h (Prid. 213; Stevens 5.149), glossy red
surfaces, much as struck (4)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert
Collection of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth
Coinagei) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 183, 14 October 2020, lot
482ii-iii) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27 February 2020, lot
190iv) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 183, 14 October 2020, lot
499Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2589 (x) India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Shah Alam II
(1759-1806), gold Mohur, AH1202/19, Murshidabad (Calcutta),
obliquely milled edge, 11.21g, 1h (Pr. 71; Stevens 5.2), cleaned
and previously mounted, struck details better, about very fine,
with NGC Certification ~ Altered Surface (Cert. #8222339-008)
[Not Encapsulated]Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £850

Lot 2590 India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Mohur, AH1202
/ 19 (1787/8), Murshidabad (Calcutta), struck in the name of
Shah 'Alam II, edge obliquely milled, 12.34g, 12h (Stevens 6.7;
Prid. 83), some edge bruising and scratched to obverse, with a
bright lustre, very fine; and, India, East India Company, Bengal
Presidency, Jeweller's Imitation Half-Mohur, ry. 49, edge
obliquely milled, 5.64g, 12h, small bruise to edge at 6 o'clock,
lustrous, very fine (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£1,200 to £1,300



Lot 2591 (x) India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Shah Alam II
(1759-1806), gold Mohur, AH1202/19, Murshidabad (Calcutta),
edge obliquely milled, 12.31g, 12h (Pr. 83; Stevens 6.7), lightly
contact marked and some light bruising to edge, with a residual
lustre, very fine; and, East India Company, Bengal Presidency,
Rupee, Murshidabad (Calcutta), fixed ry. 19, in the name of
Shah 'Alam II, edge obliquely milled, 11.63g, 11h (Stevens 4.18;
Pr. 157), some edge adjustment marks, lustrous, extremely
fine; another, as before, edge obliquely milled, 11.57g, 11h
(Stevens 4.18; Pr. 157), graffitied to fields, lustrous, bolder very
fine (3)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,200

Lot 2592 India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupee, in the
name of Shal Alam II Badshah, Muhammadabad Banaras
(Lucknow), AH 1229/17-49 (1813) (15), (Prid. 286; KM 41),
some with dates partially off-flan, three wiped and with test
marks to the edge, otherwise mostly with a pleasing mint
lustre, very fine to uncirculated (16)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2593 India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, Rupee, in the
name of Shal Alam II Badshah, Muhammadabad Banaras
(Lucknow), AH 1229/17-49 (1813) (15), (Prid. 286; KM 41),
some with dates partially off-flan, all with a pleasing mint
lustre, extremely fine to uncirculated (15)Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 2594 India, East India Company, William IV (1830-1837), Rupee,
1835, Bombay (6); Rupee, 1835, Calcutta (2), bare head right,
rev. value in wreath, edges milled (KM 450.1; 450.3), cleaned,
generally very fine; Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee, 1840 (8),
legend broken, bare head left, rev. value in wreath, edges
milled (KM 458), some wiped and with softness to tops of
devices, generally very fine; Rupee, 1840 (4), continuous
legend, bare head left, rev. value in wreath, edges milled (KM
457), mostly cleaned, very fine; Rupee, 1862; 1879; 1880; 1890
(2); 1891; 1901 (3), crowned and draped busts left, rev. value,
edges milled (KM 473; 492), some cleaned, generally very fine;
Edward VII (1901-1910), Rupee, 1907, bare head right, rev.
crowned value, edge milled, (KM 508), about extremely fine;
George V (1910-1936), Rupee, 1912; 1918, crowned and draped
bust left, rev. value, edges milled (KM 524), the first extremely
fine, the other about very fine (32)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert
Collection of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth
CoinageSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600



Lot 2595 India, East India Company, William IV (1830-1837), Half-Anna,
1835, Bombay, edge plain (Prid. 131); Quarter-Anna (2), 1835,
Calcutta, edges plain (Prid. 143; 145), the first with some
contact marks, toned, very fine, the others better, nearing
extremely fine; and, Bombay Presidency, Pice, [1773?], (Stevens
2.116; Prid. 110); Pice, 1794, Type II, Soho, edge obliquely
milled (Stevens 8.31; Prid. 132); Half-Pice, 1791, Type VII,
Soho, edge obliquely milled (Stevens 8.38; Prid. 135); Pice (3),
dates unclear or off flan (cf. Prid. 161-76); Half-Pice (3), dates
unclear or off flan (cf. Prid. 177-90); Quarter-Anna, 1833, Type
A/II, edge plain (Stevens 5.33; Prid. 218); Pie (3), 1833, Type
A/I, edges plain (Stevens 5.39; Prid. 222), fine to very fine; and,
Bombay Presidency, Two Pice, date unclear (cf. Prid. 144-5);
Double-Pice, 1825 (Stevens 3.51; Prid. 157); Pice, date off flan
(cf. Prid. 161-76); Proof Double-Pice, 1791, Type A/II, Soho
(Stevens 8.3; Prid. 119); Pice, 1804, Soho (Stevens 8.57; Prid.
198); Half-Anna, 1834 (Stevens 5.30; Prid. 216); Quarter-Anna,
1833 (Stevens 5.33; Prid. 218); Pie, 1833 (Stevens 5.39; Prid.
222); Uniform coinage, Half-Anna, 1835m (SW 1.83; Prid. 133);
Half-Anna, 1845c (SW 2.60; Prid. 138); Quarter-Anna, 1835m
(SW 1.98; Prid. 148); Quarter-Anna, 1858, Watt & Co (SW 3.78;
Prid. 156); Half-Pice, 1853c (2) (SW 3.84; Prid. 159); Twelfth-
Anna, 1835m (SW 1.104; Prid. 161), some cleaning, generally
fine to very fine; and, Portuguese India, Carlos I (1889-1908),
Half-Tanka, 1901 (2); 1903 (KM 16); One-Twelth Tanka, 1901,
(KM 13); and a collection of earlier denominations (5),
generally fine to very fine; and Madras Presidency, 10 Cash,
1803, edge plain (KM 319), good very fine; 4 Pies, 1825, edge
plain (KM 431), about extremely fineProvenanceThe Brian
Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements and British
Commonwealth Coinagei-iii) John Rose, Noonan's [DNW],
Auction 170, 27 February 2020, lot 284 iv-xvii) John Rose,
Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27 February 2020, lot 257 xviii-
xxxiii) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27 February 2020, lot 429
xx) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September 2020, lot 1107
[part]xxxiv-xxxix) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September 2020,
lot 582 and lot 1150 [part] xl) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12
September 2020, lot 583 xli) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12
September 2020, lot 1150 [part]xlii) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12
September 2020, lot 1107 [part]xliii) Lockdales, Auction 185,
12 September 2020, lot 1107 [part]Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 2596 India, East India Company, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee, 1840,
Calcutta, young head left, rev. value in wreath, 35 berries, edge
milled, 11.67g, 12h (KM 457.10), lustrous, about extremely
fine; Half-Rupee, 1840, Bombay, continuous legend, edge
milled, 5.84g, 12h (KM 455.1), tooled to face, otherwise
lustrous, extremely fine; Quarter-Rupee, 1840 (2), Bombay,
continuous legend, edges milled, 2.91g, 12h; 2.90g, 12h (KM
453.1), extremely fine; Two-Annas, 1841 (2), Bombay,
continuous legend, edges plain, 1.46g, 12h; 1.44g, 12h (KM
459.1), extremely fine; Bengal Presidency, One Pie (2),
1831-1835, edges plain (KM 58), with some original mint
lustre, about extremely fine (8)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2597 NGC AU | French India, in the name of Shah 'Alam II Arcot Rupee, 11.40g,
Arkat, AH(12)22 / 45, crescent by regnal year (KM 15), cleaned very fine,
in NGC holder, graded NGC AU Details ~ Cleaned (Cert. #6946463-005),
NGC AU | French India, a similar Arcot Rupee, 11.33g, Arkat, AH(12)21 /
43, crescent by regnal year (KM 15), iridescent obverse toning, very fine,
in NGC holder, graded NGC AU Details ~ Cleaned (Cert. #6946463-006);
another Rupee, similar, AH1218 / 44 (KM 15), toned, good very fine
(3)ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of Indian
Coinshttps://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/6946463-006/NGCDetails/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2598 India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee, 1862, Type A/II, Bombay; Rupee, 1862, Type A/II, Bombay; Rupee, 1877, Type
A1/I, Calcutta, edges milled (Prid. 93; 115), one 1862 with a pleasing mint lustre, all with light contact marking,
very fine to extremely fine; NGC MS64 | Two-Annas, 1862, Calcutta, edge plain (Prid. 485), hairline die flaw at 12
o'clock, with a pleasing mint bloom, uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded MS64 (Cert. #3887980-010); NGC MS65
RB | Quarter-Anna, 1889, Calcutta, edge plain (Prid. 622), with a pleasing lustre to mint red surfaces, much as
struck, in NGC holder, graded MS65 RB (Cert. #2771108-015); Edward VII (1901-1910), Rupee, 1904, Bombay, edge
milled (Prid. 200), friction marking, otherwise with a full and pleasing mint lustre, uncirculated; Rupee, 1906,
Calcutta, edge milled (Prid. 192), toned and lustrous, extremely fine; Rupee, 1906, Bombay, edge milled (Prid. 202),
cleaned, fine; Quarter-Rupee, 1907 (2), edges milled (Prid. 436), one fine, the other extremely fine; Two-Annas,
1903, edge plain (Prid. 556); Anna, 1907, Bombay, edge plain (Prid. 926), good very fine; Quarter-Anna, 1903, edge
plain (Prid. 646), pleasing red surfaces and lustrous, extremely fine; Half-Pice, 1903, edge plain (Prid. 73), cleaned,
very fine; Twelfth-Anna, 1910, edge plain (Prid. 826), toned, good very fine (15)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert
Collection of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth
Coinagehttps://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3887980-010/64/https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2771108-015/65/i-iii)
Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27 February 2020, lot 440ii) Tim Wilkes, Fixed Price Lit 14, Winter 2011 (254) iv-v)
Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27 February 2020, lot 448vi) Baldwin's, Auction 43, 25 March 2020, lo 382vii-xiv)
Noonan's [DNW], Auction 170, 27 February 2020, lot 230Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2599 NGC MS62 | India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee, 1862, Bombay, Type H/2,
0/4, crowned and draped bust left, rev. value and date within border, edge
milled, 12h (S&W 4.74), lightly friction marked, otherwise uncirculated, in
NGC holder, graded MS62 (Cert.
#6382599-003)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/6382599-003/62/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 2600 NGC MS62 | India, Victoria (1837-1901), Rupee, 1888, Bombay, Type C2/1,
crowned and draped bust left, rev. value and date within border, raised B,
edge milled, 12h (S&W 6.107), lightly friction marked, otherwise
uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded MS62 (Cert.
#6382599-007)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/6382599-007/62/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2601 (x) PCGS MS63 | India, Victoria (1837-1901), Quarter-Rupee, 1840 C, Calcutta, stop after date, edge milled, 12h (SW
2.43; KM 454), some light contact marks before face, with a pleasing mint lustre and toned, extremely fine, in PCGS
holder, graded MS63 (Cert. #50442052); PCGS MS62 | India, Edward VII (1901-1910), Rupee, 1907 B, Bombay, edge
milled, 12h (SW. 7.37; Prid. 203; KM 508), some faint friction marks to otherwise mint lustrous surfaces, good
extremely fine, in PCGS holder, graded MS62 (Cert. #45212043); PCGS MS62 | Portuguese India, Goa, Luís I
(1861-1889), Rupia, 1881, edge milled, 6h (KM 312), with a dark cabinet tone, extremely fine, in PCGS holder, graded
MS62 (Cert. #39412379)
(3)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/50442052https://www.pcgs.com/cert/45212043https://www.pcgs.com/cert/39412379Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2602 (x) PCGS MS63 | India, East India Company, Victoria
(1837-1901), Two Annas, 1841 C, Calcutta, bust left,
W.W. raised on truncation, rev. wreath with 10 berries,
edge plain, 12h, (SW 3.62; Pridmore 121; KM 460.2),
light hairlining, but otherwise with residual cartwheel
lustre, details clear, extremely fine, in PCGS holder,
graded MS63 (Cert.
#50442054)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/50442054Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2603 NGC MS63 | India, Victoria (1837-1901), Two-Annas, 1841, Calcutta,
young head left, rev. value within wreath, edge milled, 12h (KM 460.2),
with a pleasing lustre, uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded MS63 (Cert.
#8220770-013)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8220770-013/63/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2604 NGC MS63 BN | India, Victoria (1837-1901), Half-Pice, 1893, Calcutta,
crowned and draped bust left, rev. value and date within border, edge
plain, 11h (KM 484), some darker toning to spots to otherwise chocolate
brown surfaces, about extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63 BN
(Cert#
8220770-006)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8220770-006/63/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 2605 NGC AU58 | India, Edward VII (1901-1910), Rupee, 1904, Bombay, bare head right, rev. crowned value,
edge milled, 12h (KM 508), lightly contact marked and with softness to hair, with original mint lustre,
good very fine, in NGC holder, graded AU58 (Cert. #6383360-017); another, NGC AU55 | Rupee, 1907,
Bombay, as before, edge milled, 12h (KM 508), light hairlines to the flan, with an original mint lustre,
good very fine, in NGC holder, graded AU58 (Cert. #6383360-018); another, NGC AU55 | Rupee, 1909,
Bombay, as before, edge milled, 12h (KM 508), some light contact marks, rich a vibrant cabinet tone, very
fine, in NGC holder, graded AU55 (Cert. #6383360-019)
(3)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/6383360-017/58/https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/6383360-018/58/
https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/6383360-019/55/Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2606 India, George V (1910-1936), Brockage Rupee, crowned and
draped bust left, edge milled, 11.56g, (KM 524), a full
brockage, light contact marked and some softness to portrait,
very fine and scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 2607 NGC MS63 | India, George V (1910-1936), Half-Rupee, 1924, Calcutta,
crowned and draped bust left, rev. value and date within wreath, edge
milled, 12h (KM 522), light scattering of friction marks, with a handsome
cartwheel mint bloom, good extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63
(Cert.
#8220770-010)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8220770-010/63/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 2608 NGC MS64 | India, George V (1910-1936), Half-Rupee, 1936, Bombay,
crowned and draped bust left, rev. value and date within wreath, edge
milled, 12h (KM 522), light scattering of friction marks to otherwise
pleasingly toned surfaces, with a cartwheel lustre, good extremely fine, in
NGC holder, graded MS64 (Cert.
#8220770-012)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8220770-012/64/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£220 to £250

Lot 2609 India, George VI (1936-1952), Brockage Two-Annas, 1943,
value and date within border, edge plain, 5.79g (KM 541a), a
full reverse brockage, very fine and scarceSubject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 2610 NGC MS64 | India, George V (1910-1936), Anna, 1915 *Key Date*, Bombay,
crowned and draped bust left, rev. value and date within floral pattern,
edge, plain, 12h (KM 513), scattering of friction marks, with a cartwheel
lustre, good extremely fine, key date, in NGC holder, graded MS64 (Cert.
#8220770-005)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8220770-005/64/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2611 India, Miscellaneous (18th-20th century), Rupees (3), 1862 (2),
1877 B, Half-Rupees (2), 1862, 1899 B, Quarter-Rupee, 1898 B,
1-Anna, 1936, Dump Half-Rupees (2) of Bombay Presidency and
Baroda, Khande Rao, together with a Ramatanka Token, the
dump coins fine, milled issues generally very fine or better; and
World Coins (3) | Iran, Muzaffar al-Din (1896-1907), 5000-
Dinar, AH 1320 (1902) (KM 976), good very fine; Yemen, Imam
Ahmad (1948-1982), Ahmadi Rial, AH1367 (1948) (KM Y#17),
about extremely fine; Japan, 1000-Yen, Tokyo Olympics 1964,
Mount. Fuji with cherry blossoms (KM Y80), about uncirculated
(13)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2612 India, Republic, Blank Coin Dies (18), from early 21st century
issues, in a variety of metals including bi-metallic types (7),
single metal types in unblemished condition or with minor bag
marks, the bi-metallic issues with signs of circulation
(18)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 2613 PCGS AU | British North Borneo, 25 Cents, 1929 H, edge milled,
12h (KM 6), cleaned, very fine, in PCGS holder, graded AU
DETAILS ~ Cleaning (Cert. #28071820); NGC MS62 | Two and Half
Cents, 1930 H, edge milled, 11h (KM 4), couple of contact marks,
otherwise with a pleasing lustre, extremely fine, in NGC holder,
graded MS62 (Cert.#2635498-003); Cent, 1904 H, edge plain, 11h
(KM 3), light scattering of contact marks, toned, extremely fine, in
'ICG' holder, graded MS63 (Cert. #7371370501); another, NGC
MS64 | Cent, 1935 H, edge plain, 12h (KM 3), lustrous, good
extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS64 (Cert. #2603772-001);
another, NGC MS67 | 1938 H, edge plain, 12h (KM 3), much as
struck, in NGC holder, graded MS67 (Cert. #1880361-021);
another, NGC MS63 | 1938 H, edge plain, 12h (KM 3), much as
struck, in NGC holder, graded MS63 (Cert. #2789378-003)
(6)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements
and British Commonwealth Coinage i) Purchased -
£124https://www.pcgs.com/cert/28071820ii) Purchased -
£68https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2635498-003/62/iii)
Purchased -
£188https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2603772-001/64/iv)
Purchased -
£72https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/1880361-021/67/v)
Purchased -
£222.22https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2789378-003/63/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2614 PCGS MS65 | British North Borneo, 5 Cents, 1928 H, arms, rev.
value, edge plain, 12h (KM 5), with a full mint lustre, good
extremely fine, in PCGS holder, graded MS65 (Cert.
#13212803); NGC MS63 | 5 Cents, 1928 H, arms, rev. value,
edge plain, 12h (KM 5), some minor surface marking, with a
pleasing lustre, extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63
(Cert. #3888486-008); NGC AU58 | 5 Cents, 1928 H, arms, rev.
value, edge plain, 12h (KM 5), some minor contact marks and
with an irregular patchy tone, good very fine, in NGC holder,
graded AU58 (Cert. #3718817-020) (3)ProvenanceThe Brian
Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements and British
Commonwealth Coinagei) Purchased -
£112https://www.pcgs.com/cert/13212803ii) Purchased -
£82https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3888486-008/63/iii)
Purchased - £66
https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3718817-020/58/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 2615 NGC XF | British North Borneo, Cent, 1889 H, arms, rev. value in wreath,
edge plain, 12h (KM 2), slight pitting in areas of reverse, with dark brown
surfaces, very fine, in NGC holder, graded XF DETAILS ~ Environmental
Damage (Cert. #3351855-009); NGC AU | Cent, 1890 H, arms, rev. value in
wreath, edge plain, 12h (KM 2), contact marked and with areas of pitting,
very fine, in NGC holder, graded AU DETAILS ~ Environmental Damage
(Cert. #3351855-011); NGC UNC | Cent, 1891 H, arms, rev. value in wreath,
edge plain, 12h (KM 2), wiped and with hairlines, hints of red to edges of
devices, very fine, in NGC holder, graded UNC DETAILS ~ Surface Hairlines
(Cert. #3476769-015) (3)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits
Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei) Purchased -
£37https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3351855-009/NGCDetails/ii)
Purchased -
£20.93https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3351855-011/NGCDetails/iii)
Purchased -
£45.45https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3476769-015/NGCDetails/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 2616 PCGS MS64 BN | British North Borneo, Cent, 1891 H, arms, rev.
value in wreath, edge plain, 12h (KM 2), with a handsome red
hue to otherwise brown surfaces, pleasing extremely fine, in
PCGS holder, graded MS64 BN (Cert. #29833409); NGC MS63
BN | Cent, 1891 H, arms, rev. value in wreath, edge plain, 12h
(KM 2), with areas of speckled toning, otherwise with hints of
pleasing mint red to brown-lustrous surfaces, good extremely
fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63 BN (Cert. #2630571-005)
(2)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits
Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei) Purchased -
£190https://www.pcgs.com/cert/29833409 ii) Purchased -
£125https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2630571-005/63/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2617 NGC MS65 RB | British North Borneo, Half Cent, 1886 H,
garnished shield, rev. value in wreath, edge plain, 12h (KM 1),
with a handsome near brilliance, with full mint red surfaces, a
most handsome coin, uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded
MS65 RB (Cert. #2797488-008)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert
Collection of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth
Coinagei) Purchased - £400
https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2797488-008/65/Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £200



Lot 2618 NGC MS64 BN | British North Borneo, Half Cent, 1891 H, edge
plain, 12h (KM 1), with a handsome lustre to toned surfaces,
pleasing brown below, extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded
MS64 BN (Cert. #2217684-003); NGC MS63 RB | Half Cent,
1891 H, edge plain, 12h (KM 1), lustrous and with near full mint
red surfaces, uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded MS63 RB
(Cert. #4087867-001); NGC MS63 RB | Half Cent, 1891 H, edge
plain, 12h (KM 1), with a handsome lustre to red-brown
surfaces, uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded MS63 RB (Cert.
#2625742-049); Half Cent, 1891 H, edge plain, 12h (KM 1),
good very fine, in 'ICS' holder, graded MS60 RB (Cert.
#7979630101) (4)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of
Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei)
Purchased -
£202.87https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/2217684-003/64/ii)
Purchased -
£108.61https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/4087867-001/63/iii)
Purchased -
£210https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/2625742-049/63/iv)
Purchased - £75Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2619 Java, British Administration, Tin Doit, 1813, Batavia, 5.93g, 12h
(Prid. 25; Scholten 613), with some corrosion and struck off-
centre to obverse, otherwise devices legible, near very fine and
scarce; and Malay Peninsula, Kelantan, Muhammad IV, Tin 10-
Keping, AH1321 (1903), 15.26g (Prid. 135; KM 20), with much
original colour, about extremely fine (2)ProvenanceThe Brian
Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements and British
Commonwealth Coinagei) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 163, 18
September 2019, lot 2325T. Eijkelenkamp, Baldwin's, Auction
27, 8 October 2001, lot 607 (part)ii) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12
September 2020, lot 576Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180

Lot 2620 (g) Japan, Meiji (1867-1912), Gold 10-Yen, Year 35 (1902),
Osaka, chrysanthemum Flower and branches of Paulownia
Flower either side of the value, rev. radiant sun in flower
cartouche surrounded by text, separated by little Paulownia
Flower Seals, edge milled, 8.32g, 12h (Fb. 51; KM Y33), light
pinmarking, otherwise with a full mint lustre, much as
struckProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of Islamic Gold and
Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£700 to £800



Lot 2621 (g) Japan, Yoshihito (Taisho) (1912-1926), Gold 20-Yen, Year 2
(1913), Osaka, chrysanthemum Flower and branches of
Paulownia Flower either side of the value, rev. radiant sun in
flower cartouche surrounded by text, separated by little
Paulownia Flower Seals, edge milled, 16.66g, 12h (Fb. 53; KM
Y40.2), some faint pinmarks, otherwise with a pleasing mint
bloom, much as struckProvenanceThe Falcon Collection of
Islamic Gold and Silver Coins Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,200 to £1,500

Lot 2622 NGC PF58 BN | Malaysia, Penang, East India Company, Pattern Pice or Cent,
1810 'Large Date' , arms, rev. legend within 'clockwise' wreath, edge plain,
9.75g, 6h (Prid. 25), light scattering of bagmarks to otherwise uniformly
dark brown surfaces, with a flashy near-brilliance, extremely fine, in NGC
holder, graded PF58 BN (Cert.
#8222372-001)https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/8222372-001/58/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

Lot 2623 Malaya, George VI (1936-1952), 20-Cents, 1939, edge milled,
12h (KM 5), toning to lustrous surfaces, extremely fine, in
'APCGS' holder, graded AU55 (Cert. #1319110970); NGC MS64
RB | Cent, 1939, Large Type, edge plain, 12h (KM 2), some
friction marks, with a handsome cartwheel lustre, uncirculated,
in NGC holder, graded MS64 RB (Cert. #2636024-029); NGC 64
RB | Cent, 1945, Small Type, edge plain, 12h (KM 6), good
extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS64 RB (Cert.
#3839543-037); NGC MS65 | Malaya and British Borneo,
Elizabeth II (1952-2022), 10-Cents, 1961 H, edge milled, 12h
(KM 2), couple of contact marks, uncirculated, in NGC holder,
graded MS65 (Cert. #3839543-010); and PCGS XF45 | Keping,
AH1247, 12h (KM 8.1), in PCGS holder, graded XF45 (Cert.
#16139594), very fineProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection
of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei)
Purchased -
£28https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2636024-029/64/ii)
Purchased -
£22https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3839543-037/64/iii)
Purchased -
£25https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3839543-010/65/iv)
Purchased - £36https://www.pcgs.com/cert/16139594Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 2624 ANACS AU | Sarawak, Charles Brooke (1868-1917), 20-Cents, 1910
H, edge milled, 6h (KM 10), wiped and with hairlines, very fine, only
25,000 struck, in ANACS holder, graded AU50 DETAILS ~ Cleaned
(Cert. #4499788); NGC AU | 20-Cents, 1910 H, edge milled, 6h (KM
10), cleaned and with hairlines, very fine, only 25,000 struck, in NGC
holder, graded AU DETAILS ~ Surface Hairlines (Cert.
#2789143-155); PCGS AU | 10-Cents, 1911 H, edge milled, 6h (KM
9), with areas of staining and hairlines, yet lustre to peripheries,
very fine, in PCGS holder, graded AU55 (Cert. #30181514); NGC XF |
5-Cents, 1900 H, edge milled, 5h (KM 8), cleaned and scratch to
reverse, about very fine, in NGC holder, graded XF DETAILS ~ Rev
Scratched (Cert. #3982814-002); NGC DETAILS | Cent, 1870, edge
milled, 11h (KM 6), cleaned, fine, in NGC holder, graded FINE
DETAILS ~ Cleaned (Cert. #5850433-030) (5)ProvenanceThe Brian
Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth
Coinagei) Purchased -
£150https://portal.anacs.com/Verify/CertVerification.aspxii)
Purchased -
£114https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2789143-155/NGCDetails/iii)
Purchased - £67https://www.pcgs.com/cert/30181514iv) Purchased -
£65https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3982814-002/NGCDetails/v)
https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/5850433-030/NGCDetails/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2625 NGC AU | Sarawak, Charles V. Brooke (1917-1946), 50-Cents,
1927 H, edge milled, 6h (KM 19), lightly contact marked, very
fine and key date in series, in NGC 'Sinnathuray Collection'
holder, graded AU DETAILS ~ Surface Hairlines (Cert.
#3304994-104); another, NGC XF | 50-Cents, 1927 H, edge
milled, 6h (KM 19), hairlined, very fine and key date in series,
in NGC holder, graded XF DETAILS ~ Excessive Surface
Hairlines (Cert. #2798655-021); and, NGC MS63 BN | Cent,
1930 H, edge plain , 5h (KM 18), extremely fine, in NGC holder,
graded MS63 BN (Cert. #2622644-007); NGC MS64 RB | Cent,
1937 H, edge plain, 5h (KM 18), about uncirculated, in NGC
holder, graded MS64 BN (Cert. #2789143-049); PCGS MS64 RB
| Cent, 1937 H, edge plain, 5h (KM 18), uncirculated, in PCGS
holder, graded MS64 RB (Cert. #16293308) (5)ProvenanceThe
Brian Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements and British
Commonwealth Coinagei)
https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3304994-104/NGCDetails/ii)
Purchased - £114
https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2798655-021/NGCDetails/iii)
https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2622644-007/63/iv)
Purchased -
£88https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2789143-049/64/v)
https://www.pcgs.com/cert/16293308Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450



Lot 2626 Sarawak, Charles J. Brooke and Charles Brooke, 50 Cents,
1927, edge milled (Prid. 3); 20 Cents, 1927, edge milled (Prid.
11); 5 Cents, 1927, edge plain (Prid. 29); Cents, 1920 H; 1937
H, edges plain (Prid. 52; 56); Half-Cent, 1933 H, edge plain
(Prid. 61), silver very fine, bronze extremely fine; 20 Cents,
1920 H, edge milled (Prid. 10), some light contact marks, hint
of lustre, very fine, scarcer date; 20 Cents, 1915 H, edge milled
(Prid. 9), rub to higher points, very fine; 10 Cents, 1934 H, edge
plain (Prid. 21), with verdigris, very fine; Cents, 1937 H (2),
edges plain (Prid. 21), extremely fine to uncirculated; Silver 10
Cents, 1906 H, edge milled (Prid. 13), lighly cleaned, extremely
fine; Silver 5 Cents, 1900 H; 1911 H; 1913 H, edges milled
(Prid. 22; 24; 25), some with a slight tinge of verdigris, 1911
cleaned, good very fine, others extremely fine; and Copper
Cent, 1887, edge plain (Prid. 39), some contact marks, with a
uniform dark tone, about extremely fine; Silver Cent, 1920 H,
edge plain (KM 12), fine; Cent, 1930 H, edge plain (Prid. 56),
fine; Half-Cent, 1870; 1879, edges plain (KM 5), fine; another,
Cent, 1891, edge plain (Prid. 46; KM 6), very fine; Half-Cent,
1870, edge plain (KM 5), fine; British North Borneo, Cent, 1887
H, edge plain (KM 2), very fine; Cent, 1889 H, edge plain (KM
2), with deposits, very fine; Cent, 1890 H, edge plain (KM 2),
very fine; Half-Cent, 1891 H, edge plain (KM 1), handsome
lustre to red surfaces, good extremely fine (26)ProvenanceThe
Brian Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements and British
Commonwealth Coinagei-vi) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 174, 22
April 2020, lot 547vii) SNC, January 1980, 483 [with ticket]viii)
Noonan's [DNW], Auction 174, 22 April 2020, lot 548viv-xii)
Noonan's [DNW], Auction 169, 12 February 2020, lot 958xiii)
Baldwin's, Auction 86, 6 May 2014, lot 581xiv-xv) Baldwin's,
Auction 86, 6 May 2014, lot 577xvi) Baldwin's, Auction 86, 6
May 2014, lot 565xvii-xx) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September
2020, lot 1156xxi-xxiv) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September
2020, lot 1155xxv) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September 2020,
lot 494xxvi) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September 2020, lot
495Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 2627 Sri Lanka (Ceylon) (1st century BC - 2nd century AD), AE
Lakshmi Plaques (3), 3.21; 2.46; 1.05g, Lakshmi standing
between two elephants on stands, rev. swastika on a stand
between ancillary symbols, (Codrington 21; MAC. 5048-50), the
first and last broken into two parts, the second on a partial
flan, generally about fine (3)ProvenanceA Gentleman's
Collection of Sri Lankan CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60



Lot 2628 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Anonymous (c.960-1214), Type II(1),
gold Pala (Quarter-Kahavanu), standing figure holding a lotus,
rev. legend a stylised form of Lakshmi in Devanagiri, adahanda
over La, 1.10g (Codrington 56; Mitchiner, Southern India, part
2, 314), very fine; another, Type III(A), gold Pala (Quarter-
Kahavanu), standing figure holding ball, rev. legend a stylised
form of Lakshmi in Devanagiri, annulet over La, 1.05g
(Codrington 60; Mitchiner, Southern India, part 2, 314), very
fine (2)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2629 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Anonymous (c.960-1214), Type II(2),
gold Pala (Quarter-Kahavanu) (4), standing figure holding an
adahanda, rev. legend a stylised form of Lakshmi in Devanagiri,
lotus over La, 1.02g; 1.03g; 0.94g; 0.78g, (Codrington 57;
Mitchiner, Southern India, part 2, 314), fine to very fine
(4)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2630 (x) Sri Lanka (Ceylon), Anonymous (c.960-1214), Type II(2),
gold Pala (Quarter-Kahavanu) (4), standing figure holding an
adahanda, rev. legend a stylised form of Lakshmi in Devanagiri,
lotus over La, 1.12g; 1.04g; 0.86g; 0.78g, (Codrington 57;
Mitchiner, Southern India, part 2, 314), about very fine to very
fine (4)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2631 Sri Lanka (Ceylon), George III (1760-1820), Twenty-Fourth of a
Rixdollar, 1802; 1805; 1815, elephant left, date below, rev.
value, (Prid. 45, 51, 60), all with pitting, fine (3)ProvenanceThe
Brian Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements and British
Commonwealth Coinagei-iii) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 184, 3
November 2020, lot 606 Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 2632 Sumatra, East India Company, 4-Kepings, 1804 (3), Soho, heavy
and light coinage, edges plain (Prid. 4; 5; Scholten 964a; 964b;
KM 266-267), fine to near extremely fine; Keping, 1804, light
issue, edge plain (Prid. 21; Scholten 966a; KM 263), good fine;
Proof 2-Kepings, 1787, Soho, edge obliquely milled, 6.56g, 6h
(prid. 13A; Scholten 954; KM 258), die flaw before date, areas
of light deposits to otherwise brilliant red-brown surfaces, good
extremely fine; Prinsep's Coinage, 2-Kepings, 1783, seven-
pointed rosette, edge plain, 3.68g, 6h (Prid. 9; Scholten 944;
KM 256), with some verdigris, otherwise very fine; Keping,
1786, Soho, edge obliquely milled, 3.20g, 6h (Prid. 17; Scholten
956; KM 257/1), light surface marking to otherwise light brown
surfaces, about extremely fine; and, Singapore, Merchant
Tokens, Kepings (6), 1247h (5) (Prid. 20; 21; 28; 30 (2)), 1250h
(Prid. 31; KM. Tn3, 4); C.R. Read, Keping, 1250h (Prid. 33; KM.
Tn2); Celebes, Doit, 1250h (Prid. 53; KM. Tn1), fine to very fine
(12)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits
Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei-iv) John
Roberts-Lewis, Noonan's [DNW], Auction 174, 22 April 2020, lot
600Pridmore 5, in near extremely fine, SCMB, February 1979,
R71 [with ticket]v) John Roberts-Lewis, Noonan's [DNW],
Auction 174, 22 April 2020, lot 602Spink, purchased 1977vi-v)
John Roberts-Lewis, Noonan's [DNW], Auction 174, 22 April
2020, lot 599Seaby, purchased, 1978vi-xii) John Roberts-Lewis,
Noonan's [DNW], Auction 174, 22 April 2020, lot 559Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 2633 Dutch East Indies, Holland, Duit, 1734; 1789 (KM 70); Utrecht,
1786 (KM 111.1); Zeeland, Duit, 1728 (KM 150); 1732; 1749;
1754; 1764 (KM 152); West Friesland, Duit, 1794 (KM 131),
fine to very fine; and Sumatra, Dutch East Indies and
Singapore, AE denominations (17); silver denomination (1),
mostly cleaned, fair to fine (27)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert
Collection of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth
Coinagei-ix) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 184, 3 November 2020,
lot 650x-xxiv) Timeline Auction, Auction 152, lot 2908 / 2967 /
2969 / 2973 / 3009 / 3013Spink, Auction 383, 31 January 2023,
lot 313 [part]xxv-xxvii) Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September
2020, lot 525Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180



Lot 2634 NGC VF | Straits Settlements, Victoria (1837-1901), 50 Cents, 1896,
crowned bust left, rev. value, edge milled, 6h (KM 13), hairlined,
fine, in NGC holder, graded VF DETAILS ~ Surface Hairlines (Cert.
#4171247-024); NGC VF | 50 Cents, 1896, crowned bust left, rev.
value, edge milled, 6h (KM 13), lightly contact marked and cleaned,
fine, in NGC holder, graded VF DETAILS ~ Cleaned (Cert.
#4925929-032); NGC AU50 | 20 Cents, 1882 H, crowned bust left,
rev. value, edge milled, 6h (KM 12), lightly contact marked, very fine,
in NGC holder, graded AU50 (Cert. #3356174-202); 10 Cents, 1886,
crowned bust left, rev. value, edge milled, 6h (KM 11), hairlined, yet
toned, about very fine, in 'APCGS' holder, graded VF35 (Cert.
#1326100855); PCGS MS63 BN | Cent, 1897, crowned bust left, rev.
value, edge milled, 11h (KM 16), with lustre to chocolate brown
surfaces, extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded MS63 BN (Cert.
#29451381) (5)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits
Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei) Purchased -
£93https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/4171247-024/NGCDetails/ii)
Purchased -
£93https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/4925929-032/NGCDetails/iii)
Purchased -
£54.69https://www.ngccoin.com/certlookup/3356174-202/50/iv)
Purchased - £19v) Purchased -
£105https://www.pcgs.com/cert/29451381Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 2635 Straits Settlements, Victoria (1837-1901), 50 Cents, 1896, edge
milled, 13.48g, 6h (Prid. 22; KM 13), spots of verdigris and
contact marks, otherwise lustrous, very fine; 20 Cents, 1894, edge
milled, 5.38g, 6h (KM 12), about very fine; Cent, 1872; 1873;
1874 (2); 1884; 1891; 1895, edges milled (KM 9; 9a; 16),
generally very fine; East India Company, Cent, 1845, edge plain
(KM 3), very fine; Quarter-Cent, 1884 (2), edges plain (KM 7a),
about very fine; another, Quarter-Cent, 1884, edge plain (KM 7a),
with a handsome red tone, extremely fine; Edward VII
(1901-1910), Cent, 1903, edge milled (KM 19), toned, with hints
of red, extremely fine; Half-Cent, 1908, edge milled (KM 18), fine;
Quarter-Cent, 1905, edge milled (KM 17), fine; another, 1908,
edge milled (KM 17), extremely fine; and Straits Settlement,
British Indian Government, Cent, 1862, edge plain (KM 6), couple
of bagmarks, very fine (18)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert
Collection of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth
Coinagei) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 175, 6 May 2020, lot 585 ii)
Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September 2020, lot 1160 [part]iii-xii)
Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September 2020, lot 1160/1162 [part
lots]xiii) Noonan's [DNW], Auction 174, 22 April 2020, lot 586xvi)
Noonan's [DNW], Auction 174, 22 April 2020, lot 591 [part]xv-xvi)
Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September 2020, lot 1162 [part]xvii)
Noonan's [DNW], Auction 174, 22 April 2020, lot 591 [part]xviii)
Lockdales, Auction 185, 12 September 2020, lot 599Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £400



Lot 2636 NGC MS62 | Straits Settlements, Victoria (1837-1901), 20 Cents,
1890 H, crowned bust left, rev. value, edge milled, 6h (KM 12),
some minor surface friction, otherwise with a pleasing cartwheel
lustre, about uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded MS62 (Cert.
#3501539-034)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of
Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei)
Purchased -
£300https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3501539-034/62/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 2637 Straits Settlements, Victoria (1837-1901), 10-Cents, 1878;
1879; 1882 H; 1884; 1885; 1888; 1889; 1901, edges milled (KM
11; Prid. 92; 93; 94; 85; 97; 110), with a verdigris tinge, some
cleaned, ranging from very fine to uncirculated
(8)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits
Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei-iii) Baldwin's,
Auction 86, 6 May 2014, lot 441iv-vi) Baldwin's, Auction 86, 6
May 2014, lot 443vii) Baldwin's, Auction 86,6 May 2014, lot
445viii) Baldwin's, Auction 86, 6 May 2014, lot 454Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2638 Straits Settlements, Victoria (1837-1901), 5-Cents, 1878; 1890
H; 1897; 1900 H; 1901, edges milled (KM 10; Prid. 127; 139;
145; 150; 151), some with verdigris to the edges, others with an
irregular tone, lustrous, generally extremely fine
(5)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits
Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei) Baldwin's,
Auction 86, 6 May 2014, lot 412ii) Baldwin's, Auction 86, 6 May
2014, lot 417iii) Baldwin's, Auction 86, 6 May 2014, lot 421iv)
Baldwin's, Auction 86, 6 May 2014, lot 425v) Baldwin's, Auction
86, 6 May 2014, lot 426Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 2639 PCGS MS63 | Straits Settlements, Victoria (1837-1901), 5
Cents, 1897, crowned bust left, rev. value, edge milled, 6h (KM
10), with a dark speckled tone, about extremely fine, in NGC
holder, graded MS63 (Cert. #19846085); NGC AU55 | 5 Cents,
1897, crowned bust left, rev. value, edge milled, 6h (KM 10),
with hairlines and softness to the hair, yet with hints, very fine,
in NGC holder, graded AU55 (Cert. #4091764-042); PCGS MS65
| 5 Cents, 1899, crowned bust left, rev. value, edge milled, 6h
(KM 10), with a handsome lustre with speckled toning to
surfaces, good extremely fine, a key date in series, in PCGS
holder, graded MS65 (Cert. #29914497) (3)ProvenanceThe
Brian Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements and British
Commonwealth Coinagei) Purchased -
£157https://www.pcgs.com/cert/19846085ii) Purchased -
£42.21https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/4091764-042/55/iii)
Purchased - £203https://www.pcgs.com/cert/29914497Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2640 (x) PCGS XF40 | Straits Settlements, Victoria (1837-1901), Half-Cent, 1845, edge
plain, 2h (KM 2), bolder fine, in PCGS holder, graded XF40 (Cert. #43149126);
PCGS MS62 | Straits Settlements, George V (1910-1937), Dollar, 1919, edge milled,
12h (Prid. 9; KM 33), light scattering of contact marks, with a bright lustre, about
extremely fine, in PCGS holder, graded MS62 (Cert. #45797890)
(2)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/43149126https://www.pcgs.com/cert/45797890Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 2641 ANACS AU58 | Straits Settlements, Edward VII (1901-1910), British
Trade Dollar, 1903 B, by George William De Saulles, EDWARD VII -
KING AND EMPEROR, Coronation bust right, DE S below truncation,
rev. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS | ONE DOLLAR 1903, floral voided
quadrilobe, edge milled, 12h (KM 25; Yeoman 25), light bagmarking to
the obverse otherwise about extremely fine; another, British Trade
Dollar, 1904 B, 12h (KM 25; Yeoman 25), contact marked and wiped,
otherwise with some remaining lustre, about extremely fine, in 'ICG'
holder, graded AU58 ~ Scratched-Cleaned (Cert. #2470784501);
another, NGC UNC | British Trade Dollar, 1908, 12h (KM 26),
bagmarked, otherwise with lustre, near extremely fine, in NGC holder,
graded UNC DETAILS ~ Surface Hairlines (Cert. #2765749-015); PCGS
AU55 | Cent, 1904, edge milled, 12h (KM 19), some light bagmarks,
otherwise with a hint of red tone, good very fine, in PCGS holder,
graded AU55 (Cert. #30181515); another, Cent, 1903, edge milled, 12h
(KM 19), fine, in 'APCGS' holder (5)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert
Collection of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinage i)
Purchased - £170ii) Purchased - £148iii) Purchased -
£109.56https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2765749-015/NGCDetails/iv)
Purchased - £40v) Purchased -
£42https://www.pcgs.com/cert/30181515Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 2642 PCGS MS63 | Straits Settlements, George V (1910-1936), 50
Cents, 1920, without dot, crowned and draped bust left, rev.
value, edge milled, 12h (KM 35.1), with irregular toning,
otherwise with a pleasing lustre, extremely fine, in NGC holder,
graded MS63 (Cert. #31061885); NGC MS65 | 50 Cents, 1921,
crowned and draped bust left, rev. value, edge milled, 12h (KM
35.1), some wispy hairlines, otherwise with a pleasing
cartwheel lustre, about uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded
MS65 (Cert. #2629630-032); NGC MS65 | 50 Cents, 1921,
crowned and draped bust left, rev. value, edge milled, 12h (KM
35.1), some wispy hairlines, otherwise with a pleasing
cartwheel lustre, about uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded
MS65 (Cert. #2630738-020); NGC MS65 | 5 Cents, 1926,
crowned and draped bust left, rev. value, edge milled, 12h (KM
36), minor contact marks, with a pleasing lustre, extremely
fine, in NGC holder, graded MS65 (Cert. #2629630-015); NGC
MS62 | 5 Cents, 1935, crowned and draped bust left, rev. value,
edge milled, 12h (KM 36), some minor contact marks, with a
pleasing cartwheel lustre, extremely fine, in NGC holder,
graded MS62 (Cert. #2756572-011); NGC MS64 RB | Half Cent,
1932, crowned and draped bust left, rev. value, edge plain, 12h
(KM 37), with near full red surfaces, about uncirculated, in
NGC holder, graded MS64 RB (Cert. #2636024-026)
(6)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits
Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei) Purchased -
£40https://www.pcgs.com/cert/31061885ii) Purchased -
£96https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2629630-032/65/iii)
Purchased -
£102https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2630738-020/65/iv)
Purchased -
£77https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2629630-015/65/v)
Purchased -
£55.55https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2756572-011/62/vi)
Purchased -
£36https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2636024-026/64/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 2643 British Overseas Territories, Straits Settlements and Hong
Kong (1895-1935), British Trade Dollar, 1895 B, Bombay Mint,
by George William de Saulles, Britannia standing left, holding
trident, cape billowing behind, date in exergue, rev. Chinese
characters and Jawi script in ornamental flower, edge milled,
12h (Prid. 8; KM T5), heavily cleaned, very fine; another,
British Trade Dollar, 1900 B, as before, edge milled, 12h (Prid.
8; KM T5), lightly bagmarked, with lustre, good very fine;
another, British Trade Dollar, 1900 B, as before, edge milled,
12h (Prid. 8; KM T5), with some contact marks, yet lustrous,
about extremely fine; British Trade Dollar, 1902 B, as before,
edge milled, 12h (Prid. 8; KM T5), some minor surface marks to
otherwise frosty-lustrous surfaces, about extremely fine;
another, British Trade Dollar, 1900 B, as before, edge milled,
12h (Prid. 8; KM T5), wiped and lightly bagmarked, with lustre,
very fine; another, British Trade Dollar, 1900 B, as before, edge
milled, 12h (Prid. 8; KM T5), minor contact marks, toned to the
peripheries, about extremely fine; another, British Trade
Dollar, 1925, as before, edge milled, 12h (Prid. 25; KM T5),
edge bruising and softness to higher points, very fine
(7)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits
Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei) Purchased -
£250ii) Purchased - £63iv) Purchased - £121.28v) Purchased -
£41vi) Purchased - £36vii) Purchased - £90Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £550



Lot 2644 NGC UNC | British Overseas Territories, Straits Settlements and Hong
Kong (1895-1935), British Trade Dollar, 1899 B, 'Large 99', Bombay
Mint, by George William de Saulles, Britannia standing left, holding
trident, cape billowing behind, date in exergue, rev. Chinese characters
and Jawi script in ornamental flower, edge milled, 12h (Mars BTD1;
Prid. 8; KM T5), heavily surface hairlined, yet residual lustre to reverse,
extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded UNC DETAILS ~ Surface
Hairlines (cERT. #2788705-053); NGC AU55 | British Trade Dollar, 1899
B, 'Large 99', Bombay Mint, by George William de Saulles, Britannia
standing left, holding trident, cape billowing behind, date in exergue,
rev. Chinese characters and Jawi script in ornamental flower, edge
milled, 12h (Mars BTD1; Prid. 8; KM T5), bagmarked and worn in parts,
with a hint of lustre to depths of fields, bolder very fine, in NGC holder,
graded AU55 (Cert. #2788705-054); NGC UNC | British Trade Dollar,
1902 B, Bombay Mint, by George William de Saulles, Britannia standing
left, holding trident, cape billowing behind, date in exergue, rev.
Chinese characters and Jawi script in ornamental flower, edge milled,
12h (Mars BTD1; Prid. 13; KM T5), heavily hairlined and bright, yet
residually lustrous, more so to reverse, about extremely fine, in NGC
holder, graded UNC DETAILS ~ Surface Hairlines (Cert.
#2788705-052); ANACS MS60 | British Trade Dollar, 1909 B, Bombay
Mint, by George William de Saulles, Britannia standing left, holding
trident, cape billowing behind, date in exergue, rev. Chinese characters
and Jawi script in ornamental flower, edge milled, 12h (Mars BTD1;
Prid. 19; KM T5), with some contact marks and hairlines, patchy toning
otherwise lustrous, about extremely fine, in ANACS holder, graded
MS60 DETAILS ~ Cleaned (Cert. #4976034); NGC AU58 | British Trade
Dollar, 1911 B, 'Small 11', Bombay Mint, by George William de Saulles,
Britannia standing left, holding trident, cape billowing behind, date in
exergue, rev. Chinese characters and Jawi script in ornamental flower,
edge milled, 12h (Mars BTD1; Prid. 21; KM T5), hairlined and with
softness to the tops of devices, nonetheless lustrous, more so to the
reverse, extremely fine, in NGC holder, graded AU58 (Cert.
#2788705-051); NGC AU | British Trade Dollar, 1911 B, 'Small 11',
Bombay Mint, by George William de Saulles, Britannia standing left,
holding trident, cape billowing behind, date in exergue, rev. Chinese
characters and Jawi script in ornamental flower, edge milled, 12h (Mars
BTD1; Prid. 21; KM T5), heavily cleaned and with contact marks, bolder
very fine, in NGC holder, graded AU DETAILS ~ Polished (Cert.
#2788705-055) (6)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert Collection of Straits
Settlements and British Commonwealth Coinagei) Purchased -
£100https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2788705-053/NGCDetails/ii)
Purchased - £80https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2788705-054/55/iii)
Purchased -
£75https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2788705-052/NGCDetails/iv)
Purchased - £111https://portal.anacs.com/Verify/CertVerification.aspxv)
Purchased - £82https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2788705-051/58/vi)
Purchased -
£56https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/2788705-055/NGCDetails/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £500



Lot 2645 NGC MS63 | British Overseas Territories, Hong Kong
(1895-1935), British Trade Dollar, 1930 B, Bombay Mint, by
George William de Saulles, Britannia standing left, holding
trident, cape billowing behind, date in exergue, rev. Chinese
characters and Jawi script in ornamental flower, edge milled,
12h (Mars BTD1; Prid. 28; KM T5), with a handsome mint bloom
to somewhat frosty fields, uncirculated, in NGC holder, graded
MS63 (Cert. #3722240-009)ProvenanceThe Brian Seifert
Collection of Straits Settlements and British Commonwealth
CoinagePurchased -
£176https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/3722240-009/63/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2646 PCGS MS65 | Hong Kong, Edward VII (1901-1910), 5 Cents,
1905 H, crowned and draped bust right, rev. symbols within
border, edge milled, 11h (KM 12), toned and lustrous,
extremely fine, in PCGS holder, graded MS65 (Cert.
#40961706); another, PCGS MS64 | 5 Cents, 1904, crowned and
draped bust right, rev. symbols within border, edge milled, 12h
(KM 12), with a handsome lustre, extremely fine, in PCGS
holder, graded MS64 (Cert. #40961698) (2)ProvenanceThe
Brian Seifert Collection of Straits Settlements and British
Commonwealth Coinagei) Stacks Bowers, Collector's Choice
February 2021, Lot 73779 -
$75https://www.pcgs.com/cert/40961706ii) Stacks Bowers,
Collector's Choice February 2021, Lot 73778 -
$70https://www.pcgs.com/cert/40961698Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 2647 (g) NGC MS64 | *Top Pop* | Thailand, Patani-Kelantan (1800-1850),
Kupang, undated, the Malaysian Barking deer (Kijang) walking left, rev.
Arabic inscription "al-Adil" (the Just), both within beaded border, 0.62g,
6h (KM 51; SS.57), well-centred and with a pleasing lustre, extremely fine,
in NGC holder, graded MS64 *Top Pop* [Joint Finest Certified] (Cert.
#8222345-001)https://www.ngccoin.uk/certlookup/8222345-001/64/Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £500



Lot 2648 Tibet, Anonymous, Vartula Tangka, (issued 1763 or 1764 or
1785), the syllable "dza" in Vartula-script repeated eight times
on both sides, with eight-spoked wheel in centre, rev. the
syllable "dza" in Vartula-script repeated eight times on both
sides, with eight-spoked wheel in centre, 26mm, 5.53g (KM
YC5.2; YZM 248), with striking softness and therefore resulting
flatness, with a uniform and darkly toned surfaces, about fine, a
scarce early Tibetan denomination and thus highly sought
afterProvenancePurchased, Baldwin's [with envelope]On both
sides the inscription represents eight times the syllable "dza" in
Vartula-script (equivalent to the syllable "ja" in Sanskrit). "ja"
may be short for jaya (victorious). Together with the wheel with
eight spokes in the centre the meaning would be "victorious
wheel", referring to the teaching of the Buddha or more
specifically to the dharma cakra (Tibetan chos 'khor), the wheel
of religion which according to Buddhist tradition was set in
motion by Buddha in the deer park of Sarnath, near Varanasi
(Benares). Chinese sources report that the first coins were
struck in Tibet in 1763/4 and in 1785 and this coin has been
been tentatively attributed to the years 1763/4, 1785 or to the
early 19th century (Martynov, A. S.: "O pervych chekankakh
monety v Tibete" Kratkie Soobshcheniia Akademia Nauk SSSR,
Institut Narodoz Azji, no. 69, Moscow, 1965, p.
197-202).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Lot 2649 Tibetan and Chinese Authority, Anonymous, 'Kong-Par' Tangka,
13-46 (1792) (2), struck c.1860, (KM C60.3); another, 15-24
(1890) (2), both single circle around lotus, (KM CA13.1);
another, 15-25 (1891), (KM CA13.1), both 1792 examples fine,
the others with deposits to fields, otherwise very fine
(5)ProvenancePurchased, Baldwin's [all with envelopes]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 2650 PCGS VF | Tibet, Jia Qing, 1 Sho, 1st Year (1796), (cf. Rhodes
2013, lot 50-51; LM 641; C 83.1), clipped and crimped,
otherwise a pleasing strike, bolder very fine, in PCGS holder,
graded PCGS Genuine ~ Exc. Clipping VF DETAIL (Cert.
#48254102)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/48254102Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600



Lot 2651 PCGS XF | Tibet, Dao Guang, Sho, 3rd Year (1823), 28 beads, 14
either side of date, rev. 26 beads, 13 either side of date, (cf.
Rhodes, lot 110; LM 649; KM C93), lightly crimped, otherwise a
pleasing strike, good very fine, elongated bead to reverse at 1
o'clock as commonly encountered, in NGC holder, graded PCGS
Genuine ~ BENT XF DETAIL (Cert.
#48254101)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/48254101Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 2652 Tibetan Government, Anonymous, Gaden Tangka, Group B, (c.
1880-1892), 4.14g (KM YB13), slightly flat and deposits in
fields, about very fine; Gaden Tangka, Group F, (c. 1912-1922),
4.56g (KM YF13.5), handsome strike, good very fine; 5 Sho, BE
16-25 (1951), 8.38g, (KM Y28a), hints of mint red, good very
fine; Sho, BE15-56, (1922), (KM Y21.1a), about very fine
(4)ProvenanceThe Leja-Park CollectionSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 2653 Tibetan Government, Anonymous, Gaden Tangka, Class B (c.
1880-1892), 4.25g (KM YB13), slightly soft, about very fine;
Gaden Tangka, Type F, (c. 1912-1922), 4.10g (KM F13.4), light
flan adjustment marks, very fine; Gaden Tangka, Type G, (C.
1921), 4.66g (KM YG13), struck on a full flan, very fine
(3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 2654 Tibetan Government, Anonymous, Gaden Tangkas, Type B1,
c.1880-1894, 4.60g (KM YB13.1; Rhodes Bi); another, Type B2,
c.1880-1894 (3), 4.71g; 4.69g; 3.87g (Rhodes Bii); another,
Type B3, c.1880-1894, 4.86g (Rhodes Biii); another, Type B4,
c.1880-1894 (12), 4.56g; 4.45g; 4.79g; 4.44g; 4.69g; 4.48g;
5.29g; 4.52g; 4.81g; 5.06g; 4.63g; 4.62g (Rhodes Biv), generally
very fine (17)ProvenancePurchased, Baldwin's [all with
envelopes]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 2655 Tibetan Government, Anonymous, Gaden Tangka, Class C, c.
1895-1896, three dots between petals, rev. wheel spokes do not
extend to octagon, wavy lines between petals, 4.45g, (KM C
13.2; Rhodes Cii), small flan split at 8 o'clock, otherwise a
pleasing strike, good very fine, rarely encounteredSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 2656 Tibetan Government, Anonymous, Gaden Tangkas, Type C1,
c.1895-1896, spokes extend to octagon, 4.81g (KM YC13.1;
Rhodes Ci); another, Type D1, c.1896-1899, 4.31g (KM YD13.1;
Rhodes Di); another, Type D2, c.1896-1899, with spokes, 5.13g
(Rhodes Dii); another, Type D3, c.1896-1899, with spokes,
4.58g; another, Type D4, c.1896-1899, with spokes, 5.36g
(Rhodes Div); another, Type E4 (3), C.1899-1907, 4.35g; 4.70g;
4.73g (Rhodes Eiv); another, Type E6 (2), 4.71g; 3.87g (Rhodes
Evi), generally very fine (10)ProvenancePurchased, Baldwin's
[all with envelopes]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2657 Tibetan Government, Anonymous, Gaden Tangka, Type F3,
c.1907-1912, hollow buds, 4.87g (Rhodes Fi); another, Type F3,
C.1907-1912, hollow buds, 4.95g (Rhodes Fiii); another, Type
F7, c. 1912-1918, 3.96g (Rhodes Fvii); another, Type F8 (3),
c.1912-1918, 3.76g; 4.38g; 4.03g (Rhodes Fviii); another, Type
F10, c.1918-1922, 4.18g (Rhodes Fx); another, Type F9,
c.1912-1918, 4.52g (Rhodes Fix); another Type F11,
c.1918-1922, 4.29g (Rhodes Fxi); another, Type F12 (2),
c.1924-1925, 4.50g; 4.51g (Rhodes Fxii); another Type G (3),
c.1921, 3.51g; 4.52g; 4.50g (Rhodes Class G); all generally very
fine; and, Nepal for Tibet, Jaya Prakash Malla, Fractional
Mohar, 3.59g, pierced and bent, fine (15)ProvenancePurchased,
Baldwin's [all with envelopes]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 2658 China, issued for Tibet, Collection of Szechuan Rupees, Half-
Rupee and Quarter-Rupee (11) | Rupee, 1902-1911, without
collar, rev. horizontal rosette, edge milled (KM Y3.1); and,
Rupees (5), small bust left, rev. vertical rosette, edges milled;
and Rupees, (3), large head left, countermarked in left field,
rev. vertical rosette, edges milled; Half-Rupee, undated, bust
left, rev. vertical rosette, edge milled (KM Y2); Quarter-Rupee,
as before, edge milled (KM Y1), all worn, fine to about very
fine, the fractional denominations scarce
(11)ProvenancePurchased, Baldwin's [all with
envelopes]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £800

Lot 2659 PCGS AU53 | China, issued for Tibet, Szechuan Rupee,
(1911-1933), collar type, milled edge, 11h (LM-359), soft to the
higher devices, yet with a pleasing light tone, very fine, in PCGS
holder, graded AU53 (Cert.
#48254119)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/48254119Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2660 PCGS VF | China, issued for Tibet, Szechuan Rupee,
(1911-1933), collar type, milled edge, 11h (LM 359), cleaned
and smoothed, otherwise about very fine, in PCGS holder,
graded PCGS Genuine ~ Cleaned VF DETAIL (Cert.
#48254116); PCGS AU | China, issued for Tibet, Szechuan
Rupee, (1911-1933), collar type, milled edge, 11h (LM 359),
wiped and lightly contact marked, nonetheless with a pleasing
lustre, about extremely fine, in PCGS holder, graded PCGS
Genuine ~ Cleaned AU DETAIL (Cert. #48254120)
(2)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/48254116
https://www.pcgs.com/cert/48254120Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 2661 PCGS VF | China, Issued for Tibet, Szechuan Rupee, (1939-1942), collar type, milled
edge, 12h (LM-359B), scratched and soft in parts, better to the bust, about very
fine, in PCGS holder, graded Genuine ~ Scratch VF DETAIL (Cert. #48254114);
PCGS VF | China, issued for Tibet, Szechuan Rupee, (1939-1942), collar type, milled
edge, 1h (LM 359B), graffiti to the reverse, smoothed and with an irregular tone,
about very fine, in PCGS holder, graded PCGS Genuine ~ Graffiti VF DETAIL (Cert.
#48254113)
(2)https://www.pcgs.com/cert/48254114https://www.pcgs.com/cert/48254113Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 2662 Tibetan Government, Anonymous, 10-Srang, BE16-23 (1949)
(3), two suns, edges milled, 12h (KM Y29.1); another, 10-Srang,
BE16-24 (1950), two suns, edge milled, 12h (KM Y30); another,
10-Srang, BE16-25 (1951), edge milled, 12h (KM Y30); another,
10-Srang, BE16-25 (1951), sun and moon, edge milled, 12h
(KM Y29a), all worn and with some spots of verdigris, fine to
about very fine, including regular government issues and those
issued to pay Tibetan army members (6)ProvenancePurchased,
Baldwin's [all with envelopes]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £200

Lot 2663 Tibetan Government, Anonymous, 3-Srang (2), BE16-7 (1933),
8-tail plume, edges milled, 12h (KM Y25); 3-Srang (2), BE16-8
(1934), 8-tail plume, edge milled, 12h; and 6-tail plume, edge
plain, 12h (KM Y25); 3-Srang (3), BE16-10 (1936), edges plain,
12h (KM Y26); 3-Srang (2), BE16-11 (1937), edges plain, 12h
(KM Y26); 3-Srang, BE16-12 (1938), edge plain, 12h (KM Y26),
generally very fine (10)ProvenancePurchased, Baldwin's [all
with envelopes]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 2664 Tibetan Government, Anonymous, 1 and Half-Srang (2),
BE16-10 (1936), edges milled, 12h; 2h (KM Y24); 1 and Half-
Srang (3), BE16-11 (1937), edges milled, 5h; 12h; 12h (KM
Y24); 1 and Half-Srang (3), BE16-12 (1938), edges milled, 1h;
12h; 11h (KM Y24), generally very fine or better
(8)ProvenancePurchased, Baldwin's [all with envelopes]Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 2665 China, issued for Tibet, 2-Sho or 1/5 Srang, undated (1910),
struck in the name of Hsuan-t'ung (Xuantong), edge milled,
5.85g (L&M 652; KM Y6), worn and mostly flat in parts, fair,
nonetheless scarceProvenancePurchased, Baldwin's [with
envelope]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 2666 Asia, Collectors Copies & Fantasy Coins (8), China, Taels /
Dollars (5), various types, all over 40mm diameter; Thailand
(3), base metal, 30mm, copy of the 1-Baht of Rama V by Henri-
Auguste Patey, bust left, rev. 3-head elephant (type of KM
Y#39), copy of the pattern AE 2-Baht, 38mm, ND (1860) (type
of PN13), fantasy AE Baht, 33mm, RS 112, average condition
extremely fine, an interesting group; India, AE Quarter Anna,
1833 / AH1249, very fine (9)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £200

Lot 2667 Asian Interest, Numismatic Chronicle, Books (5), 2004, 2006,
2008, 2009, 2014, hardback, good condition; and, other
softback books of numismatic interest; and, Money on the Silk
Road, The Evidence from Eastern Central Asia to c.AD800,
Wang, H., The British Museum Press, 2004, and, South Asian
Studies, Vol.22, Vol.24, British Association for South Asian
Studies, 2006 & 2008ProvenanceBarbara Mears Collection of
Indian CoinsSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £60

Lot 2668 Pridmore, F., The Coins of the British Commonwealth of
Nations: Part 3, West Indies, Spink & London, London, 1965,
hard back and illustrated, consisting of 364 pages, light signs
of use to the cover, otherwise the pages much as issued, in full
working order, with official valuation list of August
1966Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70


